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ABBOTT, WILLIAM EDWIN AMM3c NAVY 07550232 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SABAH -

ABEL, DONALD A LT /JG/ NAVY O-313601 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

ABEL, JOHN H TM1C NAVY 02999745 GROWLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

ABELES, ALFRED B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-773507 430 FIGHTER SQUADRON 474 
FIGHTER GROUP 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ABERLE, WAYNE J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673004 11 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(MEDIUM) 10/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

ABRAHAMSON, ALEX J MOMM2C NAVY 07252683 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ABRAHAMSON, CHESTER E BM1c NAVY 02995988 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

ABTS, LEROY A EM1C NAVY 03005118 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

ACKERMAN, RALPH PAUL T SGT MARINE CORPS 00294851 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

ADAM, RICHARD J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36317587 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

ADAMCZYK, JACOB E TEC 5 ARMY 36721878 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

ADAMS, DONOVAN G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36778227 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE

COASTAL WATERS 
OF GREAT BARRIER 
REEFS

-

ADAMS, FRANK S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16175563 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

ADAMS, MALCOLM -- RT1C NAVY 06106223 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XevtEAC

ADAMS, RICHARD L SEA2 NAVY 03372074 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

ADAMS, ROBERT E PVT ARMY 36739506 INFANTRY 9/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ADELIZZI, ANGELO A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16036369 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

AIANI, LOUIS J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16145097 529 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BANDA SEA -

AIELLO, JOSEPH B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16000211 ARMY AIR FORCE 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -
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AIROLDI, JOHN A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-759546 506 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

AKERS, WILLIAM E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36442519
SS PAUL HAMILTON; 32 PHOTO 
SQUADRON 5 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP

4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

ALBEROVSKY, FRANCIS S B1C NAVY 02997929 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000mpjM9EAI

ALBIETZ, JOHN K S1C NAVY 08533497 LINDSEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

ALBRECHT, EDWARD A Pfc MARINE CORPS 00293086 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

ALEXANDER, JAMES -- PFC ARMY 16013677 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ALEXANDER, JOHN -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36395122 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

ALLABAUGH, EVERETT W SEA2 NAVY 03003146 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

ALLDREDGE, CURTIS C PVT ARMY 36909618 355 ENGINEERS GENERAL SERVICES 
REGIMENT 5/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ALLEN, CLIFFORD E S2C NAVY 03007608 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

ALLEN, LEE E. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16004900 AIR CORPS 6/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

ALLEN, LUTHER E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-805711
448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 715 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

4/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

ALLEN, RICHARD C PVT ARMY 36044170 39 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

ALLENDER, RICHARD K ENS NAVY O-291126 USS RANGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

ALLISON, HARRY J ARM3C NAVY 08754313 USS LANGLEY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

ALMANZA, JOHN M FC2C NAVY 07257421 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

ALOJADO, SIMON E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36325418 335 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

ALSOP, HAROLD W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-735491 333 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

ALSOP, LEO JAMES COX NAVY 02997310 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

AMBROSIO, NICANOR G PFC ARMY 36028978 978 SIGNAL SERVICES COMPANY 8/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

AMBULE, KENNETH R Ens NAVY O-305900 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

AMROMIN, JEROME D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803957 56 SQUADRON 375 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 7/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XfDgEAK

ANDERSEN, STANLEY A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16037725 832 SQUADRON 406 AIR SERVICES 
GROUP 5/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -
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ANDERSON, BERNARD W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16069755
448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 714 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

ANDERSON, CARL G S2C NAVY 07251229 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

ANDERSON, CECIL T AOM3C NAVY 03005232 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ANDERSON, CLARENCE J QM2C NAVY 07268678 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ANDERSON, CLAUD -- CWT NAVY 03368192 Twiggs; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE
MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

ANDERSON, DONALD J S1C COAST GUARD 00231751 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

ANDERSON, DONALD R 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-026509 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN -

ANDERSON, FRANKLIN J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-421589 2 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

ANDERSON, FRED H RT2C NAVY 07245165 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

ANDERSON, GEORGE L. CPL ARMY 16034786
Hokusen Maru; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY PHILIPPINES 
DEPARTMENT

10/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ANDERSON, GORDON L ARM1C NAVY 03007304 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

ANDERSON, GUSTAV I MOMM3C NAVY 08519190 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

ANDERSON, HENRY -- RDM3C NAVY 08755706 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

ANDERSON, JACK B F1C NAVY 09445232 USS AARON WARD (DM-35); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ANDERSON, ORIN L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36783456 741 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 455 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

ANDERSON, RALPH A SM2C COAST GUARD 00503007 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

ANDERSON, RICHARD 
PERSHING LT /JG/ NAVY O-164127 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 

RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

ANDERSON, ROBERT L PFC MARINE CORPS 00293035 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

ANDRAE, JOHN CORBY ENS NAVY O-185535 BUCK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

ANDRES, ERIC T ENS NAVY O-120608 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

ANDREWS, MELVIN E S2C NAVY 03377518 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

ANDRUSIS, EGAN -- AS NAVY 03007599 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

ANT, JOHN WILLIAM PFC MARINE CORPS 397657 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -
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ANTONELLI, ROCCO -- S1C NAVY 03006508 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

ANTOSIAK, ALEXANDER J CPL ARMY 36034122 ARMY - 515 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 8/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XfDmEAK

APLINGTON, WILLIAM L T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36765437 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

APPLE, ROBERT WILLIAM F1C NAVY 02998450 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000mpmCqEAI

ARBUCKLE, WILLIAM 
DELLANO S2C NAVY 06680025 USS Utah; UNITED STATES NAVY 

RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000sPLxnEAG

ARCHIBALD, EDWIN D AMM1C NAVY 03372753 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUVALU -

ARENA, RAYMOND -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36654363 820 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ARMSTRONG, JAMES -- STM2C NAVY 08754137 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

ARNOLD, HARVEY EDMUND PFC MARINE CORPS 00498656 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ARP, DONALD C 1 LT ARMY O-363061 SHINYO MARU; ORDNANCE 
DEPARTMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ARUNDALE, GERALD W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16137110
60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ARVIDSON, CARL HARRY CMM NAVY 02992054 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000mpmTzEAI

ASA, MARION L LT/JG/ NAVY O-223978 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ASBURY, WILLIAM E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06556087 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 24 
PURSUIT GROUP 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ASCEY, WALTER E SGT ARMY 36729293 301 INFANTRY 94 DIVISION 1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ASHBY, JOHN H MM3C NAVY 08513683 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ASHTON, JAMES C F1c NAVY 03373561 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

ASKREN, WILLIAM V PVT ARMY 36774813 508 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 9/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ASPLUND, WALTER -- S2C NAVY 06101008 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

ATCHLEY, ERNEST E SIC NAVY 08527039 SS Jean Nicolet; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

ATHEY, FRANK W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36434611 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

ATTERBERRY, VERNON C EM1C NAVY 08753996 YMS-341; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

AUGSBURGER, H J GM2C NAVY 03002415 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -
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AUSTIN, OLIVER -- 1 LT ARMY O-420732 MEDICAL CORPS 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

AUSTIN, WILLIAM L S2C NAVY 07257308 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

AVERY, LEONARD J PVT ARMY 36041429 LST-282; 977 FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

AVES, WILLARD CHARLES F2C NAVY 03001918 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004orXEAQ

AYLING, EDWARD C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16034200
878 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BABCOCK, WILLIAM B SGT ARMY 36025789 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 5/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

BACHRACH, ALAN -- ENS NAVY O-096925 USS WALKE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BACKUS, RAYMOND I PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36666236
SS PAUL HAMILTON; 831 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY)

4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

BACON, EDWARD R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-734635 21 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

BADE, HENRY O AOM2C NAVY 06110628 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BAEHR, CARL MAJ ARMY O-020280 ARMY - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BAGLEY, EDWARD HENRY LT NAVY O-114901 USS TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BAGLIO, MICHAEL S SGT ARMY 36639320 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

BAHREY, WALTER S S2C NAVY 06101266 Extractor; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BAILEY, EUGENE I S2C NAVY 07018354 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BAILEY, FLOYD DEAN S2C NAVY 06680930 Neosho; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

BAILEY, FORREST A PHM1C NAVY 03367803 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

BAILEY, JAMES H RM3c NAVY 03371799 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BAILEY, ROBERT E SC3C NAVY 07247092 WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BAILEY, ROBERT E TM3C NAVY 08526957 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BAILEY, ROLLIE D S2C NAVY 08541889 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BAINBRIDGE, MELVYN A AOM3C NAVY 06213276 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

BAJORIMS, JOSEPH -- S1C NAVY 03002053 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004qd3EAA
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BAKER, PAUL G LT/JG/ NAVY O-146505 LEXINGTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU -

BAKER, RAYMOND -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36660448 ARMY AIR FORCE 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

BAKER, ROY H S1C NAVY 03009596 LST-348; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

BAKOWSKI, JOHN JOSEPH GM3C NAVY 04102847 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BALAI, JOHN -- TM3C NAVY 03000281 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BALANCH, FRANK JOSEPH PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00801561 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 7/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

BALAS, ANDREW AMBROSE AS NAVY 06106501 SS Stan Palembang; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 7/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BALDWIN, JACK OLINGER MAJ ARMY O-272703
BRAZIL MARU; 91 FIELD ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 91 DIVISION (PHILIPPINE 
SCOUT)

1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000001BWSltEAH

BALIVA, FRANK D S1C NAVY 03373560 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BALL, JOHN W QM2C NAVY 07251999 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BALL, LOUIS D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 35342063 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BALL, RICHARD W Lt (jg) NAVY O-157121 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BANASZEK, FELIX E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36607479 49 SQUADRON 313 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 3/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BANDUR, MARION F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36666246 864 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BANDY, RAYMOND E. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36302074 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

BANES, PAUL EDWARD CMOMM NAVY 03367087 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BANICKE, WERNER F O CSK NAVY 06100541 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BARABAS, JOHN J. CPL ARMY 36608854 330 INFANTRY 83 DIVISION 12/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdeDEAS

BARACH, PHILIP C CPL ARMY 36357325 118 MEDICAL BATTALION 43 DIVISION 6/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BARANSKI, EDWARD V. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-422520 2677 OPERATIONS SUPPORT 
SQUADRON 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

BARICH, JOSEPH J S2C NAVY 07272135 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BARILI, FRANK -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16081695 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

BARKER, DICK COLVER PTR2C NAVY 03369890 USS NEW ORLEANS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -
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BARKER, IVAN D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36902696
677 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

BARKER, ROBERT ALOIS CAPT ARMY O-021298 BRAZIL MARU; 31 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001BWSnLEAX

BARLOW, ELMER L S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 36444357 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BARNAK, ALBERT A S1C NAVY 09424004 Frederick C Davis; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

BARNARD, PAUL J LT /JG/ NAVY O-290529 USS ANZIO (CVE-57); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BARNARD, ROBERT D S2C NAVY 03001531 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

BARNES, ROY F PFC MARINE CORPS 00293090 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BARNES, THEODORE B F2C NAVY 03374368 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BARNETT, EDWARD -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-730337 66 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA -

BARNEY, DWIGHT MARVIN Sgt MARINE CORPS 00263132 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BARRETT, ELMER R CPL ARMY 19059298 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

BARROW, JEAN -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36679488 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BARTEL, ROBERT E 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2037312 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BARTNICK, LEO J F1C NAVY 09447186 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BARTON, BYRON W S1C NAVY 02459064 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BARTON, PHILIP S ARM2C NAVY 06343330 USS SUWANEE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BARTOSZEWICZ, R G S1C NAVY 02999066 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BARWICK, CARL W TEC 5 ARMY 16067698 12 FIELD ARTILLERY OBSERVATION 
BATTALION 2 DIVISION 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

BATES, EDWIN LEE S2C NAVY 06683723 SS Stan Palembang; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

BATHS, WILLIAM -- Y2C COAST GUARD 00503049 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

BAUER, LEE ANTHONY F1C NAVY 02999806 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA -

BAUER, NORMAN M D WT2C COAST GUARD 00203404 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

BAUMANN, FREDERICK W. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-485209
870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

BAUSMAN, LORREN L SC1C NAVY 03007979 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BAXTER, CLARENCE R S1C NAVY 08754174 SS Yorkmar; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BAXTROM, CHARLES JOHN Pvt MARINE CORPS 272764 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BEALLES, HARRY R TEC 4 ARMY 20618564 22 PORTABLE HOSPITAL 11/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BEAMAN, JACK O S2C NAVY 09449633 Frederick C Davis; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

BEAN, JAMES A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17161628 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BEAR, WARREN E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794746 73 SQUADRON 21 FERRY GROUP 10/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BEARROWS, CHARLES G S1C NAVY 08538575 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BEATUS, MARK J S1C NAVY 07262481 SS Dan Beard; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE IRISH SEA -

BEATY, WALTER C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36071091 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BEAUDRY, JOSEPH JAMES S SGT MARINE CORPS 00386673 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BEAUPRE, ELMER J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16037684 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BECK, EUGENE M. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16068730 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BECK, ROBERT G Y1C NAVY 03369264 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BECKER, EDWARD JULIUS 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-026521 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BEERY, EUGENE D RM3C NAVY 08531782 RENO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

BEESE, NORMAN W ART2C NAVY 06114175 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

BEGGS, HAROLD EUGENE F1C NAVY 03372111 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004oKdEAI

BEGGS, HARRY W RM3C NAVY 08524508 England; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BEHLER, GEORGE D RDM3C NAVY 07263448 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BEHN, OTTO J SGT ARMY 37085417 HMT Rohna; INFANTRY 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA

https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdfNEAS

BEHREND, RAYMOND L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-744230 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

BEHRENS, CARL E AMM2C NAVY 08550435 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BEHRENS, JAMES S ENS NAVY O-173461 USS INDEPENDENCE; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE WAKE ISLAND -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

BEHRENS, WILBERT W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-693098 40 FIGHTER SQUADRON 35 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BEIGHTOL, CARL M PFC ARMY 19019438 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XfLFEA0

BELL, HERSHEL HOMER FC2C NAVY 03370839 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSouEAG

BELL, HOWARD ORVILLE MM2C NAVY 06117302 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeaXEAS

BELL, RAY M CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36762841
883 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BELL, ROBERT W SM1C NAVY 04111277 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BELLAVIA, AUGUST -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36755813 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BELLINO, ANTHONY D GM3C NAVY 06113975 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BELLION, JOHN J LT/JG/ NAVY O-162753 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BELLIS, RICHARD DAVID Cpl MARINE CORPS 339543 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

BEMIS, KEITH C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16122929 AIR CORPS 7/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BENBENNICK, CLAUDE J S1C NAVY 08529731 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BENDS, EDWARD ST C B1C NAVY 03370294 USS HAZELWOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 4/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BENES, WILLIAM G ENS NAVY O-390806 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BENGTSON, CARL G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36640124 438 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA -

BENJAMIN, LESLIE R GM3c NAVY 03372435 USS Houston; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BENKO, FRANK -- SC3C NAVY 03003279 USS NORTHAMPTON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BENNETT, ROBERT LELAND T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES O-6914246 ARMY AIR FORCE 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BENNETT, WILLIAM E Y3C NAVY 03369599 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000mpqXaEAI

BENSMAN, PAUL P AOM2C NAVY 06697493 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

BENSON, LYMAN E ENS NAVY O-290696 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS -

BENT, EUGENE E S1C NAVY 09434685 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BENTZ, HENRY DALE S1C NAVY 06685877 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 
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BERAN, ARTHUR W F1C NAVY 06112055 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BERBERICH, MATT J S1C NAVY 09431450 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BERCELI, STEPHEN J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36662076 779 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

BERENDT, ALBERT -- MM1C NAVY 03370424 USS LAFFEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BERENSON, ROBERT G ENS NAVY O-402954 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

BERENT, LOUIS B PVT MARINE CORPS 00834268 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xm6tEAC

BERGADINE, DONALD -- MOMM3C NAVY 08545091 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BERGFELD, WILLIAM V EM1C NAVY 03375134 GROWLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BERGMAN, MARVIN W F2C NAVY 07275767 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BERKELHAMER, RALPH C CAPT ARMY O-403089 ARISAN MARU; 45 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BERLINER, SAM N PVT ARMY 36684149 747 TANK BATTALION 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

BERMAN, IRVING S T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16028397 5TH AIR FORCE 8/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

BERNARDY, DONALD L PFC MARINE CORPS 00280239 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XfG8EAK

BERNING, LESLIE E S2C NAVY 03383564 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BERRY, FRANK A ARM3C NAVY 08544591 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BERRY, JAMES B. CPL MARINE CORPS 00339586 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

BERRYMAN, WILLIAM 
LAVERNE Pvt MARINE CORPS 407909 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 11/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

BERTA, WAYNE M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-667918 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 9/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BERTAGNA, ARTHUR J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16145320 488 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

BERTICH, LOUIS A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-822162
303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 360 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

8/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE DENMARK -

BERTRAM, JOSEPH L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16030249 439 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

BERTRAND, DONALD R 2 LT ARMY O-890432 BRAZIL MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000001BWSpMEAX

BERTRAND, LOUIS A CAP NAVY 03369809 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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BEST, CARL WITT GM3C NAVY 06680434 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BEST, DELMAR L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16073426 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BEST, FRANK M COX NAVY 07272641 LCS(L)(3)-7; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BETTIN, WALTER H AERM3C NAVY 04111025 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BEULICK, JOHN V CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36395716 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF ALASKA -

BEVERLIN, DELLAS D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36707999
448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 714 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

1/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

BICKERTON, JAMES EARLE MAJ ARMY O-367964 ORYOKU MARU; CAVALRY 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BICKFORD, ROBERT R CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16195193
41 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 501 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

9/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

BIGGY, VERNON J MOMM1C NAVY 03001136 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BIGLEY, NORBERT -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36645810 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

BILLINGS, ROBERT B ENS NAVY O-389368 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BINDNER, LEONARD E. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-674114
93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

6/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BINGAMAN, RICHARD A F1C NAVY 08541360 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BIONDI, AMELIO J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36026279 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 12/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

BIRD, LYNN W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36709878 787 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRENCH WEST 

AFRICA -

BISHOP, DEWEY K T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36057629 511 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BISSELL, ROBERT D S1C NAVY 06110753 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BISSON, JOHN K LT CDR NAVY O-063296 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BITTERMAN, EUGENE C PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 46032085 322 AIR ENGINEERS SQUADRON 9/1/1946 - UNITED STATES -

BIVENS, WILLIAM H S1C NAVY 07267912 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BLACK, CASIMIR T. PFC ARMY 20610780 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 3/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BLACK, NAPOLEON -- PVT ARMY 36172390 784 TANK BATTALION 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

BLACKLEDGE, JESSE O SGT ARMY 15046274 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -
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BLAHA, HENRY F MM1C NAVY 04103699 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

BLAIR, JAMES W S1C NAVY 03006520 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

BLAIR, KENNETH J S2C NAVY 03010957 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

BLANCHARD, WALTER L PFC ARMY 36632427 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BLAZEVICH, MICHAEL M ARM1C NAVY 03001359 USS Lexington - II VB - 109; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 8/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BLECHA, JOSEPH S. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16126757 321 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BLOCH, FRANCIS W S1C NAVY 03001070 USS Houston; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BLOCK, ROBERT A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16003930 513 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

BLOOMER, FRANK J RM3C NAVY 03378261 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

BLOOMFIELD, JACOB -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2056542 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

BLOOMFIELD, THOMAS F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-431375 21 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BLUM, ARTHUR G EM3C NAVY 06694765 USS SCULPIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

BLUM, JOHN H LT/JG/ NAVY O-121365 LONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BLUM, ROBERT A MOMM3C NAVY 06119177 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BLURTON, RALPH PFC ARMY 16017957 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 11/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XmAvEAK

BOARMAN, JOSEPH A ARM3C NAVY 09422471 VPB-27; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BOBLITT, CLYDE A EM2C COAST GUARD 00502891 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BOBOWSKI, JOSEPH P PFC ARMY 36672915 351 INFANTRY 88 DIVISION 10/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

BOCKHORN, ELVIN -- S1C NAVY 03375822 USS CUSHING; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BODINET, PHILLIP A LT /JG/ NAVY O-098797 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BOERSMA, JOHN A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36770674 409 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

BOEYKENS, LEON H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-750523 54 FIGHTER SQUADRON 343 
FIGHTER GROUP 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

BOGACZ, CASIMER JOHN AMM1C NAVY 03009315 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BOGDANSKI, ADAM -- M Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES R-2059693 ARMY AIR FORCE 6/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE COLOMBIA -
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BOGUE, JAMES C PVT ARMY 36604411 3 REGIMENT 1 SPECIAL SERVICES 
FORCE 5/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

BOHANNAN, FRANKLIN H ACMM NAVY 02997467 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BOLAND, GORDON W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36334126 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

BOLGER, KENNETH P F1C NAVY 07255082 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BOLHOUSE, RAYMOND -- SGT ARMY 36331690 136 INFANTRY 33 DIVISION 5/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BOLLING, ERIC B ARM2C NAVY 06282601 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BOLLINGER, LEON A 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2062967 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 3 AIR 
COMMANDO GROUP 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HALMAHERA SEA -

BONHAM, FRANK A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16025283 48 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

BONHAM, GLENN M S1C NAVY 03054012 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BONI, DANIEL J PVT ARMY 20600392 ARISAN MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BONSHIRE, WILLIAM O RDM2C NAVY 03009907 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BOOCK, ROBERT A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885186 334 FIGHTER SQUADRON 4 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

BOOMER, JACK L S2C NAVY 07550271 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BOOMER, JOHN L. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36305914 324 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY -

BORGAARD, ARTHUR N AMM2C ARMY AIR FORCES 03009018 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

BORGERSON, RAY -- GM3C NAVY 08513244 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

BORLICK, ERVIN A MOMM1C NAVY 02998750 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BORN, JOHN H PVT ARMY 36041416 LST-282; 977 FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

BOROSKI, JOHN FRANCIS PFC MARINE CORPS 00908961 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

BORR, BERNARD -- PVT ARMY 19002836 SHINYO MARU; 440 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BORTS, ERVIN E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-438263 59 SQUADRON 4 FERRY GROUP 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN -

BORUCH, BENEDICT J AMM3C NAVY 06104525 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BOSSINAS, JAMES G PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 19044359
SHINYO MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -
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BOSTELMAN, RUDOLPH F MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-914803 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 
ELEVENTH AIR FORCE 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BOSWELL, LESTER L S SGT ARMY 16040662 60 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 4/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

BOTTELSON, EDWIN T PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36314082 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BOUNDS, ROBERT D S1C NAVY 07531229 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BOWMAN, RICHARD G S2C NAVY 03012637 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BOWMAN, WILLIAM K RM3C NAVY 07253358 Mc Kean; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BOYD, HARVEY J. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-767938 603 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 398 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

BOYD, WILLIAM CLAY S SGT MARINE CORPS 00316786 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BOYLE, CLIFFORD D. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-665381 32 FIGHTER SQUADRON 3 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

BOYLE, WAYNE E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-866386 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA -

BRADDY, GEORGE C PVT ARMY 16040808 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BRADFIELD, BILLY J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16170379 747 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA -

BRADFORD, WILLIAM H. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-822628 409 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

BRADLEY, BRUCE DEAN S2C NAVY 03001936 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004rUEEAY

BRADSHAW, GEORGE -- ST2C NAVY 03210023 USS Liscome Bay - VC 39; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

BRADY, WILLIAM T S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16127147 96 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

BRAMLET, CLAUDE O PVT ARMY 36776699 119 INFANTRY 30 DIVISION 7/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

BRANAM, LEONARD MELVION S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36353672 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

BRANDRISS, HARVEY M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-931344 63 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BRANDT, JOSEPH -- RM3C NAVY 08512610 Twiggs; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

BRANDT, LESTER F PFC MARINE CORPS 00287883 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BRANDT, THEODORE -- Cox NAVY 2998674 USS PEARY; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/10/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BRANNING, ADAM PVT ARMY 36008608 ARMY - 200 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000Qsy6EEAR
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BRATZ, DALE N S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36074107 858 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BRAUNDMEIER, ELMER E S1C NAVY 06694271 SS Wm. P. Frye; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

BRAWLEY, LOYD A COX NAVY 03383759 USS Mount Hood ; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xec5EAC

BRAY, DEMPSTER SHELL MM1C NAVY 03250051 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BRAZEE, HAROLD E EM2C NAVY 07245442 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BREESE, PAUL RAYMOND PFC MARINE CORPS 00289944 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BREEZE, JOHN D F2C NAVY 09451044 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

BREMER, CARL A S1C NAVY 09431553 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BRENNER, ANTHONY S LT NAVY O-098798 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CHOISEUL -

BRENNER, JOSEPH L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727081 506 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BRESNAHAN, RAYMOND J MM3C NAVY 07261917 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BREWER, BYRON H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36986922
680 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

7/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FUKUOKA -

BRIDGES, HERBERT E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36307086
25 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MALAYSIA -

BRIGHT, DAMON K LT /JG/ NAVY RESERVE O-306423 USS COWPENS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BRINES, GROVER S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-542724 757 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

BRINKER, DAVID ALLEN PFC MARINE CORPS 00883306 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XmK2EAK

BRINKER, ROBERT M CDR NAVY O-073316 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BRISENDINE, BRUCE F PFC ARMY 36680157 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

BROCH, PETER -- SF3C NAVY 07261271 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BROCKHOUSE, ALBERT G. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16017970 389 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 10/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BROCKHOUSE, RICHARD S S1C NAVY 03010420 SS ATLANTIC SUN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 2/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

BRODERICK, MICHAEL D PFC ARMY 36079060 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

BRODIE, GEORGE S EM2C NAVY 07530346 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

BROITZMAN, ROBERT C FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-129484
871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BROLEEN, JOHN D AOM2C NAVY 07299794 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BROLLIAR, LEMONT G F1C NAVY 07047724 Shelton; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BRONGE, ROBERT E SGT ARMY 20600362 192 TANK BATTALION 7/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xh4TEAS

BROOKS, EVERETT R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06938045 28 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001EhO5AEAV

BROOKS, VERNON L COX NAVY 06691521 LCT(5)-241; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

BROSKI, XAVIER U SGT MARINE CORPS 00260724 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BROWMAN, HOWARD S T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36725268 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BROWN, ALLIE O F1C NAVY 03373819 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BROWN, CHARLES E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16076433
448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 715 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

4/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BROWN, DONALD J S2C NAVY 03011057 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

BROWN, DONALD W PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 17034137 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BROWN, EDWIN W. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06831707 7 MATERIALS SQUADRON 5 AIR BASE 
GROUP 4/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BROWN, G N S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06999210 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BROWN, HAROLD -- WT3C NAVY 03376052 Longshaw; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BROWN, HAROLD M CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16032244
39 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BROWN, HARRY DUGAN LT/JG/ NAVY O-278232 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE
MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

BROWN, HOWARD CHARLES 2 LT ARMY O-829815 72 FIGHTER SQUADRON 21 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BROWN, JAMES R. TEC 5 ARMY 36003187 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 5/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

BROWN, JOHN C MOMM2C NAVY 03005172 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

BROWN, JOHN F Y2C NAVY 08527022 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BROWN, JOHN G S1C NAVY 03373935 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BROWN, JOHN P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36334078
SS PAUL HAMILTON; 831 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY)

4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -
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BROWN, JOHN W LT /JG NAVY O-183005 GOLET; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

BROWN, JULES P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-786049 17 SQUADRON 71 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 8/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BROWN, LEON M CPHM NAVY 03000216 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BROWN, PAUL G CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-417000 36 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA -

BROWN, RAYMOND L 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2076532 ARMY AIR FORCE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

BROWN, ROBERT R. CPL ARMY 36730566 HEADQUARTERS DETACHMENT 
OPERATIONS SUPPORT SQUADRON 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

BROWN, RUSSELL A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-889145 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

BROWN, WARREN H S1C NAVY 07250156 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BROWNE, ROBERT T LT/JG/ NAVY O-210798 JOHNSTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BROWNING, JAMES E AMM3C NAVY 03004512 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BROWNLEE, JOHN H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16052309 501 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BRUCHERT, ALBERT J F2C NAVY 09455254 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BRUCHERT, LAYTON E SF3C NAVY 02998115 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BRUMBAUGH, DENFORD 
ALLEN ENS NAVY O-370476 USS BRAINE; UNITED STATES NAVY 

RESERVE 5/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BRUNGER, JAMES H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-684477 716 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

BRUNNER, FRIEDRICK L GM2C NAVY 03001641 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BRUSER, IRWIN C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36958024 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/29/1946 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

BRUYN, JOHAN B S1C NAVY 07267209 SS John Harvey; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

BRYANT, CLAYTON R SF1C NAVY 06117292 USS Sigsbee; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BRYANT, LLOYD GLENN BM2C NAVY 03372043 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSQCEA4

BRYANT, ROBERT L. Pfc ARMY 6917368 4 RANGER BATTALION 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

BRYK, JOHN A. PVT ARMY 36662550 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 3/7/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

BRZEZICKI, JOSEPH J PVT ARMY 36777122 109 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 9/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM -

BUBNIS, JOSEPH A S1C NAVY 02999106 USS Houston; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 
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BUCHANAN, JAMES P T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 16028376 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

BUCKHAHN, LEROY F PVT ARMY 36363784 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

BUCKLEY, JAMES J MOMM2C NAVY 03001525 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BUCKLEY, ROBERT T LT /JG/ NAVY O-276457 USS Twiggs; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

BUCZEK, EDWARD C WT3C NAVY 07257275 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BUDERUS, WILLIAM H LT NAVY O-262655 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BUDGEN, ANTON J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16019863 415 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

BUESCHER, EDWIN C EM3C NAVY 09421944 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BUFFO, JOHN A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36353700 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

BUGAJSKY, EDWARD J S2C NAVY 07273263 ST. LO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BUKOWSKI, RICHARD P ENS NAVY O-123685 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

BULLARD, HOWARD M TM2C NAVY 06102779 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

BUMBAR, CORNELIUS -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16027768 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BUMPUS, SAMUEL EUGENE SF3C NAVY 06682288 USS HORNET; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

BUNDGARD, WILLIAM R PFC ARMY 36677565 382 INFANTRY 96 DIVISION 4/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

BUNFILL, WOODROW W S1C NAVY 03377674 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BUNNELL, GEORGE H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16027625 AIR CORPS 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BUNNELL, MARSHALL W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-831407 333 FIGHTER SQUADRON 318 
FIGHTER GROUP 7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KAGOSHIMA -

BURCH, CURTIS L F1C NAVY 09454101 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BURD, JACK W MM2C NAVY 02999543 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

BURDETTE, WILLIAM E MM3C NAVY 03375614 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

BURGESS, ROBERT P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-683959 446 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

BURGESS, WARREN C ENS NAVY O-315602 PRINCETON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

BURIEGI, PHILIP C PVT ARMY 36949496 CAVALRY 2/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

BURKHART, ARTHUR J S SGT ARMY 36312077 10 TANK BATTALION 5 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

BURNER, JAMES A 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-736618 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BURNETT, MURREL F S1C NAVY 09442260 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BURNS, EDWARD JOHN PFC MARINE CORPS 00397803 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

BURNS, EDWARD L S1C NAVY 03382349 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BURNS, EVERETT E QM1C NAVY 06114233 LST-460; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BURNS, JOHN M S1C NAVY 03379544 SS Walter Q. Gresham; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

BURNS, MELVIN T S2C NAVY 06689584 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BURNS, THOMAS F SM2C COAST GUARD 00503043 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

BURR, ALWIN G AOM3C NAVY 03377275 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

BURROUGHS, GEORGE O F2C NAVY 03001066 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA -

BURTON, CHARLES E MOMM2C NAVY 03005226 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

BURTON, JOHN F. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728971 49 FIGHTER SQUADRON 14 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

BUSH, DONALD W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16069857 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

BUSSARD, EUGENE M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796774 388 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

BUTCHER, JAMES -- PVT ARMY 16003897 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xf3fEAC

BUTHE, RAYMOND H. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-814298 708 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

BUTLER, IRA J PVT ARMY 36060609 509 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 
BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

BUTLER, RAYMOND -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16124306 AIR CORPS 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

BUTTALA, JUSTICE J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2065716 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

BUTTRY, ROBERT H HA1C NAVY 09450224 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

BUZBEE, GEORGE L PFC ARMY 16019352 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 12/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xf3VEAS

BYARS, FRANK A. PFC ARMY 20600395 192 TANK BATTALION 1/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -
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BYERS, BENJAMIN O. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-190737 329 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

BYRAM, WILLIAM H RM2C NAVY 03371794 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

BYRNE, JOHN A TEC 5 ARMY 36721723 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

BYRNE, JOSEPH P PVT ARMY 36619287 743 TANK BATTALION 7/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

BYRUM, HARRY EDWARD PFC MARINE CORPS 280333 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CABAY, LOUIS CLARENCE S1C NAVY 03001937 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004r1YEAQ

CADWALLADER, JOHN J RT3C NAVY 09444376 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CAFFERY, MARVIN L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16097149 493 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

CAHILL, JOSEPH E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16081698 AIR CORPS 8/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

CAIRO, RAYMOND A CPL ARMY 36163293 67 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 11/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

CALDERON, JOAQUIN -- SC1C COAST GUARD 00110860 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

CALDWELL, ORIAN C ENS NAVY O-114527 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

CALDWELL, WILLIAM B ENS NAVY O-341185 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

CALHOUN, HAROLD O CWT NAVY 02907072 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

CALL, JAMES B RM1C NAVY 06104306 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CALLAHAN, GEORGE S PFC ARMY 36765523 242 INFANTRY 42 DIVISION 1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

CALVERT, GEORGE A F1C NAVY 03369194 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/17/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

CAMBONI, JAMES PETER S2C NAVY 06103094 USS PRESTON; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CAMMARATA, DOM -- PVT ARMY 36682825 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

CAMMARATA, PHILIP J S2C NAVY 03003119 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CAMP, SAM -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-696746 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

CAMPBELL, CLIFFORD R. AOM2c NAVY 3007841 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

CAMPBELL, EARNIE D S1C NAVY 03377664 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CAMPBELL, JACK G LT CDR NAVY O-079969 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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CAMPBELL, JACK R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-659097 13 PHOTO SQUADRON 3 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

CAMPBELL, ROBERT E M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12030419
769 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

9/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

CANNATA, DOMINICK N S1C NAVY 08527683 Longshaw; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CANNON, JOHN W SF1C NAVY 06689108 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CANTRALL, GUY N CMM NAVY 02996889 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

CARBONE, WILLIAM A RDM3C NAVY 07264070 USS HAZELWOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CARLETTI, MARCELLO -- PVT ARMY 36687754 127 INFANTRY 32 DIVISION 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

CARLIN, WILLIAM D RT3C NAVY 06106202 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

CARLSON, ELMER F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36721086 707 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

CARLSON, GEORGE -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-731262 49 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

CARLSON, HAROLD L ENS NAVY O-251373 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CARLSON, LEROY S MM2C NAVY 07259159 Fechteler; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GIBRALTAR -

CARLSON, ROBERT C A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-731021
303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 427 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

5/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

CARLSON, ROBERT F PVT ARMY 36911217 ARMY - 169 INFANTRY 43 DIVISION 5/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CARLSON, ROY E. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-429517 68 PURSUIT SQUADRON 58 PURSUIT 
GROUP 7/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TONGA -

CARLTON, ARTHUR B LT COL ARMY O-115829 BRAZIL MARU; QUARTERMASTER 
CORPS 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001BWSmDEAX

CARMODY, JOHN M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-821960 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

CARON, WARREN L. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-800199 ARMY AIR FORCE 3/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

CARPENTER, DONALD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16018651 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

CARPER, MARTIN L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728058 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CARQUEVILLE, HERBERT -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-735045 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

CARR, JOHN L MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-398602
HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

6/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CARR, LOUIS RAYMOND GM1C NAVY 03368846 USS LITTLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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CARR, WILLIAM K ENS NAVY O-309630 GROWLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CARRADINO, ALBERT J COX NAVY 02999188 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

CARRELL, DWANE W SM3C NAVY 06693905 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

CARROLL, CHARLES -- LT /JG/ NAVY O-098082 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

CARROLL, RICHARD J 2 LT ARMY O-724703 48 FIGHTER SQUADRON 14 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

CARROLL, THOMAS R PFC ARMY 06912188 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000QrheEAC

CARSON, ARTHUR W PFC MARINE CORPS 00297003 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

CARTER, RALPH W S2C NAVY 06688819 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

CARTER, ROBERT W S2C NAVY 06698050 USS SCULPIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

CASARDA, JOHN -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36692262
1 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

CASCIO, JOSEPH RM3C NAVY 07275051 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CASE, FRANK D LT /JG/ NAVY O-081173 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

CASE, HAROLD W T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36320785 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN -

CASE, KENNETH A COX NAVY 06680449 SS MAMBI; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CUBA -

CASSADAY, WILLIAM R PVT MARINE CORPS 00285103 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

CASSELS, ROBERT E. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-421609 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 7/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

CASTIAUX, RAY V S2C NAVY 03391050 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004luiEAA

CAUDLE, DONALD -- S1C NAVY 03374450 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

CAVALIERI, NANDO A CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-769257 324 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

CAVALLARO, JOHN M RM3C NAVY 07248964 PRINGLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CAVANAUGH, RICHARD E PFC ARMY 36428464 136 INFANTRY 33 DIVISION 3/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000QrqREAS

CAYLOR, ROGER D S1C NAVY 06688753 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

CHADWICK, HAROLD -- STM1C NAVY 03370076 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BRoIEAW
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CHAIKIN, IRVING -- MM3C NAVY 08550328 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE
MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

CHALMAN, CHARLES A AMM2C NAVY 03004846 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/15/1946 NON RECOVERABLE
MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

CHAMBERLIN, JOHN H COX NAVY 07004874 SS ARTHUR MIDDLETON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

CHAMBERLIN, ROLLO D F1C NAVY 06101185 USS PENSACOLA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CHAMBERS, WILLIAM H CAPT ARMY O-340283 ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT 10/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA -

CHANDLER, JAMES M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-789454 AIR CORPS 6/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

CHAPLINSKI, ALEX -- F1C NAVY 08530456 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CHAPMAN, LEE E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16055407
25 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MALAYSIA -

CHARTERS, JOHN J CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-424910
883 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CHASWICK, JOSEPH R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-731025 452 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 322 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

CHATMAN, JOSEPH -- MM3C NAVY 08538123 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

CHERBACK, JOHN -- S2C NAVY 06101186 USS COLHOUN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CHERRY, WILLIAM E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16019073 368 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

CHILCOTE, ORVILLE G MOMM1C NAVY 03371795 SHARK 2; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CHOBAN, STEPHEN P PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 20606990
ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
SQUADRON 27 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (LIGHT)

10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CHOMKO, EDWARD -- S2C NAVY 07250745 USS GWIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CHORLEY, THOMAS D SK2C NAVY 03006762 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeEJEA0

CHRISMAN, JOHN R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36035115 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CHRISTEN, FRANK L CAPT MARINE CORPS O-010199 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NEW GEORGIA -

CHRISTOFFEL, R J COX NAVY 08512581 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

CHRUSCIEL, THADDEUS J RM3C NAVY 07248984 PRINGLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CHYLEK, JOHN P S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36740310 725 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SENEGAL -

CIELENSKI, HENRY S RDM3C NAVY 07248972 Emmons; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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CIEPIELA, EDWARD F. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36632000 5 SQUADRON 2 COMBAT CARGO 
GROUP 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

CIEPLY, NORBERT J ARM2C NAVY 07247767 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

CIMA, RALPH R CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16107147
39 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CIMBALO, MICHAEL -- S1C NAVY 09439823 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CIOBAN, EDWARD A MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-503275 HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES 
ARMY FORCES IN THE MIDDLE EAST 12/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE LIBERIA -

CIOE, ARMANDO S PFC ARMY 36724807 383 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 5/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CISEK, MAX M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-679365 534 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

CISZEK, CONSTANT J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36349042 59 SQUADRON 4 FERRY GROUP 3/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

CLAIRE, ANTHONY R. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36300957 1 ANTISUB SQUADRON 2/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

CLARDY, JOHN J TEC 5 ARMY 36060003 ARMY - 462 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

CLARK, GEORGE FRANCIS GM3C NAVY 03372619 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSvgEAG

CLARK, HARRY W T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16003217
60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CLARK, JERRY L QM3C NAVY 03384330 JOHNSTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CLARK, LELAND A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36653054 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

CLARK, LINCOLN R 1 LT ARMY O-353257 ARMY - 86 FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION (PS) 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CLARK, THOMAS A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792961 68 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 
FIGHTER GROUP 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CLARK, THOMAS J HA1C NAVY 08513555 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

CLARKE, KENTON H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-733610 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

CLARKE, RICHARD J SK3C NAVY 08527664 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CLAUSER, FRANK W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36330779 438 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

CLAY, JOSEPH P. TM2 NAVY 3370369 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

CLAYTON, EVAN D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-664870 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

CLAYTON, JOSEPH D S2C NAVY 03003865 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -
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CLAYTON, ROBERT E. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16061192 100 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CLEARY, PHILIP B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792222 446 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

CLEM, HENRY C LT NAVY O-086041 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

CLEMENT, HENRY P MOMM2C NAVY 06684017 LST-359; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

CLEMENT, VIRGIL C S1C NAVY 06100134 TRITON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

CLEMENTS, JOHN W WT1C NAVY 03366475 USS CUSHING; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CLEVELAND, JAMES D. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-867225
873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CLEVELAND, JOHN H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16097148 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA -

CLICK, ROBERT F MOMM2C NAVY 07264042 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CLIFFORD, ARTHUR JAMES RDM3 NAVY 9432914 - 7/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CLINARD, EVERETT L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728176 323 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

CLINE, CYRIL A TM1C NAVY 02998256 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

CLINGER, THOMAS B AM2C NAVY 06108474 HANCOCK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CLONINGER, LYNDLE B S1C NAVY 06693125 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

CLOUTIER, GEORGE W S SGT ARMY 18042347
ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES IN 
THE PHILIPPINES

10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CLOW, PHILIP M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-701723 ARMY AIR FORCE 11/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

CLOYER, RAYMOND D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728059 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

CLUBINE, ROBERT M PFC MARINE CORPS 00267063 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

COAN, FRANCIS M PVT ARMY 36425749 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

COARTNEY, RALPH R S2C NAVY 03377486 USS SMITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

COBB, RICHARD C EM1C NAVY 06101929 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

COBBE, GEORGE B ARM2C NAVY 06285472 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

COCHRAN, GLENN R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-736840 328 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -
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COCKBURN, CHARLES J PFC ARMY 39864712 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 12/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM -

COHEN, BERT -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16079833
877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

7/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

COHEN, GERALD L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-707861 772 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

COHEN, JULIUS -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-707863 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT -

COLBERT, URBAN H COX NAVY 03370426 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

COLBURN, VERRILL T CMOMM NAVY 07263179 Frederick C Davis; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

COLBY, LESLIE W FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-187567 450 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 322 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 9/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

COLE, ROBERT MENFORD S1C NAVY 03373155 USS BOISE; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

COLEGROVE, ROBERT E ENS NAVY O-278727 USS CORE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

COLEMAN, JOSEPH P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16038610
301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 419 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

COLEMAN, WALTER J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36347298 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 346 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

COLETTE, RICHARD L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-812378 310 FIGHTER SQUADRON 58 
FIGHTER GROUP 2/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

COLLALTI, ROBERT F. PFC ARMY 36030263 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 1/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

COLLIFLOWER, W G AMM1C NAVY 03373017 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

COLLIN, CHARLES R RDM3C NAVY 07248973 Emmons; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

COLLINS, DENSMORE B LT NAVY O-160831 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

COLLINS, LAWRENCE -- S1C NAVY 06100503 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

COLLINS, SAMUEL L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16058387 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

COLLURA, FRANK -- LT NAVY O-124403 USS SAWANNEE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

COLO, JOE NMI PVT ARMY 36978855 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

COLWELL, FRANKLIN W S SGT ARMY 36019904 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

COLYAR, EDNEY L CSK NAVY 03412898 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

COMBS, CLAUDE D BOSN NAVY 00198859 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -
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COMO, MICHAEL R BM2C NAVY 06106532 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

COMPTON, VERN E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-826046 825 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA -

CONLEE, HAROLD S S2C NAVY 06681407 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CONLEY, HENRY F. Pvt ARMY 6912521 504 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 82 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

CONLEY, THOMAS L EM1C NAVY 04101053 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

CONLEY, WILLIAM P LT /JG/ NAVY O-290552 USS RUDYERD BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

CONLIN, BERNARD E S2C NAVY 03376325 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004rUYEAY

CONLIN, EDWARD C PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 16015480 17 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 6/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XgHCEA0

CONLIN, JAMES LEO F2C NAVY 03373200 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004onfEAA

CONLON, FRANK J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 13023449
301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 353 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

11/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

CONNELL, JOHN D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-697339 525 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

CONNELLY, JACK W T SGT ARMY 06713260 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CONNELLY, JOSEPH M S2C NAVY 06107467 USS NORTHAMPTON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CONNER, JOHN R CPL ARMY 16002822 COAST ARTILLERY CORPS 6/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

CONNOLE, DAVID R CDR NAVY O-077013 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

CONNOLLY, JOHN E SM2C NAVY 06116550 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CONNORS, RAYMOND E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16124231 551 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

CONNORS, WILLIAM T CPL ARMY 16036763 ARMY - 127 INFANTRY 32 DIVISION 7/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

CONRAD, CHARLES L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16019181 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CONSIGLIO, JOSEPH W FC2C NAVY 03380174 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004lRUEAY

CONSTANTINE, W R S SGT MARINE CORPS 00498730 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

CONTI, SAM S PVT ARMY 36630857 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

CONTOS, CHARLES C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-868100
869 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

CONWAY, JOHN D. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-726878 321 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

CONWAY, THEODORE J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-703454
448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 714 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

COOK, CARL WAYNE S2C NAVY 06681476 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

COOK, EARL WALTER ENS NAVY O-106388 USS ENTERPRISE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

COOK, HAROLD C. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-662333 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

COOPER, DORIS F. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES A-603072 WOMEN'S ARMY CORPS 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF GUINEA -

COOPER, LLOYD F RM3C NAVY 02999764 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

COPENHAVER, CHARLES M BM2C NAVY 03367079 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CORBRIDGE, HAROLD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16051472 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

CORCORAN, JOHN L TEC 5 ARMY 36718678 ARMY - 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT 
COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CORNELIUS, WILLARD M. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-700799 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

CORNISH, ROBERT J S1C NAVY 03373375 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

CORNWELL, DON R. PFC ARMY 36330346 36 ENGINEERS COMBAT REGIMENT 3/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

CORPIN, EDWIN G S2C NAVY 06116270 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

CORREA, CALVIN R PVT ARMY 36483076 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

CORTEMIGLIA, EMIL -- ENS NAVY O-114477 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

COSGROVE, MICHAEL E PVT ARMY 36326892 168 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 6/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

COSGROVE, RAY MELVIN F2C NAVY 03376232 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

COSTELLO, RAY FRANK PFC MARINE CORPS 00465649 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

COTE, ROBERT LAWRENCE S1C NAVY 03002248 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

COUCH, GEORGE D 1 LT ARMY O-890213 ARMY - 201 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(FILIPINO ARMY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000P5lshEAB

COUGHLIN, ROBERT R PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36345765 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

COULTAS, WILLIAM E MOMM2C NAVY 03373056 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

COUNTRYMAN, ARTHUR W T SGT ARMY 20602751 12 INFANTRY 4 DIVISION 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XgZGEA0

COUNTRYMAN, ROBERT E S2C NAVY 03013730 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004lQvEAI

COURTNEY, CLYDE T T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16019438 364 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

COVICH, HOWARD J. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-671292 321 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

COX, GLENN F. S Sgt ARMY 36961684 QUARTERMASTER CORPS 5/17/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BENGAL -

COX, JOSEPH T S1C NAVY 03373927 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

COX, KERMIT B CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36055867 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 71 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 2/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

COX, MAX WT2C NAVY 06691339 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

COYLE, CYRUS O AMM2C NAVY 06103179 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CENTRAL SOUTH 

PACIFIC -

CRAIG, CLAIRE CLARK EM1C NAVY 03370237 USS BOISE; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CRAIG, FORREST T S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16030081 1347 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 8/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

CRAIG, JOHN S. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-753195 775 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA -

CRAIG, NORMAN L. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-675173 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

CRAIG, ROBERT L PVT ARMY 36977324 253 INFANTRY 63 DIVISION 1/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

CRANDELL, JOHN P 2 LT ARMY O-394659 SHINYO MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CRANE, PAUL C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728256 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CRANE, ROBERT L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-766214 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CRAVEN, LOUIS F S2C NAVY 06689628 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

CRAVENS, CLOYD R AMM3C NAVY 06686145 USS LISCOME BAY CVE 56; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

CRAVENS, WILLIAM R ENS NAVY O-305795 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

CRAWFORD, GEORGE L F1C NAVY 08529649 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CRAWFORD, IVEN L. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-736129 316 FIGHTER SQUADRON 324 
FIGHTER GROUP 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

CRAWFORD, LAWRENCE O Y2C NAVY 03684375 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

CREECH, JOHN JAMES PVT MARINE CORPS 00386354 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XgswEAC



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 
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CREPS, LAWRENCE R AS NAVY 02666113 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

CRESS, JAMES L ARM3C ARMY AIR FORCES 03381452 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

CRIMMINS, WILLIAM J S1C NAVY 03009107 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

CRIPPEN, WILLARD F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16067386 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

CRISLER, BILLY B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16031584
482 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

8/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS -

CROCKER, HOWARD -- Y3C NAVY 06694146 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

CROMWELL, JOHN P CAPT NAVY O-058950 USS SCULPIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

CRONKHITE, HARRY PFC MARINE CORPS 00353496 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XgAxEAK

CROSS, CHARLES W 2 LT ARMY O-515939 DIVISION ARTILLERY AMERICAL 
DIVISION 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

CROSS, FRANK T. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-767757 9 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

CROWDER, GEORGE E S2C NAVY 06116114 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

CROWDER, HAROLD E S2C NAVY 06116113 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

CROWELL, CHARLES R. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-411698 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 443 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

CROWLEY, WILLIAM E. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16004052 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

CRUM, VERNON J 2 LT ARMY O-806626 6 NIGHT FIGHTER SQUADRON 1/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

CRUMP, JOHN W T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36318179 68 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

CRUTHIS, CHALMER M SGT ARMY 36313615 12 INFANTRY 4 DIVISION 8/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

CSECH, EDWARD R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16141338 418 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

CUELLAR, LEONARD -- PFC ARMY 36626049 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

CULLINAN, T M F2C NAVY 07282694 YMS-472; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

CULLODEN, RALPH W ENS NAVY O-278172 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CULP, SAMUEL P S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36353602 5TH AIR FORCE 8/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

CUMMINGS, JOE M MOMM1C NAVY 03375330 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

CUNEFARE, ARLAN E CGM NAVY 03368696 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

CUNNINGHAM, WILLIAM A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36350809 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

CURNICH, NICK -- ARM3C NAVY 07013622 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

CURRIER, KENNETH A MOMM3C NAVY 07262167 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

CURRY, EARL R. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36014451 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

CURTIS, CHARLES H WT2C NAVY 03369525 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

CURTISS, GLENN R MM3C NAVY 03376007 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

CUVAR, STEVE -- AMM2C NAVY 03372876 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

CYTLAK, CHARLES E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36723193 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

CZECHOWSKI, CHESTER M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06915712 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000ccHIEAY

CZERNEK, EDWARD J PFC ARMY 36631962 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xl5aEAC

CZERWIEC, ANTHONY C ARM3C NAVY 07257657 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DAEHN, CHARLES W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-709300 ARMY AIR FORCE 9/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdlMEAS

DAGUE, HOWARD J S1C NAVY 07268109 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

DAHL, ODNE N 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-867992
870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DAHM, EDMUND A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36648807 322 FIGHTER CONTROL SQUADRON 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

DAILEY, WAYNE W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 35550874 100 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DAILY, OSCAR -- PVT ARMY 36764136 170 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DALE, ELWOOD R F1C NAVY 07269597 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004lPxEAI

DALEY, ROBERT M GM3C NAVY 03371309 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE WEST JAVA -

DALIAN, FRED R PVT ARMY 19012677 HOKUSEN MARU; 59 COAST 
ARTILLERY REGIMENT 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DALTON, ROBERT E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36364726
45 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

DAMARSKI, JOHN -- MOMM1C NAVY 04097546 USS MCCAWLEY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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DANCA, RICHARD E 2 LT ARMY O-405705 Nagato Maru; 192 TANK BATTALION 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

DANFORTH, JAMES W LT /JG/ NAVY O-081269 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

DANHOF, WILLIAM D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16122247 84 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 47 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA -

DANIEL, BERTCHEL R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16017499 AIR CORPS 2/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

DANIELSKI, JOHN -- MOMM2C COAST GUARD 00529483 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

DANKO, ROBERT R QM1C NAVY 03000784 GOLET; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

DANNENBRINK, ALFRED -- PFC ARMY 36059423 321 INFANTRY 81 DIVISION 10/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

DARABAN, GEORGE F3C NAVY 02004889 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 8/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DARLING, JAMES H PHM2C NAVY 02999201 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DARUGNA, LOUIS -- F1c NAVY 06681950 USS LAFFEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DAVENPORT, BERNARD A SGT ARMY 36012960 ARMY - 478 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

DAVENPORT, GEORGE T MOMMIC NAVY 07247605 Skill; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

DAVID, JEROME A S1C NAVY 08522102 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DAVIDSON, EVERETT E MM3C NAVY 06682183 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

DAVIS, ARTHUR WILLIAM S1C NAVY 03212166 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA -

DAVIS, CARL F. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16162053 ARMY AIR FORCE 8/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

DAVIS, CONNIE L F1C NAVY 09423895 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

DAVIS, DWIGHT G RM3C NAVY 03372851 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DAVIS, EUGENE M. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36680467 17 SQUADRON 71 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 8/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DAVIS, EVERETT M BM2C NAVY 03465505 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

DAVIS, JAMES W FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-062029 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DAVIS, VIRGIL DENTON PVT MARINE CORPS 00298403 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004pQ3EAI

DAVIS, WILLIAM B PVT ARMY 36332361 136 INFANTRY 33 DIVISION 3/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DAVISON, JAMES T CMOMM NAVY 06119176 LST-376; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -
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DAWSON, WILLIAM H CK3C NAVY 08531715 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

DAY, ROBERT L RM2C NAVY 07245551 Emmons; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

DAYBILL, MARK ROBERT CTC NAVY 02069911 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DAYBOOK, LOUIE M. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36679861 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

DAYTON, ARVILL G MM1C NAVY 03371058 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DEAMANTOPULOS, A N PFC ARMY 36304954 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

DEAN, JOHN T S2C NAVY 09449061 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000ceI7EAI

DEARBORN, ALFRED L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-750181 511 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

DEARWESTER, KENNETH W S1C NAVY 06106687 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

DEBELLIS, JOHN H F1 NAVY 07268439 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DEBRUYN, GUSTAF C SOM3C NAVY 03006540 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

DEBUS, HERMAN -- S1C NAVY 08533859 Longshaw; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DECOSTA, JACK -- BM2c NAVY 02996362 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

DEFEVRE, CALVIN HUGH 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-731278 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

DEFRANCISCO, JOHN -- SEA1 NAVY 07258307 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

DEFRATES, EMMANUEL E SEA1 NAVY 03001050 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

DEFREES, JOSEPH R LT NAVY O-123639 USS SCULPIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

DEGENHART, EDWARD V GM2C NAVY 03377979 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

DEGLER, LESTER R S2C NAVY 06112450 USS PENSACOLA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DEGREGORIO, MORRIS -- T/4 ARMY 32321275 593 ENGINEERS SHORE REGIMENT 7/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST KALIMANTAN -

DEICHL, HENRY -- F1C NAVY 08536094 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

DEJA, LEONARD R TEC 5 ARMY 36717011 SHIPS COMPLEMENT BOSTON PORT 
OF EMBARKATION 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

DEKEYREL, HENRY R S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 16124836 561 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

DEKLYEN, JOHN C Sgt ARMY 16169582 SS Leopoldville; 264 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -
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DELANA, EDWARD K. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-721598 767 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

DELAP, JAMES R PHM3C NAVY 08755367 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

DELAPLANE, HARRY L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-769263 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

DELAY, ARCHIE J F2C NAVY 03372944 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

DELEGARD, CHARLES L ARM3C NAVY 07249571 USS KITKUN BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DELL, ARMI FRANK 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-741780 568 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

DELL, RUSSELL C LT/JG/ NAVY O-082780 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

DELROSE, ALEX G MM2C NAVY 03003633 LEARY; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DEMACK, ANTHONY J Pvt ARMY AIR FORCES 16068660 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

DEMARCHI, RUSSELL E PHM3 NAVY 08515781 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE
MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

DEMLOW, EUGENE W. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36014411
398 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DEMPSEY, JACK W ENS NAVY O-250935 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

DENGLER, JACK V. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16031765
6 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

6/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DENNEY, JOHN -- LT /JG/ NAVY O-224822 WARRINGTON; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

DENNIS, JEREMIAH D MM2C NAVY 02999601 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DENNIS, WILLIAM DARIS S1C NAVY 08755504 SS H.D. COLLIER; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ARABIAN SEA -

DERBY, CHARLES A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36639151 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001R7aDEEAZ

DERING, PHILIP R ENS NAVY O-299012 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DERNEHL, HOWARD G BM1C NAVY 02999328 USS DUNCAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DERUBEIS, FRANK W Pvt ARMY 36680588 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 6/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

DESARRO, FRANK P F1C NAVY 08544808 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DESH, WILLIAM -- ARM2C NAVY 06117195 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

DEVINE, JEROME C. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-740767 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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DEVINE, WILLIAM F TM3C NAVY 06687141 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

DEVLIEG, ROBERT L. Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-427473 9 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 1/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

DEWEY, ALBERT PETER MAJ ARMY O-911947 UNITED STATES OFFICE OF 
STRATEGIC SERVICES 9/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HO CHI MINH CITY -

DHOM, ROBERT J PFC ARMY 36633830
HMT Rohna; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION)

11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

DIAL, GEORGE LAWRENCE F3C NAVY 03376368 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DIAMOND, IRVING F SK1C NAVY 06101798 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

DICKEN, JAMES RODGERS ENS NAVY O-338461 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

DICKENSON, ROBERT W FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-123314 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

DICKERSON, DARRELL E CMOMM NAVY 03367438 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DICKERSON, SHERMAN M. PVT ARMY 16055850 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 8/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

DICKSON, ROBERT H CPL ARMY 06828850 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DIERCOUFF, JEAN MARLIN 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-699991 706 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

DIETCH, WILLIAM A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-433137 30 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

DIETER, VICTOR H S1C NAVY 09453188 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DIETERICH, ROBERT -- AMM2C NAVY 07249033 USS CHANDELEUR; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

DIETERICH, WILLIAM F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-811585 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA -

DIETZ, EDWARD J S1C NAVY 03371453 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

DIGGS, JOHN -- STM1C NAVY 08518507 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

DILL, PAUL L TM3C NAVY 06693459 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

DILLENBURG, C M WT1C NAVY 06108544 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

DILLON, JOHN C FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-126319 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DILLOW, HAROLD E MOMM2C NAVY 03373216 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DIORIO, CARMEN -- S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 16135849 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

DIRNBECK, NORMAN L PVT ARMY 36949444 ARMY - CAVALRY 2/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

DISKIN, EDWARD J AOM3C NAVY 07259590 USS MONTEREY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

DITEWIG, THEODORE E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-745316 356 FIGHTER SQUADRON 354 
FIGHTER GROUP 3/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

DIXON, CLIFFORD C PVT ARMY 20610379 ARMY - 132 INFANTRY REGIMENT 
AMERICAL DIVISION 12/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

DIXON, ELMER A. LT COL ARMY AIR FORCES O-023494
40 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

DJUPMAN, LEE G PVT ARMY 18017174 SHINYO MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DOANE, JUDSON H LT/JG/ NAVY O-278243 USS WASP (CV-18); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DOBBINS, MAURICE H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16055011 506 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

DOBSON, JAMES L. PVT ARMY 36442107 311 INFANTRY 78 DIVISION 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

DODSON, EVERETT H EM3C NAVY 07246972 GUDGEON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

DODSWORTH, WILLARD S AMM3C NAVY 07048578 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DOGGETT, KENNETH L ARM2C NAVY 08515470 USS TULAGI; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DOHERTY, PHILIP H. 1 LT ARMY O-451713 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 
AMERICAL DIVISION 1/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XefaEAC

DOLBY, VERL K 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803951 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

DOLICEK, LADDIE A. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16141519 1330 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

DOLSKY, JACK -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16124052 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

DOLTON, DALE V T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16076192 414 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

DOMINETTO, JOE -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36677580 777 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

DOMINGUEZ, LEE D MOMM2C NAVY 08532493 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

DOMVILLE, THOMAS C. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-420581 2 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

DONAHUE, JOHN GERALD MM1C NAVY 03248870 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DONAI, EDMUND J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-806971 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

DONELAN, WALTER -- F2C NAVY 06680979 USS PENSACOLA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -
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Number Unit Date of 
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DONINI, FRED -- ARM3C NAVY 08514723 USS BENNINGTON (CV-20); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DONOHUE, EDWARD D PVT ARMY 36752230 29 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 4 
DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

DONOHUE, JOHN T COX NAVY 02995084 ENOURA MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 1/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000cdQpEAI

DONOHUE, WILLIAM J. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-696839 304 SQUADRON 442 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

DONOVAN, JEREMIAH P TM3C NAVY 06119316 GUDGEON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

DOOLEN, ELLIS M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16027280
676 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DORAN, RAYMOND W S1C NAVY 03005803 SS CHARLES C. PINCKNEY; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 1/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL -

DORANSKI, WARREN J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-812393 363 FIGHTER SQUADRON 357 
FIGHTER GROUP 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

DORRIS, JAMES W SM1C NAVY 03370733 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

DOTY, CARL -- WT1C NAVY 02913008 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

DOUGHERTY, JOSEPH H ENS NAVY O-278729 USS WASP  (CV-18); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

DOUGLAS, ROBERT T AOM2C NAVY 06110248 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

DOUR, JACOB N MM3C NAVY 03009291 USS Abner Read; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

DOVE, RALEIGH J S2C NAVY 07532861 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

DOWE, ROBERT L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-529702 ARMY AIR FORCE 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

DOWNEY, PHIL R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-421888 16 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 27 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 6/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XhpjEAC

DOYLE, CHARLES -- COX NAVY 03003112 Partridge; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

DRAKE, STAFFORD W 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-012609 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DRAZBA, PETER ANTHONY SM2C NAVY 04110766 USS GREGORY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

DREESBACH, HERBERT A PFC MARINE CORPS 00298404 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004n3AEAQ

DREVES, RICHARD T ARM3 NAVY 06102660 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

DRIESBACH, G C ARM3C NAVY 06116027 USS MANILA BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DRIESSEN, DONALD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-513890 522 FIGHTER SQUADRON 27 
FIGHTER GROUP 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -
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DRISCOLL, EDWARD W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36047422 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

DRONENBERG, DONALD P T SGT ARMY 20603753 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

DUCHANEY, FLOYD A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36056470 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 81 AIR 
SERVICES GROUP 10/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DUDA, LAWRENCE J. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-754832 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON XI 2 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 3/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

DUFFIELD, ROBERT E. PVT ARMY 36747214 135 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 2/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

DUFFIN, JAMES JOSEPH ARM2C NAVY 07256734 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

DUFFY, KENNETH D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-733541 345 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CELTIC SEA -

DUFFY, LEONARD V LT NAVY O-062549 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

DUKE, FRANK J RT1C NAVY 06103787 Borie; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL -

DUKE, WILLIAM L SC1C NAVY 02997987 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

DUKET, DAVID G 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-692144 333 FIGHTER SQUADRON 318 
FIGHTER GROUP 2/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DUNAHOO, BRUCE E PVT ARMY 36619156 ARMY - 35 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

DUNCAN, CARROLL B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16054988 11 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

DUNCAN, JAMES L. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16122472 348 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 99 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

DUNCAN, ROBERT THOMAS RM2C NAVY 04106210 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 9/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XhVFEA0

DUNHAM, SCOTTIE M S2C NAVY 09457626 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DUNN, WILLIAM DWIGHT PHM3C NAVY 03372184 BRAZIL MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000001Bmh9JEAR

DURFEE, EDGAR C F1C NAVY 02999692 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

DURKIN, THOMAS H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-662252 5th ARMY AIR FORCES 6/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

DURR, LELAND NORTON SGT MARINE CORPS 00242347 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

DUTKIEWICZ, FRANK T PVT ARMY 16003900 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DVORACEK, JAMES L F1C NAVY 07261979 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

DWELIS, EDWARD P CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16034160 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

DWORNICZEK, C H S1C NAVY 09438050 Calhoun; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -
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DWYER, LANE W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-664152 47 FIGHTER SQUADRON 15 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

DYAR, WILMER E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-724160
303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 359 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

12/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

DYRCZ, VINCENT S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36654728 444 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

DZINBAK, RICHARD P S1C NAVY 08515605 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

EAGER, FRANK H S1C NAVY 07247434 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XddJEAS

EARLY, EDWIN B ENS NAVY O-332598 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

EARNEST, WALLACE H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-758781 338 FIGHTER SQUADRON 55 
FIGHTER GROUP 7/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

EASLEY, HURSHEL -- S1C NAVY 03002634 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

EASTABROOK, FORD C PVT ARMY 36726787 864 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

EATON, HERBERT A S1C NAVY 08754530 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

EATON, IRIS W S1C NAVY 03384313 JOHNSTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

EBERT, KENNETH WAYNE SEA1 NAVY 7250166 USS Manila Bay; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

EBINGER, GEORGE N SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16136445 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

EBY, MERLE C. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-429058 61 FIGHTER SQUADRON 56 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

ECKART, LELAND LEROY CAPT MARINE CORPS O-011354 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSELL ISLANDS -

ECKERT, OTTO -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36337535 328 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

EDELMANN, MATTHEW J PVT ARMY 16053574 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

EDENBURN, WARREN M CPL MARINE CORPS 00324530 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

EDGAR, THOMAS P CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-560955 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

EDWARDS, AL T S SGT ARMY 20600365 ARISAN MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

EDWARDS, GEORGE E ENS NAVY O-173680 USS SOLOMONS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

EDWARDS, KENNETH O SF3C NAVY 03374018 Lexington; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

EDWARDS, MANUEL A S1C NAVY 03005790 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

EDWARDS, RALPH H PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36659122 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

EDWARDS, ROGER E 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2070797 70 SQUADRON 433 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 11/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xe6bEAC

EDWARDS, SMITH L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793173
60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

EGAN, JOHN W S1C NAVY 06118692 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

EGGLESTON, JOHN G 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-679614 528 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE HALMAHERA SEA -

EGGNER, CHARLES L PFC ARMY 36075698 ARMY - 632 ORDNANCE AMMUNITION 
COMPANY 7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

EGLER, ROBERT L S SGT ARMY 36745914 182 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 3/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

EGNEW, ROBERT ROSS S1C NAVY 03374166 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004qa9EAA

EHRGOTT, STANLEY G S1C NAVY 06681414 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

EHRHARDT, CLYDE D PFC ARMY 20600403 ARISAN MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

EICHWALD, HOWARD W PVT ARMY 36339326 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

EICKELSCHULTE, WILBUR H TEC 4 ARMY 36312232 762 TANK BATTALION, 27 INFANTRY 
DIVISION 7/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

EISENSTEIN, ALEX -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2058368 419 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 301 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

EK, JAMES R S2C NAVY 08726056 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

EKISS, RICHARD L. 1STSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 6828735 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

EKVALL, DAVID W PFC ARMY 36904368 93 ORDNANCE BOMB DISPOSAL 
SQUAD 12/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH HWANGHAE -

ELDRED, WILSON E MM2C NAVY 06693918 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

ELEZIAN, HAIG G LT /JG/ NAVY O-250593 USS CABOT; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE - -

ELLER, RALPH D PVT ARMY 36694154 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 6/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

ELLETT, CHARLES A 2 LT ARMY O-890527 ARISAN MARU; 121 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

ELLIOTT, ALEXANDER PVT ARMY 36300657 ARMY - 186 INFANTRY 41 DIVISION 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

ELLIOTT, HAROLD AUGUSTAS ENS NAVY O-137114 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE WESTERN PROVINCE -

ELLIOTT, HENRY A F1C NAVY 08636765 Fechteler; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GIBRALTAR -
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ELLIOTT, WILLIAM EARL S2C NAVY 06109603 USS BOISE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

ELLIS, RALPH A SGT ARMY 20600401 ARISAN MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

ELLMORE, HOWARD S Col ARMY AIR FORCES O-25236 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/3/1946 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

EMMETT, JOHN R 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-713151 AIR CORPS 5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL -

EMRICH, HERBERT B. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797804 69 FIGHTER SQUADRON 58 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ENDLER, EDWARD H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-704905 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

ENGELHARDT, JACK B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-798772 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

ENGELLAND, PETER -- MM1C NAVY 02997636 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

ERBY, PHILIP AUGUST 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-829960 343 FIGHTER SQUADRON 55 
FIGHTER GROUP 4/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ERICKSON, DEANE E 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-032299 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

ERICKSON, LEROY G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36344020 3 PHOTO SQUADRON 311 
RECONNAISSANCE WING 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ERICKSON, VERNON A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06913591 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 6/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XhWwEAK

ERICSON, MARVIN B T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16077396 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE - -

ERLING, ARTHUR N S1C NAVY 07248009 SS COLLINGSWORTH; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SURINAME -

ERNEST, DONALD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06920432 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 6/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ESPEVIK, LEIF E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-745789 498 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF BERAU -

ESSER, PAUL F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702399 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT -

ESSINGER, FLOYD WILLIAM Pvt MARINE CORPS 407926 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

ETCHASON, LESLIE E S1C NAVY 03374161 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004qmtEAA

EUBANKS, FLOYD C MM3C NAVY 08532023 Callaghan; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

EVANS, DOUGLAS -- EM3C NAVY 03370752 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

EVANS, HARRY L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36725163
869 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

EVANS, PAUL ANTHONY S1C NAVY 03372504 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004n5fEAA
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EVELAND, BERTHAL D. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36075583 337 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

EVERHART, CHARLES L PHM1C NAVY 03370864 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

EVERHART, LEE R CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-663027 35 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SULAWESI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001IKlhVEAT

EWING, JOHN L QM3C NAVY 07550093 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

FABIANO, PETER R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16003241 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FAGG, JAMES M S1C NAVY 04112807 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FAIR, FREDRICK E LT COL ARMY AIR FORCES O-425153 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON NINTH 
AIR FORCE 11/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

FAJNIK, NICKOLAS -- M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06444607 ENOURA MARU; 27 MATERIALS 
SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE GROUP 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000P5ls8EAB

FALTYSEY, EDWARD J S1C NAVY 04110021 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FAMMEREE, DONALD A MOMM3C NAVY 07262857 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

FANDREY, BENJAMIN H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36711420 120 SQUADRON 59 ARMY AIRWAYS 
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM GROUP 2/4/1946 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

FANSLER, EDGAR ARTHUR S1C NAVY 03372505 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004r1EEAQ

FANSLOW, LEROY IRVIN PFC MARINE CORPS 00336432 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

FANTL, ERVIN V QM3C NAVY 07252093 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

FARINO, DOMINIC A PFC MARINE CORPS 00498762 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XhxYEAS

FARLEY, JAMES J. PVT MARINE CORPS 00352969 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FARLING, ERNEST W PFC ARMY 36783495 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

FARNI, HAROLD J S1C NAVY 08536888 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

FARNSWORTH, ROY S S2C NAVY 06106952 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

FARR, ERMAN R SOM3C COAST GUARD 00231978 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

FAST, ROBERT D MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-559775 34 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

FAVARO, VALENTINE S PFC ARMY 36630811 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

FEARHEILEY, OTTO G S2C NAVY 06263639 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FEEHAN, EDWARD L ARM1C NAVY 06107773 USS CORAL SEA (CVE-57); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -
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FEENEY, DANIEL H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36601518 719 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

FEIGENBAUM, HARRY -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16036059 37 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

FEISS, KENNETH F S1C NAVY 07260431 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

FELDMAN, LEONARD M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-659533 70 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FELIX, HENRY E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-661732 388 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

FELL, STANLEY ALLEN F1C NAVY 03003574 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FELLOWS, EUGENE E ENS NAVY O-403031 USS INDEPENDENCE; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

FENCHEL, GERALD E S1C NAVY 02999401 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

FENCIL, EDWARD J AMM1C NAVY 06110402 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

FENNESSY, THOMAS P AS NAVY 06107256 SS ALEXANDER MACOMB; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

FERANEC, JOHN -- F1C NAVY 07254109 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

FERBUS, BAPTISTE E PFC ARMY 36728198 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

FERGUSON, JESSE R F1C NAVY 03383932 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

FERGUSON, JOHN L PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 07033071 28 MATERIALS SQUADRON 20 AIR 
BASE GROUP 12/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xe6vEAC

FERRIS, DONALD E WT2C COAST GUARD 00203503 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

FERRIS, HUGH C. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-193478 ARMY AIR FORCE 7/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE YUNNAN -

FERRIS, JAMES W 1 LT ARMY O-740780 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

FERRY, EDWARD W TEC 4 ARMY 36355567 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

FETCHER, WILLIAM M LT/JG/ NAVY O-101679 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FIELD, HERBERT K 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-665395 351 FIGHTER SQUADRON 353 
FIGHTER GROUP 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

FIFER, RUSSELL P SGT ARMY 36638918 349 INFANTRY 88 DIVISION 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

FIGURA, EDWARD J TEC 5 ARMY 16000468 3 MEDICAL BATTALION 3 DIVISION 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO -

FINCH, LAWRENCE -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-732720 336 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

FINGER, WALTER E LT/JG/ NAVY O-121372 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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FINGER, WILLIAM W ARM1C NAVY 06111484 LEXINGTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FINK, JACK -- PHM2C NAVY 06111985 USS LISCOME BAY CVE 56; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

FINKBINER, WILLIAM D T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36368254 549 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

FINKENBINDER, L W ARM3C NAVY 07261363 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

FINLAY, ARTHUR W ENS NAVY O-125754 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

FINLEY, GEORGE W BM2C NAVY 02999600 SUBMARINE Argonaut; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

FINLEY, ROBERT H PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36481853 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

FINN, GILBERT J 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-1297346
421 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

6/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FINNERAN, DONALD J LT /JG/ NAVY O-262116 Halligan; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

FINWALL, ROBERT W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-396431 18 PURSUIT SQUADRON 12/12/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

FIPPEN, JAMES M EM3C NAVY 03009016 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

FISCHER, WILLIAM H TM3C NAVY 04104150 USS Abner Read; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

FISHER, ELDON -- ENS NAVY O-279848 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

FISHER, JESSE A PFC ARMY 36003662 INFANTRY 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

FISHER, JOSEPH B MOMM1C NAVY 03372773 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

FISHER, RICHARD L MOMM1C NAVY 3001388 LAGARTO; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

FISHER, ROBERT -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36737049
883 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FITT, JOHN R PVT ARMY 36364069 USAT DORCHESTER; 
QUARTERMASTER CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

FITZGERARD, JAMES L AMM2c NAVY 03009354 USS ORCA; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SULAWESI -

FITZGIBBON, PATRICK M PFC MARINE CORPS 00407750 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

FITZPATRICK, JOHN E Y2C NAVY 08513432 LST-577; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FITZPATRICK, W F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36619952 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT -

FITZSIMMONS, EUGENE 
JAMES F3C NAVY 03001941 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004muDEAQ
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FLACHSBARTH, HARRY R LT NAVY O-098490 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

FLACK, HARRY F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16037552 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

FLACK, JAMES W SM2C NAVY 04110497 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

FLAHIVE, EUGENE J ARM1C NAVY 06117847 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

FLEEGE, RALPH V LT/JG/ NAVY O-097016 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FLENER, JACK T S2C NAVY 06696595 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

FLESHER, WILFRED M 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2072678
93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

FLETCHER, CLARENCE C T SGT ARMY 36026457 ARMY - 123 INFANTRY 33 DIVISION 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

FLETCHER, WILLIAM G MM2C NAVY 07252972 KIMBERLY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

FLICK, JOHN F. S SGT ARMY 36325584 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 8/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

FLINN, EDWARD L FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-123264 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

FLINN, HARRY R S1C COAST GUARD 00554723 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

FLOEGE, FRANK NORMAN MUS2C NAVY 03003873 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000n9LMYEA2

FLOOD, HAROLD A LT NAVY O-102964 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU -

FLOWERS, EARNEST -- SGT ARMY 38210568 440 PORT COMPANY 11/16/1946 - PHILIPPINES -

FLYNN, EDWARD FRANCIS S2C NAVY 06105492 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FOITAG, ROBERT S S1C NAVY 06115688 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

FOLEY, DANIEL E TM3C NAVY 08517435 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FOLTZ, ERNA M MOMM1C NAVY 03368111 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

FONTANA, RUSSELL -- PVT ARMY 36673549 462 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

FOOTE, HAROLD H ARM2C NAVY 06103816 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS -

FOOTH, LEROY A. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16032991 4 SQUADRON 479 ANTISUB GROUP 9/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

FORD, JOSEPH E S2C NAVY 07256506 USS Abner Read; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -
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FORD, LEROY G CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06911714 2 OBSERVATION SQUADRON 6/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XhGUEA0

FORESTER, WALTER N 1 LT ARMY O-380139 ARMY - 409 SIGNAL COMPANY 
(AVIATION) 8/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XhGtEAK

FORNEAR, THOMAS S 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-682099 545 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

FORREST, EMORY A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36698788
881 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FORSTER, WILBERT C CPL ARMY 36314619 83 RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION 3 
ARMORED DIVISION 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

FORSYTHE, EUGENE J TM1C NAVY 03010299 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

FORYS, HARRY J ENS NAVY O-301136 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

FOSS, RICHARD M. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-678221 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FOSTER, BERNARD R S1C NAVY 03014624 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/15/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

FOSTER, CARROLL P PVT ARMY 17015625 21 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 12/12/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FOSTER, CHARLES R RM2C COAST GUARD 00228041 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

FOSTER, WILLIAM F S1C NAVY 07530453 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

FOULKES, CHARLES R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-680200 AIR CORPS 2/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

FOX, LYNN B RT1C NAVY 07256001 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

FRAILEY, RALPH M W ENS NAVY O-390488 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

FRANCIS, LAWRENCE R S2C NAVY 03004567 Borie; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL -

FRANCKE, WILLIAM T 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-743328 96 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP - NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

FRANDSEN, RICHARD A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-768499 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/15/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT -

FRANK, GEORGE J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36382472 323 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

FRANK, MARSHALL V. PVT ARMY 36983776 38 INFANTRY 2 DIVISION 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM -

FRANKE, ARTHUR C. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-732211 71 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP - NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

FRANKEL, MILTON -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-765476 486 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

FRANKLIN, BEN -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06920464
769 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -
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FRANZ, ANDREW J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16142336 772 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

FRAZIER, FRANK F LT NAVY O-103991 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KIIRUN -

FREAD, THOMAS M. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-684961 392 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

FREED, GEORGE H. LT NAVY O-085821 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

FREELAND, OWEN W SF1C NAVY 02996113 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

FREEMAN, GUY M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728631 ARMY AIR FORCE 3/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

FRENCH, ALFRED W ENS NAVY O-351286 USS ORCA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SULAWESI -

FRENCH, GEORGE W MOMM3C NAVY 03007397 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

FRENCH, JEROME EDWARD S1C NAVY 04110513 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

FREY, CARL W EM3C NAVY 08538639 LSM-59; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

FRICKE, GLENN H PVT ARMY 36363808 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

FRIDUSS, JARVIS H. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16118226 614 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 401 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

FRIEDMAN, DAVID L QM3C NAVY 08524171 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU -

FRIEDMAN, NORMAN -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16144143 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON V 2 
FIGHTER COMMAND 10/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FRIES, IRVIN G RDM2C NAVY 09430033 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

FRIESE, DONALD O 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-782515 498 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 9/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

FRIESTEAD, HOWARD D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16001984 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 
ELEVENTH AIR FORCE 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

FRITZ, FRED C RM2C NAVY 07531662 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

FROBISH, ELDON C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-706050 409 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

FROHLICH, LAWRENCE M PVT ARMY 36904030 110 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LUXEMBOURG -

FRYE, FLOYD L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36703203 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

FUCHS, PAUL H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36060949 414 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

FUDALA, STANLEY ADAM S2C NAVY 06106398 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

FULLER, ROY ARTHUR LT NAVY O-106132 USS SHANGRI LA (CV-38); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 
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FULMER, HERBERT S CDR NAVY O-072576 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

FUNK, GEORGE H PVT ARMY 36784648 110 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LUXEMBOURG -

FUNK, LAWRENCE HENRY S1C NAVY 03001819 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004qcyEAA

FUQUA, FORNEY O LT NAVY O-106462 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

FURTTA, WALTER -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36733240 751 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 457 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

GABEL, GEORGE F EM3C NAVY 07256398 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

GABRIEL, WILLIAM J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36037518
45 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BENGAL -

GADDIS, PAUL E EM2C NAVY 03375360 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

GAERTIG, ROY M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16170720 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

GAGLIANO, JAMES -- PFC ARMY 36366178 128 INFANTRY 32 DIVISION 1/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

GALBRAITH, ROBERT E PVT ARMY 16039957 ARISAN MARU; 2 GENERAL 
HOSPITAL 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

GALIHER, LOREN W F1C NAVY 08540618 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GALLAGHER, ALBERT W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673671 514 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

GALWAY, WILBERT H. PVT ARMY 36749036 143 INFANTRY 36 DIVISION 1/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

GAMAGE, KENNETH E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36480643 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GANSTINE, VIRGIL A S2C NAVY 03377043 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GANT, LEONARD V PVT ARMY 36021496 369 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 4/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

GANZ, JACK D. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-419770 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

GARABADIAN, JOHN G ARM3C NAVY 08548469 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

GARBULSKY, LENARD E S2C NAVY 07256479 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

GARDNER, DELMAR -- SC3C NAVY 06684680 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GARDNER, ROBERT R ARM2C NAVY 06109024 USS LISCOME BAY CVE 56; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

GARDNER, WILLIAM E S2C NAVY 03009241 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -
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GARDNER, WILLIAM T ENS NAVY O-187301 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

GARLEFF, HENRY -- F1C NAVY 07264472 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

GARST, THEODORE R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16188020 569 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

GARTENBERG, ARTHUR -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-663891 1200 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GHANA -

GARZA, MARGARITO -- PVT ARMY 36701700 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XkDJEA0

GASIENICA, EDWARD S SEA2 NAVY 06103730 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

GASSMANN, ZEAN G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-027683 44 FIGHTER SQUADRON 18 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/18/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GAULTNEY, LEONARD W MM1C NAVY 02999174 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GAVRYS, THOMAS A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-755920 434 FIGHTER SQUADRON 479 
FIGHTER GROUP 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

GAWLIK, FRANK T PVT ARMY 36663526 ARMY - 1 INFANTRY 6 DIVISION 6/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

GEARON, ROY T T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20616199 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

GEBHARDS, HARRY A. PFC ARMY 36052118 11 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 9/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

GEHLE, WILLARD F WT2C NAVY 06697750 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GEIS, GEORGE H S2C NAVY 07269172 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GELFO, SALVATORE P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16171939 486 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA -

GELSKI, ALBERT L ARM3C NAVY 06686938 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PUERTO RICO -

GEORGE, DUANE P PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 06915930 SHINYO MARU; 20 PURSUIT 
SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT GROUP 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GEORGE, HOWARD -- CQM NAVY 02995956 Underhill ; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GEORGE, KELTON BUFORD CPL MARINE CORPS 00276932 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

GEORGE, MARION ELMER PFC MARINE CORPS 00274933 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

GERHARD, EDWARD ASHLEY ENS NAVY O-096316 ENOURA MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000O6BnWEAV

GERNHARDT, ALAN E LT /JG/ NAVY O-123737 USS SMITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GERSHON, DAVID M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702407 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-
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GESS, FRITZ H. PFC ARMY 36319913 11 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 2/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

GETZ, HAROLD -- ENS NAVY O-347284 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VIRGIN ISLANDS -

GETZ, ROY C PFC ARMY 36680675 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 1/24/1946 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

GEUTHER, GORDON R AOM3C NAVY 07571468 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

GEYER, NORMAN B LT NAVY O-115638 USS WALKE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GEYER, ROY W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36351713 49 SQUADRON 313 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

GHENT, CHARLES C MOMM1C NAVY 03371046 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

GIBBS, CHRIS N ENS NAVY O-347585 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GIBBS, RALPH R ARM3C NAVY 08726290 USS BUNKER HILL (CV-17); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GIBSON, EDWARD F LT CDR NAVY O-097025 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

GIBSON, EDWARD W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16168247 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

GIDEON, ROBERT A S2C NAVY 09439956 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

GIEL, JACOB F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-831668 362 FIGHTER SQUADRON 357 
FIGHTER GROUP 4/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

GIELOW, WALTER B PFC ARMY 36327153 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 8/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

GIERHAHN, MARTIN J M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32164096 AIR CORPS 5/27/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

GIESEKE, WILBERT HENRY 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-024938 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

GIESEN, LEO SIGMUND EM3C NAVY 06381565 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GIL, BLAS A F1C NAVY 08546248 PRINGLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GILHULY, JAMES F F1C NAVY 07247401 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

GILLIHET, FRANK -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36320783 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

GILMORE, RAYMOND E. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-733554 528 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF BERAU -

GILSON, PERRY K 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-737066 43 FIGHTER SQUADRON 16 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA -

GINKUS, VINCENT L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-741256 48 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

GINN, CHARLES D. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 15084114 425 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -
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GINSBERG, JULIUS -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36348301 1333 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 2/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

GIORGETTI, LEO -- AMM3C NAVY 09423029 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

GIOVENAZZO, MICHAEL J WT2C NAVY 02999123 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BS3SEAW

GIVENS, SAMUEL O LT CDR NAVY O-063556 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

GJONDLA, JOSEPH J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-707384 864 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

GLASSMAN, FRANK -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36328580 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GLASSNER, LAWRENCE F ARM2C NAVY 07257222 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GLAZIER, BERNARD J PVT ARMY 36333128 ARMY - 40 TANK BATTALION 7 
ARMORED DIVISION 9/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

GLENN, EDGAR L 2 LT ARMY O-762045 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GLENN, ORVILLE L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17034076 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY -

GLICK, ROBERT W S1C NAVY 08524708 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GLORCH, HENRY HOWARD MM1C NAVY 04096432 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GLUECKERT, JOSEPH L MOMM2C NAVY 06103231 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GOALBY, FRANK CPL MARINE CORPS 00397651 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/16/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

GODELAS, PETER T PFC ARMY 36664800 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

GOEDERT, FRANCIS ENS NAVY O-368388 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GOEPPINGER, ROBERT C AOM2C NAVY 06107923 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

GOESKE, WALTER H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36704378 729 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 452 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

GOETTLER, ALBERT OTTO PFC MARINE CORPS 00834414 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

GOETZ, WARREN G ENS NAVY O-277828 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO -

GOLDBERG, MORRIS J PFC ARMY 36340340 151 INFANTRY 38 DIVISION 2/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GOLDEN, MORTON H RM3C NAVY 06103530 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

GOLDSTINE, MARK T CAPT ARMY O-284559 24 FIELD ARTILLERY REGIMENT 
(PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001FKm7gEAD

GOMBOS, JOSEPH -- EM3C NAVY 06109522 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -
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GONOS, WILLIAM -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36320794 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

GOOCH, ROGER A S2C NAVY 07552093 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

GOOD, LELAND -- S1C NAVY 03374165 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004pSEEAY

GOODBERLET, WILLIAM F PVT MARINE CORPS 00307910 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

GORDON, JACK -- S2C NAVY 09437963 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GORDON, JOHN W. PFC ARMY 36626898 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LkuTEAS

GORDON, JOSEPH G S1C COAST GUARD 00528597 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

GORDONI, DON MAURICE T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12012562 337 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

GORE, LEONARD F S2C NAVY 09433832 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000cd8DEAQ

GORECKI, JOSEPH W SK3C NAVY 08522281 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000cd8IEAQ

GORICK, ANTHONY E PFC ARMY 36306387 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

GORLEWSKI, STANLEY J PFC ARMY 36301485 163 INFANTRY 41 DIVISION 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN -

GORR, ALEX -- PFC ARMY 20600444 ARISAN MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

GOSSAGE, ROBERT V S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16067932 401 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

GOSSELIN, EDWARD W ENS NAVY 97031 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004oISEAY

GOULD, HARRY LEE S1C NAVY 03374847 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004n85EAA

GOULD, JOSEPH F S2C NAVY 08755956 Mc Kean; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GOVERNILE, FRANK P F1C NAVY 09443668 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GOVIG, MERRILL L TEC 5 ARMY 36307217 22 INFANTRY 4 DIVISION 9/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

GOVORCHIN, JOHN L PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16126378 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

GOWDY, ROBERT S LT /JG/ NAVY O-287444 USS ENTERPRISE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

GRACE, GEORGE R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-826408 460 FIGHTER SQUADRON 348 
FIGHTER GROUP 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GRADOWSKI, CHESTER -- ARM3C NAVY 03001330 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

GRADY, EDWIN A F1C NAVY 08535192 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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GRAF, DAVID V PVT ARMY 36612375 401 GLIDER INFANTRY REGIMENT 
101 AIRBORNE DIVISION 10/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

GRAF, FRED J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-725429
301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 353 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

11/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

GRAF, JOHN R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-773623 17 PHOTO SQUADRON 4 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 2/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HALMAHERA SEA -

GRAF, JOHN V MOMM1C NAVY 07259088 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

GRAFF, GEORGE N WT2C NAVY 07263260 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

GRAFTON, CLIFFORD L PVT ARMY 36050792 200 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 12/12/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GRAHAM, GEORGE M S2C NAVY 03008620 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

GRAHAM, JOE B F1C NAVY 03000987 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

GRAHAM, JOSEPH -- STM2C NAVY 08520227 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

GRAHAM, LEROY J A SOM2C COAST GUARD 00221759 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

GRAHAM, TURNER -- GUN NAVY 00202153 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

GRANDINETTI, GEORGE V PVT ARMY 36361744 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

GRANT, CHARLES RAY PFC MARINE CORPS 00519508 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XknMEAS

GRANT, DONALD L CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728200 826 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

GRAPEY, SIDNEY S. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-719850 726 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND -

GRASS, EARL F COX NAVY 03369434 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

GRAVES, STEVENS -- 1 LT ARMY O-380007 26 CAVALRY REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE 
SCOUT) 1/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GRAY, IRVIN P MM1C COAST GUARD 00205273 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

GRAY, LEON C 1STLT ARMY O-1167449 ARMY - 593 FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 93 DIVISION 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

GRAY, RALPH FREDERICK PVT MARINE CORPS 00466111 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

GRAY, ROBERT A S1C NAVY 09453574 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GRAY, ROBERT C F2C NAVY 03000684 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GRAY, SHELDON F CAPT ARMY O-312735 ARMY - SIGNAL CORPS 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

GRAY, WILLIAM C CDR NAVY O-057048 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GRAY, WILLIAM H PVT ARMY 36757237 ARMY - 462 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

GREBAS, EDWARD -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673149 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

GREEAR, KENNETH M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-735374 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GREEN, MICHAEL PFC MARINE CORPS 00466484 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlIQEA0

GREENWALT, RALPH E ENS NAVY O-429416 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

GREENWOOD, GERALD 
GEORGE AMM3c NAVY 8754635 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM -

GREGERSON, ARTHUR L TSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36305684 397 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 7/20/1946 - PANAMA -

GREGG, PAUL A S SGT ARMY 36029790 109 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 12/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE LUXEMBOURG -

GREGORY, ROY D LT COL ARMY O-019257 ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
VISAYAN-MINDANAO FORCE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

GRIDELLI, CARL J S1C NAVY 08536230 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

GRIFFIN, JACKIE D S1C NAVY 08522300 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000cd23EAA

GRIFFIN, JAMES P CPL MARINE CORPS 00849662 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

GRIFFIN, JOHN E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-722844 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GRIFFIN, LAWRENCE -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-672077 501 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

GRIFFITH, GEORGE O PFC ARMY 36903715 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

GRIFFITH, RUSSELL J F2C NAVY 03003563 USS LITTLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

GRIMES, JAMES -- QM2C NAVY 04088413 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

GRIMSLEY, GERALD E S1C NAVY 09429760 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

GRIMSTAD, GORDON A TEC 3 ARMY 36049805 HMT Rohna; 44 SURGEON HOSPITAL 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

GRISSINGER, ROBERT 
BERYLE S2C NAVY 03686490 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004rjxEAA

GROESCH, EDGAR F 2 LT ARMY O-753655 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

GRONEK, ALEXANDER F COX NAVY 03006542 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

GROSCHE, WILLIAM G CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36684051 V 2 BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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GROVER, LYMAN H. 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-014792 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GROVES, EDWARD C 2LT MARINE CORPS O-034899 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

GRUBER, WILFRED T TM3C NAVY 08519377 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GRUE, HERBERT A. PFC ARMY 20600241 22 SURGEON HOSPITAL 11/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN -

GRZYB, RAY S2C NAVY 07251500 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GUENTHER, MORGAN E EM3C NAVY 06698744 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000cchuEAA

GUINEY, WESLEY -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 19062000 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

GUNDERSEN, THOMAS E PVT ARMY 36307804 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

GUNDERSON, LORAN A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-744274 563 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

GUNDERSON, ROBERT W S1C NAVY 07271344 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/14/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GUOKAS, EDWARD J PFC ARMY 36016838 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

GURLEY, JESSE HERBERT SK3C NAVY 03372118 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004scuEAA

GUSIE, WILLIAM FRED FCM3 NAVY 3000815 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeLUEA0

GUSLINE, LOUIS A S2C NAVY 03011336 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

GUSTAFSON, ROY O PFC ARMY 36647856 746 TANK BATTALION 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

GUTHRIE, EDWARD J ENS NAVY O-256329 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

GUYE, RALPH L QM3C NAVY 08545274 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000cchBEAQ

GUYSER, ROBERT J PFC ARMY 36640008 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY 
FIFTEENTH ARMY 12/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

GUZIAK, WALTER V S2C NAVY 09442141 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

HABIAK, RAYMOND L PFC ARMY 36635147 CORPS OF ENGINEERS 8/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

HACKMAN, CHARLES E. PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36058243 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 27 AIR 
DEPOT GROUP 3/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

HADZIMA, STEVE J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16144879 35 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

HAFF, HENRY JAMES LT /JG/ NAVY O-263708 USS WASP (CV-18); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HAFFNER, FLOYD BATES F1C NAVY 03371169 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000mpm9vEAA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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HAFFNER, JOHN C. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36687310 742 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 455 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA -

HAGANS, ALBERT C PVT ARMY 36605799 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED 
STATES ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

HAGEN, ROBERT T F2C NAVY 07335885 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HAGEN, WARREN HARDING SGT MARINE CORPS 00850458 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HAIFLEY, VIRGIL E PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 16017423
SHINYO MARU; 14 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 7 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HAIL, RAYMOND E S2C NAVY 09455835 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeO4EAK

HAINLINE, HOWARD W QM3C NAVY 08532608 TANG; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN -

HALBROOK, LEROY F CPL ARMY 36436206 414 INFANTRY 104 DIVISION 11/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HALERZ, JOSEPH A S1C NAVY 06104779 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

HALL, EDGAR S PVT ARMY 36079022 INFANTRY 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

HALL, RALPH -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36742918 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

HALL, ZELMER J. PVT ARMY 36368970 36 ENGINEERS COMBAT REGIMENT 2/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

HALLENBERG, WILLIAM C LT/JG/ NAVY O-106403 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HALLMAN, EDWARD J SGT ARMY 36042657 42 TANK BATTALION 11 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM -

HALSTEAD, RALPH G AOM3C NAVY 07531417 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

HALTERMAN, ROBERT EMILE S1C NAVY 03000185 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeLWEA0

HAM, CHARLES H S2C NAVY 09455846 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

HAMEL, DON EDGAR FLD MUS MARINE CORPS 00305354 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000mpmNZEAY

HAMILTON, JOHN H CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-412961 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HAMILTON, LEO ELLWORTH S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36055197 69 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HAMILTON, STEPHEN H S1C COAST GUARD 00529151 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

HAMMON, EDWARD J S1C NAVY 03376584 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

HANDLEY, JAMES L SOM3C NAVY 06684305 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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HANDSHY, EUGENE F PVT ARMY 16041129 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

HANFORD, SHERWOOD J MOMM3C NAVY 03007906 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HANKINSON, CLARENCE W F2C NAVY 09470738 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HANKO, HERBERT W SK2C NAVY 08535470 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HANKS, WAYNE J. PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06911404 3 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 4/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HANNABARGER, MELTON B S2C NAVY 03220855 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xf9IEAS

HANNAH, NOEL L ENS NAVY O-378549 USS HORNET; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SHIKOKU -

HANSEN, ARTHUR NELS S SGT MARINE CORPS 00288502 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

HANSEN, EDWARD H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-432983 2 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

HANSEN, FRANCIS E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37450637 703 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HANSEN, HARRY M PHOM1C NAVY 07000408 USS MAKIN ISLAND; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

HANSEN, JAMES E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-671429 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HANSEN, THEODORE R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-746329 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
326 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HANSEN, WARREN L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-886310
873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS -

HANSEN, WILLIAM J LT/JG/ NAVY O-102996 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HANSON, EDWARD E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-820006
448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 714 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HANSON, FLOYD B PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36622448 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

HANSON, JEROME K 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-809596 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
326 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HANSON, KENNETH H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06919213 ARISAN MARU; 7 MATERIALS 
SQUADRON 5 AIR BASE GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

HANUS, GEORGE -- AS NAVY 06107280 SS ALEXANDER MACOMB; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

HARBAUER, ROBERT E SC1C NAVY 03375830 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

HARBOLT, HENRY F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20606170 37 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

HARDEN, HUBERT L S1C NAVY 07259076 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -
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HARDESTY, WILLIAM A PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36481158 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

HARDING, EDDIE W. PFC ARMY 36430934 2 RANGER BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

HARDY, ROBERT W 1 LT ARMY O-1016788 46 INFANTRY BATTALION 5 
ARMORED DIVISION 11/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HARDY, WILLMER L PVT ARMY 16017838 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

HARGRAVE, BLOYCE E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36481662 830 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

HARLACHER, EDWARD J SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36480012 AIR CORPS 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

HARLEMAN, JOHN D S2C NAVY 09456375 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xf9mEAC

HARLEN, CHARLES -- PFC ARMY 36708873 415 INFANTRY 104 DIVISION 11/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HARMER, CHARLES W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-683821 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

HARMON, ARTHUR R S2C NAVY 03012973 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XfVtEAK

HARPLEY, DONALD R 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-022564 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HARRINGTON, F C LT NAVY O-079037 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HARRIS, GEORGE W 1STSGT MARINE CORPS 00232885 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjubEAC

HARRIS, JOHN E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16028811 443 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

HARRIS, JOHN F CPL ARMY 36375602 745 TANK BATTALION 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

HARRIS, JOSEPH B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-811488 4 FIGHTER SQUADRON 52 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

HARRIS, RALPH -- PVT ARMY 36024001 11 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 9/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

HARRIS, RAYMOND J S2C NAVY 03001282 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

HARRIS, SHELDON K 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-723793 765 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

HARRISON, MILTON -- S1C NAVY 08533285 Morris; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HARRISON, VERNON F Y1C NAVY 02998573 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HARSHBARGER, HOWARD M CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36752014 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

HART, EARL F S1C NAVY 03008988 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HART, JACK GORDON AMM3C NAVY 07003067 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -
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HARTBANK, GLENN E MOMM3C NAVY 08534244 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HARTE, THOMAS -- EM2C NAVY 07261875 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HARTIGAN, JOHN PAUL ARM2c NAVY 7254663 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

HARTMAN, LEO P. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-466842 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MANUS ISLAND -

HARTMANN, DONALD R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16038765 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

HARTRICK, WILLIS B MM1C NAVY 06109215 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HASE, JAMES O 1 LT ARMY O-394987 ARMY - 45 INFANTRY REGIMENT (PS) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000PXklCEAT

HASERODT, RALPH W MOMM1C NAVY 03000055 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HASKELL, WILLIAM DALE SC3C NAVY 03372806 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

HATALLA, RAY P S SGT ARMY 36736389 324 INFANTRY 44 DIVISION 10/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

HATTAN, MARVIN WILLIAM PFC MARINE CORPS 00800910 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

HAUPT, LYNN P F2C NAVY 06116471 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

HAWKINS, HENRY J PVT ARMY 36399900 3271 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

HAWKINS, KENNETH C AMM3C NAVY 03377941 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HAWS, GLEN O MOMM2C NAVY 08755354 TANG; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN -

HAYES, HOWARD WOOD PFC MARINE CORPS 520040 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

HAYES, ROGER W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-737946 328 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HAYES, ROY R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36702926 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 7/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

HAYNES, DONALD H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-828007
60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

HAZEN, GLENN EDWARD PVT MARINE CORPS 00310266 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

HAZLET, ARVIL F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-800718 29 SQUADRON 313 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

HEALY, EDWARD B AOM3C NAVY 07245895 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

HEALY, JOHN F. 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-741262 AIR CORPS 3/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

HEBEL, ROBERT LEE SM3C NAVY 04110291 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BRnyEAG

HEDGER, JESS LAXTON S1C NAVY 03001942 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004qS0EAI

HEDGES, WILLIAM F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17086031 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SULAWESI SEA -

HEELEIN, NICHOLAS J PVT ARMY 36635646 60 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 10/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HEERDT, RAYMOND E F2C NAVY 09470885 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HEEREN, GEORGE M QM1C NAVY 03367173 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

HEILIG, FRANK S S2C NAVY 06684716 USS COLHOUN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HEILIG, ROGER J 1 SGT ARMY 20600367 ARISAN MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

HEINDRYCKX, VALLIER F SK3 NAVY RESERVE 08523790 USS COLORADO 7/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

HEINE, EDWARD F MOMM2C NAVY 08512975 MINIVET; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HEINRICH, WILLIAM -- AOM3C NAVY 03376067 ST. LO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HEINTZ, EDWIN T F2C NAVY 09455368 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HEINZ, RICHARD A HA1C NAVY 07268395 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HEITNER, HENRY -- S2C NAVY 08742810 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HEIZER, CHARLES W MM3C NAVY 06693830 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

HELD, CARL JOSEPH Sgt MARINE CORPS 299459 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

HELD, ROBERT V 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2056962 526 FIGHTER SQUADRON 86 
FIGHTER GROUP 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

HELDT, NORMAN G A AMM1C NAVY 06118294 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HELLER, CHARLES S SP/X/2C NAVY 07265223 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

HELLER, LAWRENCE -- CPL ARMY 36724014 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjoJEAS

HELLER, ROBERT F. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-398021 529 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

HELMS, GERALD R S SGT ARMY 36306478 325 GLIDER INFANTRY 82 AIRBORNE 
DIVISION 10/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

HELPHREY, KENNETH A PFC ARMY 36637605 494 MEDICAL COLLECTION 
COMPANY 7/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

HEMMERLE, EDWARD F S1C NAVY 07251818 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

HEMPHILL, RICHARD E CMM NAVY 03367507 USS SCULPIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

HENDERSON, FORREST -- SGT ARMY 06565387 698 ORDNANCE COMPANY 
(AVIATION) 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HENDERSON, KAINI ROBERT ARM2C NAVY 06104423 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HENDERSON, RALPH L S1C NAVY 07271681 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HENDRICH, JOHN E 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-424748 53 FIGHTER SQUADRON 32 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA -

HENDRICKSON, H B A -- GM1C NAVY 02998672 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

HENDRICKSON, JAMES E S2C NAVY 06218297 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

HENDRY, JOHN E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-886082 12 REPLACEMENT CONTROL DEPOT 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

HENEGHAN, FLOYD P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-810368 505 SQUADRON 339 FIGHTER GROUP 5/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HENNING, LAVERNE W PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36680622 503 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 7/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

HENRIKSEN, DONALD O LT/JG/ NAVY O-229321 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HENRY, WILLIAM R F1C NAVY 07250013 GUDGEON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

HEPPERLY, VIRGIL D F1C NAVY 09435750 HOVEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HERBERT, WILLIAM T 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-731185 552 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 386 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

HERBST, WILLIAM R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-762468 339 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 
FIGHTER GROUP 10/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE HALMAHERA SEA -

HERDERHORST, ELMER E PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16051881 AIR CORPS 2/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

HERMAN, JOHN S. PFC ARMY 36778934 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LUXEMBOURG -

HERMAN, SAMUEL W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-756979 510 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HEROLD, JOHN B WT3C NAVY 08755054 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HERRICK, PAUL EDWARD PVT MARINE CORPS 00291621 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004pP6EAI

HERRMANN, ROBERT 
WILLIAM PFC MARINE CORPS 00930655 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

HERRON, ALBERT K PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 07031214 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 24 
PURSUIT GROUP 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HERTENSTEIN, ARTHUR E S2C NAVY 08530251 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HESS, CHARLES H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-714917 5 SQUADRON 1 AIR COMMANDO 
GROUP 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

HESS, GEORGE W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-732925 331 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HEUEL, CHARLES A. PVT ARMY 36017291 192 TANK BATTALION 2/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HEWITT, JOHN EDWARD S2C NAVY 06688724 Tasker H. Bliss; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO -

HEYDA, CHARLES W - CIVILIAN NONE ARISAN MARU; CIVILIAN 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

HICKS, HAROLD B F1C NAVY 09435723 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HICKS, JOHN C PFC ARMY 36795341 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HICKS, WILLIAM V PFC ARMY 16017856 ARMY - 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 6/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000ccV0EAI

HIERZ, HENRY -- CPL ARMY 36315751 8 TANK BATTALION 4 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

HIGGINS, JOSEPH P S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36316796 440 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

HILDEBRAND, ROBERT L T/5 ARMY 16090531 HARBOR CRAFT DETACHMENT 
ALASKA DEPARTMENT 2/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

HILDEBRAND, WARREN -- T Sgt ARMY 20600368 ARISAN MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HILL, CHARLES D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-379552
448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 714 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HILL, DONALD WAYNE PVT MARINE CORPS 00299689 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CENTRAL JAVA -

HILL, JOHN B CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36647110 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

HILL, JOSEPH D PVT ARMY 16039974 502 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 101 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 6/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

HILL, LAWRENCE H S2C NAVY 09471657 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HILLEGONDS, WILLIS R SGT ARMY 36009054 48 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 7 
DIVISION 5/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

HILLEMEIER, JOHN K MAJ ARMY O-259453 ARMY - 12 SIGNAL COMPANY (PS) 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HINDMAN, ROY E. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-659547 71 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

HINDS, DONALD A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16054355 328 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HINES, REX J TEC 5 ARMY 36320148 DIVISION ARTILLERY 36 DIVISION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

HISSEM, JOSEPH M ENS NAVY O-103993 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HITZEMAN, HAROLD W AMMC3 NAVY 07751489 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

HIVELY, HARVEY W PFC ARMY 36447253 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjnGEAS

HIVELY, HOMER -- ARM3C NAVY 08521249 USS BUNKER HILL; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HIXON, HERBERT P. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36319408 375 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ASSAM -

HJORT, JAMES A S2C NAVY 07267145 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HLIVJAK, FRANK -- CPL ARMY 19051708 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000cd15EAA

HOBBINS, HARRY M 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-011487 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

HOCHSCHILD, RICHARD E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-680215 ARMY AIR FORCE 12/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

HOCHSPRUNG, NORMAN C PVT ARMY 36361466 USAT DORCHESTER; FIELD 
ARTILLERY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

HOEFFKEN, RAYMOND G RDM3C NAVY 08525255 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HOENK, WILLIAM J. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16028088 444 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

HOFF, ALAN JAY F3C NAVY 03005668 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HOFF, GLENN H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673674 AIR CORPS 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

HOFF, WALTER F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16118229 305 FIGHTER CONTROL SQUADRON 11/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HOFFACKER, HAROLD G CAPT ARMY O-181295 - 9/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

HOFFMAN, WARREN F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36033248 333 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HOFFSTETTER, WILLIAM V S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36698594 569 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HOFKAMP, LEONARD F ARM2C NAVY 06108308 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

HOFMAN, WILLIAM ANTHONY LT /JG/ NAVY O-187965 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

HOFRICHTER, JOHN JOSEPH PVT MARINE CORPS 00386345 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU -

HOGAN, GEORGE W M LT NAVY O-139880 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HOGEL, JOHN P AMM2C NAVY 06111251 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HOLDEN, CHARLES M S2C NAVY 03003955 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

HOLDEN, HAROLD J S1C NAVY 08516125 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

HOLDER, CLAUDE H TEC 4 ARMY 36058619 737 TANK BATTALION 8/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

HOLLAND, ARTHUR A 2 LT ARMY O-415560 ARISAN MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

HOLLAND, BERTIS W T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16019187
303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 358 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

2/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

HOLLAND, PAUL J. CPL MARINE CORPS 00447438 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BRzQEAW

HOLLINGSHEAD, LLOYD G SGT ARMY 16171775 26 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 3/8/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HOLLOWAY, FLOYD KELLY F1C NAVY 03373851 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HOLM, EVERT A PFC ARMY 36396986 376 PARACHUTE FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 82 AIRBORNE DIVISION 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

HOLSAPPLE, WARREN G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16053235 16 AIR BASE SQUADRON 15 
SERVICES GROUP 3/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA -

HOLT, LEO W EM3C NAVY 09431732 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HOLT, PAUL S SF2C NAVY 06699183 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

HOLZMANN, F C TM2C NAVY 06103718 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

HOMER, HENRY VERNON S1C NAVY 03372565 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004qK1EAI

HOOD, EARL V TM1C NAVY 06682623 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HOOD, ROBERT J S1C NAVY 07245143 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

HOOGEVEEN, HARRY A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36643137 56 SQUADRON 375 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 6/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

HOOTMAN, WILLIAM K. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-779467 68 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 
FIGHTER GROUP 6/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST KALIMANTAN -

HOOVER, JAMES HOWARD F3C NAVY 03003450 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 3/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HOOVER, PAUL E PVT ARMY 33240240 ARMY 8/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN -

HOPE, GARRETT GORDON Sgt MARINE CORPS 352952 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

HOPPE, ALBERT E F2C COAST GUARD 00555232 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

HOPPEL, LESLIE E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16162218 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HOPPLE, JOHN O. SGT ARMY 20600408 192 TANK BATTALION 2/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HOREJS, LOUIS -- SF3C NAVY 04102502 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HORNDASCH, HUBERT E. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36459010 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 
THIRTEENTH AIR FORCE 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

HORVATH, FRANK GEORGE S SGT MARINE CORPS 00447745 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

HOSACK, RALPH -- TMIC NAVY 03370372 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HOSEGOOD, JAMES H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16003291 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HOSS, HERBERT W CPL ARMY 36307606 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 4/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

HOSS, MATT VINCENT PFC MARINE CORPS 00375646 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SLOT -

HOSZOWSKI, JOHN -- EM3C NAVY 06118329 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HOTOPP, HENRY J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-666670 428 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 9/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

HOTT, RAYMOND L TEC 5 ARMY 36443461 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjmNEAS

HOUSE, DONALD F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-690094 719 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

HOUSEHOLDER, JOHN R EM1C NAVY 06267388 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HOWARD, EDDIE -- MATT2C NAVY 03376630 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HOWELL, FREDRICK C COX NAVY 03374953 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004qpEEAQ

HOWIE, JAMES M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36072865 345 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA -

HOY, DONALD S ENS NAVY O-140983 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

HOYLE, VIVIAN I S1C NAVY 06119274 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

HRABE, CHARLES J PHM2C NAVY 06102763 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

HUBRICH, ALFRED P MM1C NAVY 03001643 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

HUCK, GEORGE A 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2059782 82 TACTICAL SQUADRON 71 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 7/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HUDSON, ELDON L T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36477915 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

HUDSON, WILLIAM -- PVT ARMY 36389592 207 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

HUGHES, LEO R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 07033246 AIR CORPS 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

HUGHES, LOREN D PVT ARMY 06912307 6 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 4/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

HUJAR, EDWIN JOSEPH AS NAVY 06109645 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

HULING, ORALL L PVT ARMY 37054792 BRAZIL MARU; 515 COAST 
ARTILLERY REGIMENT 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001BhHYQEA3
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HULLAND, CHARLES WILBURN 
SCOTT LT/JG/ NAVY O-305953 USS SHANGRI_LA; UNITED STATES 

NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HULT, ALLAN R PFC ARMY 36983384 12 INFANTRY 4 DIVISION 2/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HUMBLE, HOWARD E. PFC ARMY 36780018 275 INFANTRY 70 DIVISION 6/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

HUMPHREYS, EDWIN S. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-123595 404 FIGHTER SQUADRON 371 
FIGHTER GROUP 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

HUNTLEY, BURTON C SK3C NAVY 08543215 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

HUPPERT, CARLTON J PHM3C NAVY 08521835 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HURST, MARION -- PVT ARMY 36920296 130 INFANTRY 33 DIVISION 6/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

HURT, JAMES A. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16039734 17 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 7/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeSOEA0

HUSER, ROY L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-661321 314 FIGHTER SQUADRON 324 
FIGHTER GROUP 7/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA -

HUTCHINS, GILMER B PVT ARMY 36612845 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjbeEAC

HYBERT, WALTER R QM2C NAVY 08512053 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

HYDE, WILLIAM B 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688264 68 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 
FIGHTER GROUP 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

IANI, RALPH -- ENS NAVY O-326136 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

IGNATIUS, HARRY A S1C NAVY 04091482 USS PRESTON; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

IHRL, JACOB M PFC ARMY 36627682 ARMY - INFANTRY 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

INBODEN, GEORGE G S1C NAVY 02918347 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

INCE, ELMO F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16055150 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

INGRAM, GALEN D F1C NAVY 03376918 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XfZ7EAK

INMAN, MORTON B S1C NAVY 03008483 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

IOVINO, ANGELO R S2C NAVY 07260900 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

IRBY, RICHARD -- CWO ARMY W-901339
ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY PHILIPPINES 
DEPARTMENT

10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

IRISH, CHARLES B LT NAVY O-086829 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

ISBELL, BILLY K 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-684970 764 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

ISLEY, AUBREY C LT /JG/ NAVY O-251282 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

ISLEY, RICHARD L S2C NAVY 07246821 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

IVANTIC, JOE JOHN RM3C NAVY 04103504 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

IWANICKI, JOHN J S1C NAVY 03000921 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

IWANICKI, STANLEY J S1C NAVY 03001229 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

JACKSON, GEORGE A S2C NAVY 03005823 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JACKSON, JAMES H FC3C NAVY 06106496 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

JACKSON, VICTOR E PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36440667 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

JACOB, ELIJAH TEC 5 ARMY 36386793 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

JACOB, GEORGE A PVT ARMY 36906896 109 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 2/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

JACOBS, JAMES N ARM3C NAVY 07550943 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

JACOBS, LEE F S1C NAVY 03004762 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JACOBS, WILLIS E CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-417147 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JACOBSON, ALFRED 
FREDERICK LT/JG/ NAVY O-124104 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE WESTERN PROVINCE -

JAEGER, JOHN F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16069170 493 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

JAHNKE, RAYMOND S PFC ARMY 36025963 186 INFANTRY 41 DIVISION 3/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JAMES, CHARLEY M P C NAVY 00087173 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JAMIESON, FRANCIS R F1C NAVY 03001797 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JAMROZ, CHARLES J MM3C NAVY 07250475 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

JANNEY, LEONARD H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 33193782 862 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 493 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

JANSON, FREDERICK K CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36741566 AIR CORPS 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

JANSSEN, RALPH W LT/JG/ NAVY O-101747 USS PORTER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JAROL, SEYMOUR -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-750995
448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 713 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 
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JAROUSKY, PHILLIP -- WT1C COAST GUARD 00203333 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

JASINEK, DONALD L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-735382 510 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

JASMONT, JOHN J S1C NAVY 09424686 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JELLEMA, JOHN BERNARD Sgt MARINE CORPS 300390 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XlCCEA0

JENKINS, HILERD W LT NAVY O-117485 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JENKINS, JACK W PHM2C NAVY 02999765 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JENKINS, LESTER L EM2C NAVY 06110360 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

JENKINS, ROBERT W EM1C NAVY 06100079 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

JENNINGS, GEORGE A MOMM2C NAVY 06105504 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

JENNINGS, HERBERT -- S1C NAVY 06100695 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

JEPPESEN, ANKER 
KARSTENSEN ENS NAVY O-202220 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BS0EEAW

JERELE, HARRY Pfc ARMY 20600409 192 TANK BATTALION 12/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XemkEAC

JEROME, FRANK J. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-409215 871 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 9/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

JETER, ROBERT V TEC 5 ARMY 36763343 83 RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION 3 
ARMORED DIVISION 12/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

JICKA, RICHARD -- LT/JG/ NAVY O-125498 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JOB, JEROME G S SGT ARMY 36004485 32 INFANTRY 7 DIVISION 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JOCELYN, THEOFF F PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36752082 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

JOERS, FREDERICK -- S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES R-1035912 ARISAN MARU; ARMY AIR FORCE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

JOHNSON, ALBERT W TM2C NAVY 04104413 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JOHNSON, CARL S PVT ARMY 36630396 116 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 6/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

JOHNSON, CHARLES R S1C NAVY 08520341 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JOHNSON, CHARLES W LT /JG/ NAVY O-428810 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/7/1946 - MARIANA ISLANDS -

JOHNSON, DALE A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36449742 97 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 47 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 8/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

JOHNSON, DAVID E ENS NAVY O-290757 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE
MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

JOHNSON, DONALD A. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16034567 77 SQUADRON 22 TRANSPORT 
GROUP 8/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

JOHNSON, DONALD I TEC 4 ARMY 36617774 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjabEAC

JOHNSON, EARL -- S1C NAVY 03006929 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JOHNSON, EDWARD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16145047 710 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

JOHNSON, ELMER E S1C NAVY 03001047 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

JOHNSON, ELMER W F1C NAVY 03012132 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

JOHNSON, ERNEST W CK3C NAVY 08540885 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

JOHNSON, GERALD M FC2C NAVY 06274526 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

JOHNSON, GLENN L F2C NAVY 07268749 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

JOHNSON, GORDON E MOMM2C NAVY 06107167 USS SCULPIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

JOHNSON, HORACE A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16126127 27 SQUADRON 2 FERRY GROUP 3/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

JOHNSON, HOWARD E FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-122141 AIR COMMANDO FORCE 3/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

JOHNSON, JAMES E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16162373
883 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JOHNSON, JOHN T S1C NAVY 06106006 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JOHNSON, LEWIS A MM2C NAVY 06692893 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

JOHNSON, LINCOLN -- T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES R-1226107
5TH AIR FORCE 528 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON (HEAVY) 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY)

11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

JOHNSON, NORMAN H MM1C NAVY 07245617 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

JOHNSON, ROBERT A 1st Lt ARMY O-442409 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN -

JOHNSON, ROBERT G 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2065156 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

JOHNSON, ROBERT K CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-737128 508 FIGHTER SQUADRON 404 
FIGHTER GROUP 11/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

JOHNSON, STEWART B SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16123347
873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/28/1946 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

JOHNSON, SVEN PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00519336 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 8/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 
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JOHNSON, VERNON R. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-886236 ARMY AIR FORCE 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

JOHNSON, WALTER K PVT ARMY 16015466 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 3/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

JOHNSON, WARREN G S2C NAVY 08538056 LCI(L)-32; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

JOHNSON, WILLIAM -- PFC ARMY 07032821 7th Infantry Regiment, 3d Infantry 
Division 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

JOHNSTON, JOHN ROGER 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-027533 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

JOHNSTON, JULIAN M LT CDR NAVY O-137089 USS COWPENS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 9/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BANIKA ISLAND -

JONAITIS, CHARLES F PFC MARINE CORPS 00289403 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

JONES, DONALD B FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-133775 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SULAWESI SEA -

JONES, GOMER -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16098225 38 SQUADRON 38 AIR DEPOT GROUP 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

JONES, JIM L. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-523267 1330 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

JONES, LEROY HENRY S1C NAVY 03000413 USS Utah; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000sPM0SEAW

JONES, QUENTIN B LT NAVY O-080709 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JONES, RALPH K. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-683018 737 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 454 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

JONES, ROBERT DONALD S1C NAVY 07247327 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xf0REAS

JONES, RUSSELL W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-683635 444 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA -

JONIKAS, BERNARD A F1C NAVY 08517030 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

JONIKAS, EDWARD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36751329 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

JORDAN, GEORGE W CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-442683 16 SQUADRON 68 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

JORDAN, HENRY STM2C NAVY 07532443 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000cc3uEAA

JORDAN, VICO W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36302025 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA -

JORGENSEN, RAYMOND C F2C NAVY 06101316 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

JORGENSEN, THOMAS -- LT/JG/ NAVY O-106018 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

JOSEPH, GARLAND L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36756051 351 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

JOY, WILLIAM F S2C NAVY 03374490 Ingraham; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

JOYCE, MICHAEL P MM3C NAVY 04104337 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

JUDD, ROBERT W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16135195 AIR CORPS 6/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

JUNG, CLETUS E MM3C NAVY 06696230 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

JURAK, WILLIAM -- PFC ARMY 36903125 36 INFANTRY 3 ARMORED DIVISION 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

JURIC, VICTOR L LT /JG/ NAVY O-106048 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

JUSTUS, ALEXANDER -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36321198 331 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

JUSZKIEWICZ, M S CRM COAST GUARD 00205341 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

JUVINALL, LESLIE E PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16073996 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

KACHERIS, PETER -- S2C NAVY 03010991 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

KACZYNSKI, JOHN J GM3C COAST GUARD 00528553 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

KADDATZ, WILBERT ARTHUR PFC MARINE CORPS 447889 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XlCqEAK

KADERAVEK, GEORGE A BM2C NAVY 02998655 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUYANA -

KADLEC, MILES -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16035439 432 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

KADLUBIAK, EDMUND C MM2C NAVY 04104472 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KAEN, ROBERT P RT2C NAVY 07045521 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

KAFKA, JOHN V PFC ARMY 36660937 330 INFANTRY 83 DIVISION 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

KAFKA, WILLIAM J PFC ARMY 36662490 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

KAISER, LLOYD -- F1C NAVY 02999494 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

KALAMARAS, GEORGE J SGT ARMY 36724082 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjZdEAK

KALIS, JOHN -- SGT ARMY 36015718 628 TANK DESTROYER BATTALION 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

KALISZ, EDWIN JACOB QM3C NAVY 03000344 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA -

KALLAL, CHARLES WILLIAM AMM2c NAVY 6100375 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KALLEMBACH, EUGENE F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-772399 775 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

KALUBA, ALBERT A PVT ARMY 36647203 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjZYEA0
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KAMINSKAS, PETER P PVT ARMY 06834216 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KAMPFER, ROGER WALTER AMM2c NAVY 2998877 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE JAVA -

KANE, DONALD C LT/JG/ NAVY O-129975 USS ESSEX; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

KANEEN, CHARLES A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16000328 17 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 6/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XlMqEAK

KANT, CARL EDWARD 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-023929 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

KAPELANSKI, BOGDAN J S1C NAVY 07284747 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/14/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

KAPLAN, GERALD -- S2C NAVY 06112565 SUBMARINE Argonaut; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

KAPR, JOSEPH V 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-700275 375 FIGHTER SQUADRON 361 
FIGHTER GROUP 8/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

KARL, GEORGE S 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-033745 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

KARLSEN, EARLE W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2074700
24 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

KARNER, EUGENE H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-666951 557 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 5/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

KARPASS, VICTOR H 1 LT ARMY O-336465 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

KARSTEN, WILLIAM R PVT ARMY 36724063 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjZJEA0

KASSANITSH, ELMER A PFC ARMY 36364177 36 INFANTRY 3 ARMORED DIVISION 8/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

KASSUBE, JOHN T COX NAVY 07265788 TANG; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN -

KASTEN, STANLEY O HA1C NAVY 09421902 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Lm9KEAS

KATAUSKAS, FRANK JOHN CPL MARINE CORPS 00279725 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KATZ, ROBERT E S1C NAVY 09432947 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KATZEN, LESTER L 2 LT ARMY O-753005 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

KAUFFMAN, STEWART F RT1C NAVY 07252139 Rich; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

KAUFMANN, MARLOWE W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16018655 AIR CORPS 6/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

KAWA, RAYMOND P SK3C NAVY 08522719 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Lm9PEAS

KAWALEC, FRANK WT2C NAVY 03002146 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

KAWKA, WALTER J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36658583 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

KAWULA, FRANK JOE COX NAVY 03000742 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xf0jEAC

KAY, ARNOLD C PVT ARMY 36373145 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED 
STATES ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

KAY, JOHN W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-829755 531 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KAYS, KENNETH E PFC ARMY 36079288 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 7/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

KAYSER, ROBERT E CM3C NAVY 03371083 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/10/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KEARNS, HENRY -- PFC ARMY 36613155 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjZEEA0

KEELEY, JAMES D S2C NAVY 07531672 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

KEEN, OWEN J F1C NAVY 03371176 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

KEENAN, GERALD M CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-388608 EDSALL; USS Edsall; AIR CORPS 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

KEISTER, WARREN R S2C NAVY 09444676 PRINGLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KEKSTAS, RICHARD E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-672124 440 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

KELLER, EUGENE L AMM1C NAVY 03004771 USS ESSEX (CV-9); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

KELLOGG, JAMES H EM2C NAVY 06111660 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KELLY, EUGENE F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-703881
879 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

3/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KELLY, HAROLD D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36333661 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

KELLY, JOHN G 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-667303
398 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KELLY, THOMAS F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16035205 32 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

KEMP, ROBERT W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-829494 827 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA -

KENDALL, JOHN A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-700474 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/15/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT -

KENDALL, WILLARD S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16070960
301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 32 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

KENEIPP, RICHARD -- COX NAVY 08511675 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KENNEDY, AMOS R PVT ARMY 36960490 313 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 12/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

KENNEDY, GENE D TEC 4 ARMY 36387445 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KENNEDY, ROBERT M LT /JG/ NAVY O-327934 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

KENNEY, DUANE J LT/JG/ NAVY O-126011 USS LEXINGTON; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

KERASOTES, ANTHONY G LT /JG/ NAVY O-209576 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

KERLEY, DALLAS E SC2C NAVY 03379413 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 4/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KERMAN, MAURICE R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36328649 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

KERN, WILLIAM E. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-000806 79 SQUADRON 436 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA -

KERR, EDWIN VIRGIL LT COL ARMY O-012304 BRAZIL MARU; 88 FIELD ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001BWSpbEAH

KERRIGAN, GEORGE FRANCIS S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36647340 787 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

KERSCH, RAYMOND A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36630893
873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KERSTEN, RICHARD F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688060 568 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

KETTLE, JOSEPH E LT NAVY O-239897 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KETZLE, HENRY W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36330683 3 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON (VERY HEAVY) 11/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

KEUP, FRED E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36325666 2 WEATHER RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 3/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

KEVEDRAS, JOHN F PFC ARMY 36645597 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 8/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

KEVNEDY, ROBERT A SEA1 NAVY 07021045 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KIDA, STEVEN ANTHONY PVT MARINE CORPS 00480937 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeyhEAC

KIELBASA, GEORGE A PFC ARMY 16079517 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

KILFOYLE, EDWARD J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2101806 4 RESCUE SQUADRON 5/27/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

KILGORE, SAMUEL S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-813175 342 FIGHTER SQUADRON 348 
FIGHTER GROUP 12/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KILLIAN, CHARLES J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-558573 31 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/11/1946 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

KILLMAN, ROBERT E GM3C NAVY 08522710 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KIMMICH, WALTER I AMM3C NAVY 07264846 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 
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KINCAID, MORRIS K SM1C NAVY 02999140 SUBMARINE Albacore; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

KING, JOHN HENRY SGT MARINE CORPS 00465918 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE METRO MANILA -

KING, RONALD H. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-699192
870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KINGREY, JAMES P TEC 5 ARMY 35700143 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

KINKADE, BERKLEY J 2 LT ARMY O-890033 ARMY - HEADQUARTERS UNITED 
STATES ARMY FORCES FAR EAST 1/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001Bbs5lEAB

KINNAIRD, LAWRENCE H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-730793 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

KINZIE, WILLIAM R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-680650 46 SQUADRON 317 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 9/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

KIRBY, KENNETH -- SM1C NAVY 04111399 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

KIRINCICH, JOSEPH N F2C NAVY 03001057 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

KIRK, JAMES ROY SC3C NAVY 07266718 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KIRK, RALPH J S2C NAVY 09441387 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KIRK, ROY H. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-826197 750 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 457 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

KIRSCH, ALBERT F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16026994 33 SQUADRON 374 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

KISMAN, FREDERICK H RM2C NAVY 03004443 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

KITTREDGE, ROBERT W ENS NAVY O-168687 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

KLAJBOR, PETER PAUL AOM3c NAVY 3007861 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU -

KLEIN, EDWARD PL SGT MARINE CORPS 00277969 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS; 6TH MARINE DIVISION 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

KLEIN, HENRY J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16004696 AIR CORPS 2/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE JAVA -

KLEINHUIZEN, K R PHM3C NAVY 08533863 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

KLEINIK, FLOYD K. PVT ARMY 36074690 SERVICES BATTALION 1 SPECIAL 
SERVICES FORCE 2/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

KLESLI, VINCENT J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36952360
873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

KLINCK, JOHN -- MM2C NAVY 02999385 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

KLINE, MELVIN C PVT ARMY 36661988 52 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 24 
DIVISION 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -
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KLINE, WILLIAM S 2d Lt ARMY O-1013442 70 TANK BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

KLINGER, LEONARD G CPL MARINE CORPS 00498618 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

KLINSKI, CASIMIR M S1C NAVY 06106947 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

KLUTCHARCH, CHARLES J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16140874 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

KMOSENA, STEPHEN PFC ARMY 36031440 ARMY - 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL 
DIVISION 12/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

KNEZ, IRVIN -- PFC ARMY 36024092 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

KNIGHT, FLOYD L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36698597
877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KNODEL, ERNEST J SM2C NAVY 04110756 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TULAGI -

KNOWLES, JAMES W PFC ARMY 36440529 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

KNOWLES, WILLIAM A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-748428 562 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

KNUDSON, MILTON LOX S1C NAVY 03004973 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

KNUTH, DONALD -- S2C NAVY 03375083 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KOBLER, JAMES K T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36322554 328 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

KOCH, WILLIAM A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36622412 735 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

KOCHENDORFER, R C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06913743 437 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

KOEHLER, ROBERT A S2C NAVY 09450770 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KOENEMAN, ROBERT M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-682700 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

KOENIG, THOMAS C CPL ARMY 16124803 506 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 101 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

KOEPKE, ERNEST W G ENS NAVY O-378782 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

KOEPPE, HERMAN OLIVER SC3C NAVY 03001946 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000mzJwrEAE

KOHL, CLEO R SOM3C NAVY 09428114 Emmons; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

KOHL, FRANCIS K ENS NAVY O-250910 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

KOHLER, IRA -- PVT MARINE CORPS 00363649 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SAMOA -
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KOHN, LOUIS H CPL ARMY 16090993 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON FIFTH 
AIR FORCE SERVICES 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

KOLAR, IRWIN H 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-807240 554 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

KOLOZY, JOHN -- MM2C COAST GUARD 00544960 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

KOLSTAD, JACK B 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2065078
713 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 448 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

3/11/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

KOMES, HAROLD B SC2C NAVY 06116851 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

KOMOCAR, MAURICE R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36629214
882 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

KOMOROWSKI, JOSEPH 
WALTER AMM1c NAVY 6103611 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

KONTOS, ANTHONY P PFC ARMY 36628219 1268 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 9/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KONZ, MICHAEL PAUL 1stSgt MARINE CORPS 268168 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XkAUEA0

KOOPMAN, WALTER F F2C NAVY 09470637 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KOPEC, EMIL V ART1C NAVY 07252598 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KOPEC, FRANK J S2C NAVY 09464867 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KOPFER, MICHAEL S2C NAVY 09590006 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KOPLAN, HAROLD M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36333606 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

KORHORN, LOUIS G TEC 5 ARMY 36398872 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

KORODI, WILLIAM -- PVT ARMY 36688537 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

KORZIN, FRED M ARM2C NAVY 03009463 VPB-27; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

KOTLAS, JOHNNY EM3C NAVY 08548296 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KOVALCIK, JOHN P PFC MARINE CORPS 00290049 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KOVIS, DONALD STEVEN SSgt MARINE CORPS 288404 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XkCfEAK

KOZELEK, LEONARD J RM3 NAVY 03000834 USS Enterprise; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

KOZLIK, JOHN H S1C NAVY 09438393 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

KRAGERUD, EDWARD JOHN 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-424285 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -
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KRAMER, MICHAILIS -- MM2C NAVY 03371177 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

KRANSON, LAURENCE A PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16125328 AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

KRAPP, ARNOLD R PFC ARMY 36440830 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

KRASHEN, SIDNEY M PVT ARMY 36647713 110 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

KRAUSHAAR, ARTHUR C MM3C NAVY 03373131 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

KRECH, GEORGE ZORRAH Flt O ARMY AIR FORCES T-60797 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

KRIEG, EARL O ENS NAVY O-121381 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

KRIGAS, GEORGE M 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-010549 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KRITCHUNAS, BERNARD A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16169485 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

KROLL, JOSEPH -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-854353 AIR CORPS 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KROSS, MARVIN H S SGT ARMY 36722613 417 INFANTRY 76 DIVISION 2/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE LUXEMBOURG -

KRUEGER, ALMON ERNEST AMM1c NAVY 7262046 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM -

KRUSE, LAWRENCE H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-737143 5 FIGHTER SQUADRON 52 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

KRZOS, EUGENE W PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16034733 2 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KUBA, DONALD J MOMM1C NAVY 06102505 GROWLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

KUCHYAK, FRANK LOUIS CPL MARINE CORPS 00849997 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

KUCIA, EDWARD JOHN WT2C COAST GUARD 00203548 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

KUCKIE, LOUIS J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 06955663 14 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KUENZINGER, EDWARD A S1C NAVY 03004272 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

KUHN, WILFRED J GM2C NAVY 03008863 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KUKLA, ALBERT -- S1C NAVY 09458874 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

KULIGOWSKI, EUGENE L S1C NAVY 08520863 MULLANY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

KULIKOWSKI, GEORGE T S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36719296 755 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 458 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

KULLANDER, DONALD R S1C NAVY 07257618 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -
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KULLERSTRAND, BERT E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702454 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 4/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdlmEAC

KULOVITZ, RAYMOND J S2C NAVY 08522744 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlVFEA0

KUNCL, CLARENCE JAMES CAPT ARMY O-386838 BRAZIL MARU; 57 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001BmhAvEAJ

KUNTZ, SAMUEL H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16074336 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

KUPCZAK, FRANK -- COX NAVY 03371231 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

KUPREWICZ, HENRY A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36660275 746 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SERBIA -

KURCZ, STANLEY J RM1C COAST GUARD 00203197 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

KURUZAR, HAROLD P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16068859 88 SQUADRON 438 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

KURZAWA, EDWARD W. ARM2C NAVY 03007053 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

KUST, WENCEL WILLIAM PFC MARINE CORPS 00285446 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

KUSTA, OLIVER J MM2C NAVY 07246106 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

KWIATKOWSKI, MARION J S2C NAVY 08523722 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlV5EAK

LACE, JAMES E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-717077 765 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA -

LACHMANN, ARNOLD H TEC 4 ARMY 36026164 ARMY - 306 INFANTRY 77 DIVISION 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

LACK, JOHN D F1C NAVY 03383574 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LACNY, STANLEY W PFC ARMY 36325066 34 TANK BATTALION 5 ARMORED 
DIVISION 12/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

LADE, STANLEY R PFC ARMY 36739427 DUKW; 605 FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 10 MOUNTAIN DIVISION 4/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

LAFFEE, ROBERT E PVT ARMY 36731845 245 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 
AMERICAL DIVISION 12/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LAFFERTY, JOHN A ENS NAVY O-083044 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

LAFFEY, JOHN J CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885253 AIR CORPS 3/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

LAGIO, MICHAEL J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-917215 3 AIR SERVICES COMMAND 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

LAGIOIA, VITO PETER PVT MARINE CORPS 00380701 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

LAGOW, LAWSON S SEA1 NAVY 07252100 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xf2WEAS

LAGRO, RAYMOND PAUL PFC MARINE CORPS 801179 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

LAHEY, WALTER J LT /JG/ NAVY O-300816 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

LAHEY, WILLIAM A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-734476 322 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

LAHNAR, CLARENCE E CPL ARMY 17007467 ARMY - 808 MILITARY POLICE 
COMPANY 7/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjdQEAS

LAIR, MAURICE C. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-413768 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

LAKE, ALLAN L 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2060318
448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 714 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

4/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdkpEAC

LAKE, MURL C S1C NAVY 08756656 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlSfEAK

LAMBERT, EDMUND K S1C NAVY 06113813 USS FOOTE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

LAMM, ABRAHAM J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36329768 513 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

LAMOS, PAUL S. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-663527 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

LANDACRE, WILLIAM H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16015110 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

LANDERS, PAUL H RM1C NAVY 03370582 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

LANE, JOHN UDELL RM2C NAVY 02999090 USS ENTERPRISE (CV-6); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL -

LANE, ROBERT E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727740 438 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

LANG, CLYDE NELSON MM1C NAVY 02998841 USS NORTHAMPTON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

LANG, JOHN R. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-665829 8 FIGHTER SQUADRON 49 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

LANG, SIDNEY H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-733441 508 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY -

LANGE, FRANCIS W PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36759977 AIR CORPS 4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

LANGE, SALVATORE J TM3C NAVY 08515925 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

LANGERT, LYLE L COX NAVY 08521244 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LANNING, JACK B 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-423177 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA -

LANNING, ROBERT FRANKLIN S1C NAVY 08516114 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

LANNOM, ARLIE R S1C NAVY 08514933 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

LAPCZYNSKI, EDWARD W S1C NAVY 08522832 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlSBEA0
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LAPLANT, HARRY E Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 16068905 19 ANTISUB SQUADRON 479 
ANTISUB GROUP 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

LAPORE, MICHAEL W Pvt ARMY 36694753 359 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 12/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

LARIMORE, BILLIE E TM2C NAVY 03374451 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

LARISON, ORA M S2C NAVY 03376841 SS WICHITA; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VIRGIN ISLANDS -

LAROSE, WYMAN D Cpl ARMY AIR FORCES 32490740 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 9/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MOLUCCA SEA -

LARSON, BERKELEY G S1C NAVY 08534252 Longshaw; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LASCH, LEWIS EDWARD FLD CK MARINE CORPS 00278145 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001BmhB0EAJ

LASITER, JACK L MOMM3C NAVY 08542780 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

LASURS, KENNETH E 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-765811 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/15/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT -

LATHROP, RICHARD D CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36327201 17 AIR BASE SQUADRON 118 
SERVICES GROUP 7/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

LATIMER, WILLIAM S ARM3C NAVY 08753521 USS KITKUN BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LAUDER, GUY E TM2C NAVY 03371047 SUBMARINE Argonaut; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

LAUESEN, CHRISTIAN FRIIS 1stLt MARINE CORPS O-24052 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU -

LAUFFER, OLIVER P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-733327 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
326 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

LAVIN, MARTIN T ARM3C NAVY 07246594 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LAVIN, THOMAS F S1C NAVY 08524515 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LAW, KENNETH C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16018913 511 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

LAWLER, HORACE A. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-024711 20 TACTICAL RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

LAWYER, DALE R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-674590 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

LAYTEN, EARL A AOM3c NAVY 7261423 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

LAYTON, ALBERT E RM3C NAVY 03372582 SHINYO MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LAZANSKY, JOSEPH F PVT ARMY 36613480 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 10/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

LAZARO, MICHAEL ANGELO PVT MARINE CORPS 00801445 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

LEASER, JOHN R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-449595 13 PHOTO SQUADRON 7 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 5/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

LEATHERS, WILLIAM B MM3C NAVY 08530438 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlRYEA0

LEAVITT, ROBERT I ARM3C NAVY 07265448 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

LEBEAU, RALPH JOSEPH AOM2c NAVY 06116325 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SANTA CRUZ 
ISLANDS -

LEBER, FREDERICK W SGT ARMY 36008582 ARMY - 515 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 4/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LEBL, KENNETH E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-710284 862 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 493 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

LECHERT, KENNETH F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-694790 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA -

LEDBETTER, GENE PVT ARMY 06937045 ARMY - QUARTERMASTER CORPS 6/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlebEAC

LEE, ARLENE H PVT ARMY 36611729 3613 QUARTERMASTER TRUCK 
COMPANY 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

LEE, JOHN S M CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793127 417 NIGHT FIGHTER SQUADRON 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

LEE, ROBERT EDWARD S2C NAVY 07248058 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LEECH, GLENN H S1C NAVY 08526103 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LEEMAN, MERTON H S1C NAVY 08515542 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

LEFF, RICHARD L PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16002407 SHINYO MARU; 17 PURSUIT 
SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT GROUP 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LEFLER, JAMES W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16019155 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 8/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

LEGRIS, ALBERT J ARM2C NAVY 06111859 USS SARATOGA (CV-6); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

LEIBFORTH, WILLIAM J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16036114 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

LEIDECKER, THEODORE W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16126272 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

LEIGRAF, THEODORE J CMM NAVY 02991871 Gannet ; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

LEMM, HERBERT H. TEC 5 ARMY 36373622 745 TANK BATTALION 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

LEMONNIER, DONALD C Cpl MARINE CORPS 00447807 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

LENAGHAN, JOHN H. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36395195 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

LENGELING, IRWIN B PHM1C NAVY 07250012 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

LENSE, LEONARD N ENS NAVY O-244079 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

LEONARD, CHARLES J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-661504 438 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -
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LESHER, ROBERT L TEC 5 ARMY 36731778 511 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 2 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LESLIE, EDWARD VICTOR 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-746586 728 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 452 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

LESTINA, FRANCIS J S1C NAVY 08522932 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlRXEA0

LESZAR, EUGENE J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-824045 AIR CORPS 7/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LEUKERING, WILLIAM L T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36703415 816 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 483 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

LEVERNIER, WILLIAM H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673206 75 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

LEVEY, PAUL D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36654552 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

LEVIEUX, JOHN J F2C NAVY 08522846 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlQFEA0

LEVIN, GEORGE B RT2C NAVY 07260834 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LEVIN, SAMUEL EDWARD SK1C NAVY 07000449 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

LEWANDOWSKI, EDMUND P S1C NAVY 03005915 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LEWANDOWSKI, EDWARD M PVT ARMY 36743239 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjEGEA0

LEWIS, HAROLD E. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-404028 49 FIGHTER SQUADRON 14 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

LEWIS, JOHN R GM3C NAVY 08756636 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlQ0EAK

LEWIS, ROBERT STUART CPL MARINE CORPS 00265964 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LEWIS, WILLIAM DAVIS SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06914241 30 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

LEWIS, WILLIAM T CBM NAVY 03369358 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LICHARD, LEON 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-863015
770 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeseEAC

LICHTENSTEIN, JAMES C S1C NAVY 03007436 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

LIDDLE, RALPH P F1C NAVY 08693626 USS SUWANNEE CVE 27; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LIDDLE, WALTER E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36754507 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

LIESE, EDWARD E LT NAVY O-289526 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

LIETZAU, ROBERT E S2C NAVY 09436291 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

LIGGETT, ROBERT G SGT ARMY 36961696 424 INFANTRY 106 DIVISION 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

LIGHTFOOT, EUGENE A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-757078 710 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

LIGON, WILLIAM R ENS NAVY O-384519 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LIKELY, ROBERT J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16104000 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

LILIENTHAL, ALBERT F LT /JG/ NAVY O-125763 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

LILJEBERG, BERTIL G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-663747 525 SQUADRON 86 FIGHTER 
BOMBER GROUP 11/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

LILLEY, ROBERT W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-753145 721 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001a4pYqEAI

LIMONCELLO, JOSEPH R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-769221 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LINDAU, EDWARD W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36012770 506 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

LINDBERG, HENRY N S1C NAVY 03003878 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

LINDEMANN, CLARENCE A S1C NAVY 07247628 WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

LINDLEY, RAYMOND A. PFC ARMY 36447029 15 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdmoEAC

LINDNER, JOHN W. PVT ARMY 36396807 32 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

LINDSEY, CHARLES H SGT ARMY 36604788 804 TANK DESTROYER BATTALION 4/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

LINDSEY, THOMAS B RDM3C NAVY 09430054 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LINDSTROM, WILLIAM R F1C NAVY 06105882 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

LING, CLARENCE K S SGT ARMY 36057588 85 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 5 ARMORED DIVISION 4/14/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

LINN, ROY S1C NAVY 07266715 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlPbEAK

LISLE, BERNARD R ACMM NAVY 07261138 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN -

LISOWSKI, JOHN F. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16002713 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

LISSER, HERMAN J S1C NAVY 08687346 SS Jean Nicolet; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

LISTON, JAMES M CH/1 LT ARMY O-462733 ARMY - UNITED STATES ARMY 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

LITTLE, CLARENCE J F1C COAST GUARD 00203844
USCGC ALEXANDER HAMILTON; 
COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD

1/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND -
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LITTLE, ROSS J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16030359 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

LOAN, JOHN F 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2043729 343 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

LOCH, EDWIN P S1C NAVY 08521171 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlOxEAK

LOEBER, ROBERT W QM2C NAVY 06102049 Navajo; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LOGSDON, EARL -- BKR1C NAVY 06680953 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

LOHMEIER, HENRY F AOM3C NAVY 06105801 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

LOHNEIS, ANDREW J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-767574 864 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

LOKEY, HAROLD E PVT ARMY 17016644 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 5/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LOMBARDI, RALPH S1C NAVY 08517896 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlOdEAK

LONG, HAROLD K. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36432448
677 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE YELLOW SEA -

LONG, LEONARD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36476026 824 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

LONG, MONTIE OLIVER GM3C NAVY 04106044 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

LONG, ROBERT B 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-495346 27 SQUADRON 2 FERRY GROUP 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND -

LONG, ROBERT E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16033996 345 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA -

LONGCOR, GEORGE -- CMM NAVY 03369170 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

LONGNECKER, HARRY -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 15058750 21 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 8/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LloMEAS

LONGOSZ, RAYMOND F S1C NAVY 08514863 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LOSKILL, STUART R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16027897 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

LOTT, ALVIN ORIE S2C NAVY 03008077 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

LOUCK, KENNETH WAYNE CM3C NAVY 03001357 USS PRESTON; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

LOUCKS, ESSIE D S1C NAVY 09452602 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LOUGH, JOHN C ENS NAVY O-099984 USS ENTERPRISE (CV-6); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL -

LOUMBAS, LEO ANGELO S2C NAVY 06110057 USS BOISE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -
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LOUNSBURY, THOMAS 
WILLIAM S2C NAVY 03001903 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004rTzEAI

LOVE, HENRY S S2C NAVY 03377073 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

LOWMAN, RALPH S SC3C NAVY 03371416 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

LOWY, REGINALD J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16120077 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

LOYD, RAYMOND T SGT ARMY 36312940 17 TANK BATTALION 7 ARMORED 
DIVISION 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

LUCAS, JOSEPH W SC1C COAST GUARD 00106540 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

LUCAS, RALPH L CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36476961 AIR CORPS 2/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LUCIANO, JOSEPH PVT ARMY 36027355 109 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 9/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000001RAImaEAH

LUDKA, RICHARD JULIUS 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-694919 790 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

LUEHR, EDWARD EMIL S2C NAVY 03375821 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

LUETZOW, WILBUR H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-679473 576 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

LUKASEK, FRANK T MT SGT MARINE CORPS 00262740 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

LUKASZEWSKI, CHESTER M PFC ARMY 36639893 351 INFANTRY 88 DIVISION 10/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

LUKER, JACK R CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16103915 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

LUND, ARCHIE MARVIN AS NAVY 06105259 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN -

LUND, FRANK MAURICE 2NDLT MARINE CORPS O-034273 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

LUND, JOSEPH R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36640174 789 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

LUNDQUIST, ALFRED W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36782727 486 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA -

LUNIEWICZ, THEODORE E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16139269 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

LUNN, DAVID MARTIN COX NAVY 02999037 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

LUSHA, CLARENCE V SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 07031282 19 TRANSPORT SQUADRON 17 AIR 
BASE GROUP 6/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LUTTON, LOWELL C. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-433707 431 FIGHTER SQUADRON 475 
FIGHTER GROUP 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

LUTZ, ARTHUR C PHM3C NAVY 08756782 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LUTZ, FREDERICK C PFC MARINE CORPS 00280027 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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LUTZ, ORVILLE H 1 LT ARMY O-1106916 ARMY - 300 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

LUTZ, OTTO -- PVT ARMY 36622794 462 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

LUTZOW, HENRY PFC MARINE CORPS 498639 K Company, Third Battalion, Second 
Marines, Second Marine Division 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LliYEAS

LYDEN, PAUL N CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16034351 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

LYNCH, CLYDE B WT1C NAVY 03362894 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

LYNCH, MAURICE E MOMM1C NAVY 03370226 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

LYNCH, MEREL J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36449906 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

LYNCH, ROBERT E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16135884
16 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 16 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

7/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

LYNN, ESTUS LEE SF3C NAVY 03370797 Lexington; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

LYNN, JAMES F PVT ARMY 36602825 109 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MABEE, KENNETH C F2C NAVY 09470976 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlNuEAK

MACALUSO, SAM -- TEC 4 ARMY 36434879 HMT Rohna; 44 SURGEON HOSPITAL 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

MACDOUGALL, EUGENE R Y2 NAVY 02999990 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

MACH, STANLEY A PFC ARMY 36027603 ARMY - 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL 
DIVISION 4/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MACIEJEWSKI, JOSEPH M PFC MARINE CORPS 00498755 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MACK, BERNARD D LT CDR NAVY O-077674 USS KITKUN BAY (CVE-71); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 1/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MACK, ROBERT IRVING COX NAVY 04107199 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MACKERT, ROBERT W LT CDR NAVY O-070030 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

MACKIE, NORMAN W. LT /JG/ NAVY O-125503 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW CALEDONIA -

MACKLIN, JAMES E LT COL ARMY O-015783 QUARTERMASTER CORPS 6/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MADAY, ANTHON JOSEPH PVT MARINE CORPS 00363417 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MADDOX, CECIL -- S2C NAVY 09450729 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MAGDICS, STEVE J F2C NAVY 09470790 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlLPEA0
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MAGEE, JACK C PVT ARMY 36046441 102 COAST ARTILLERY BATTALION 3/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA -

MAGEHAN, HAROLD CHARLES Cpl MARINE CORPS 447526 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000E0tmYEAR

MAGETT, ROOSEVELT -- STM1C NAVY 08539227 MISSISSINEWA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

MAGNUSON, CARL ROBERT PFC MARINE CORPS 00958256 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

MAGNUSON, LLOYD -- PFC ARMY 36306542 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

MAHAN, LOUIS C PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16028375
SHINYO MARU; 30 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MAHONEY, JAMES T PFC ARMY 36632034 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MAHONEY, JEREMIAH P PVT ARMY 36651256 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 1/18/1946 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

MAIERHOFER, WILLIAM G ENS NAVY O-250503 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

MAILLOUX, WILLARD L PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36373478 556 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

MAJERCAK, JAMES PETER Pvt MARINE CORPS 353047 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

MAJEWSKI, HARRY S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-816762 412 FIGHTER SQUADRON 373 
FIGHTER GROUP 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

MAJEWSKI, HENRY M S1C NAVY 04112721 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MAJOR, BERTRAND E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-760704 675 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MALACHA, THEODORE L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36322751 493 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

MALLAN, JAMES F S1C NAVY 07246601 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MALLON, MATTHEW A AMM3C NAVY 07247813 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MALO, RAYMOND F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-675100
1 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MALONE, LEO J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16067228 47 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

MALONE, MICHAEL L LT/JG/ NAVY O-346934 Indianapolis; 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlL0EAK

MALONEY, WILLIAM R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-725069 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

MANAHAN, EUGENE L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16015496 51 SQUADRON 62 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

MANCUSO, JOSEPH P TEC 5 ARMY 36012908 478 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -
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MANDELSON, IRVING R MAJ ARMY O-301808 ARMY - INFANTRY 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MANDLE, VERNON W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36370992 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

MANFREDI, SAM M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36615401 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

MANION, EDWARD PAUL S2C NAVY 03002683 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004rGdEAI

MANION, JOHN J S2C NAVY 03373633 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

MANK, ROBERT T TSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16041154 10 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(MEDIUM) 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NICARAGUA -

MANLEY, FRANCIS P COX NAVY 06206546 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

MANN, CLIFFORD E S1C NAVY 07530918 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlKgEAK

MANN, CLYDE R PFC ARMY 36613187 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MANN, RICHARD R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-427828 SHINYO MARU; AIR CORPS 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MANNIN, JESSE A MM3C NAVY 03250501 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MARAGIOGLIO, S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16125832 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MARCH, LEE B CMOMM NAVY 06116106 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MARCINKOWSKI, A A PFC ARMY 36950259 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

MARCONI, CARL C S1C NAVY 08754680 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MARCUS, FRANK C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36739143 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

MAREK, STANLEY F S SGT ARMY 36037439 87 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 7 ARMORED DIVISION 10/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

MARINO, JOHN G PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36352373 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MARK, EDWIN C PFC ARMY 36306013 186 INFANTRY 41 DIVISION 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MARKLE, JOHN E EM2C NAVY 07550203 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MARKOWSKI, FRANK W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 20617235 498 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/12/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MARKS, WILLIAM R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16034523 401 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY -

MARQUIOS, CHARLES R ENS NAVY O-264126 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MARQUIS, ROBERT G BM2C NAVY 07265586 LCI-468 ; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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MARSHALL, ARTHUR A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36665397 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

MARSHALL, CLAUDE F. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-766317 9 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

MARSHALL, ROY R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16053389 345 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MARTIN, ARCHIE A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16142649 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

MARTIN, CLIFFORD E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16076425 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

MARTIN, DONALD G S1C NAVY 08525310 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MARTIN, EARL WOLFNER SK3C NAVY 03001974 Lexington; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

MARTIN, GEORGE K. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36307357 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MARTIN, HOWARD A 1 LT ARMY O-404806 ARMY - 102 INFANTRY 101 DIVISION 
(FILIPINO ARMY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001Bbs4CEAR

MARTIN, JAMES E COX NAVY 02998910 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

MARTIN, WALLICE K SM3C NAVY 07250746 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

MARTIN, WILLIAM -- S1C NAVY 03010639 SS ATLANTIC SUN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 2/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

MARTINI, FRANK -- CSM NAVY 03369305 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MARVIN, ROBERT R GN SGT MARINE CORPS 00353219 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS -

MASA, ROBERT E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36734549 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MASLEY, ARTHUR -- ENS NAVY O-301237 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

MASON, JAMES LEO ACMM NAVY 06260256 VP - 074; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL -

MASON, JOHN EDWARD CAPT MARINE CORPS O-016445 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

MASON, RAYMOND P SGT ARMY 20600453 192 TANK BATTALION 12/29/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MASSEY, WILLIAM K PFC MARINE CORPS 00519406 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VELLA LAVELLA -

MASSIE, HAROLD L. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-421276 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

MASSIONGALE, FRANK M SC1C NAVY 01419962 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

MASTERS, WILLARD E S1C NAVY 03006515 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

MATHEIN, HAROLD RICHARD B2C NAVY 03369602 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000n9IfrEAE
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MATHEWS, NEWTON L 1 LT ARMY O-348438 43 INFANTRY 41 DIVISION 
(PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 1/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MATHEWSON, JAMES R. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16028061 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MATHIAS, ALBERT C. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-720895 87 FIGHTER SQUADRON 79 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/6/1946 NON RECOVERABLE SLOVENIA -

MATSON, FRED MARK PHM1 NAVY 2342562 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

MATSON, WILLIAM F 1 LT ARMY O-382161 SHINYO MARU; 45 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MATTEAZZI, ALBERT -- PVT ARMY 36321603 47 INFANTRY BATTALION 5 
ARMORED DIVISION 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MATTHEWS, FLOYD H GM3C NAVY 03373090 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MATTSON, WAYNE T E F2C NAVY 07245640 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MATUSZAK, JOHN ROBERT PFC MARINE CORPS 00380541 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SLOT -

MAULDING, OTTO T T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 38240447
301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 352 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

MAURIN, JOHN F PFC ARMY 36675393 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MAUSER, ADOLPH -- LT/JG/ NAVY O-129983 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MAXLAN, STANLEY C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-823425 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

MAY, DONALD G T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36318074 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

MAYER, JOHN -- S1C NAVY 07268498 SS JOHN STRAUB; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

MAYNE, CLARK W MAJ ARMY O-021950 HEADQUARTERS SIXTH ARMY 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

MAYS, RICHARD B CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727901 409 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

MAZLOWSKAS, ALBERT A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-799215 16 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 27 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 8/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

MAZUR, SYLVESTER -- ENS NAVY O-173624 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

MCALISTER, FARMER L CMMA NAVY 03464584 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MCARTHUR, KENT O Pvt ARMY 16175719 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

MCCABE, FORREST E Pfc ARMY AIR FORCES 36328048 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MCCAMBRIDGE, R J RDM2 NAVY 09429987 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -
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MCCARRENS, JAMES 
FRANCIS Cpl MARINE CORPS 00274786 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000n9IgBEAU

MCCARTHY, BARTON -- GM3C COAST GUARD 00221772 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MCCARTHY, THOMAS J AS NAVY 06102390 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

MCCARTHY, WALTER DAN PFC MARINE CORPS 850374 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

MCCARTY, BYRON M RDM2 NAVY 08513812 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MCCAW, ROBERT M 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-682202 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MCCLELLAN, LESTER W S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 17033596 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

MCCLELLAND, ELMO -- EM3c NAVY 03006803 SUBMARINE Argonaut; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MCCLURE, ROSS G Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-117925 CORPS OF ENGINEERS 8/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000ccTxEAI

MCCLURG, THOMAS J PFC MARINE CORPS 00480953 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BOUGAINVILLE -

MCCONCHIE, ALDEN W Cpl ARMY 36613164 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MCCORMACK, JOHN H Pvt ARMY 36307716 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

MCCORMICK, ROBERT F Pfc ARMY AIR FORCES 16034432
ARISAN MARU; 91 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 27 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (LIGHT)

10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MCCORMICK, WESLEY F Pvt ARMY AIR FORCES 36700786 ATC- 1337 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE 
UNIT 2/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

MCCREADY, ROBERT C SM2C COAST GUARD 00503025 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MCCUE, ELLSWORTH A GM3c NAVY 03002250 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MCDERMITH, EARL D Pfc ARMY 36673594 1268 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 9/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MCDERMOTT, JOHN E. S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 36961968 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

MCDONALD, CHARLES R SEA1 NAVY 08755507 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

MCDONALD, LAWRENCE L Pfc ARMY 36715924 320 INFANTRY 35 DIVISION 8/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

MCDONALD, LELAND J Ens NAVY O-382751 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MCDONALD, WARREN G EM3c NAVY 03379304 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

MCDONALD, WILLIAM P GM3c NAVY 06114219 USS BROWNSON (DD-518); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -
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MCDOWELL, HOMER C Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-383628 29 SQUADRON 8 FERRY GROUP 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

MCEWEN, ROBERT C Ens NAVY O-121413 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

MCFARLAND, WILLIAM H 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-731208 441 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000001RAInOEAX

MCGARR, ALBERT W 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-034291 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

MCGHIEY, DANIEL J T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 36446322 567 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

MCGLASSON, JOE OTIS GM3c NAVY 03372128 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSvMEAW

MCGONIGAL, ROBERT E SEA2 NAVY 09464648 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MCGOUGH, GLENN E GM3c NAVY 06687655 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

MCGRANE, JAMES B WT2C COAST GUARD 00203863
USCGC ALEXANDER HAMILTON; 
COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD

1/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND -

MCGRAW, HOWARD -- SEA1 NAVY 03010857 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

MCGUIGAN, JOHN P 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-804371 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

MCGUIRE, DENIS SEA2 NAVY 08522692 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LkzTEAS

MCGUIRE, EDWARD T 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-663535 415 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004pUAEAY

MCGUIRE, ROBERT E 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-823660 708 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

MCINTOSH, DONALD O 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-427451 AIR CORPS 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

MCINTOSH, EARL NMI Pvt ARMY 20608149 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 1/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xe1vEAC

MCINTYRE, GERALD D Sgt ARMY 36756323 424 INFANTRY 106 DIVISION 2/28/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MCINTYRE, JAMES F SEA2 NAVY 08744861 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdswEAC

MCKECHAN, HENRY R SEA1 NAVY 08523570 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MCKEE, DONALD O B1c NAVY 03374164 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

MCKEE, FRANCIS J Pvt ARMY 16019440 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MCKELVEY, FRANKLIN H LTJG NAVY O-187976 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MCKENNA, MICHAEL J SEA1 NAVY 08511564 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Lkz4EAC
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MCKENZIE, WILLIAM -- SM2 NAVY 04111345 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

MCKESSON, ELMER I RM3 NAVY 04105356 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MCKNIGHT, THOMAS R CCM NAVY 08500190 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CENTRAL SOUTH 
PACIFIC -

MCLAUGHLIN, W A SM1 NAVY 03374744 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MCLEAN, ALOYSIOUS JAMES Pvt ARMY 36042935 17 TANK BATTALION 7 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND -

MCLEAN, JOHN C Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-743356 9 FIGHTER SQUADRON 49 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BIAK -

MCLEAN, WILLIAM T 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-742620
30 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

6/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

MCLEMORE, CHARLES L Pfc ARMY 36170984 352 ENGINEERS SERVICES 
REGIMENT 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE IRAN -

MCLENNAN, NOYES Capt MARINE CORPS O-10613 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

MCMAHON, JOSEPH -- S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 36350693
303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 427 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

MCMAHON, THOMAS E Flt O ARMY AIR FORCES T-003630 820 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MCMASTER, EDWIN C ARM3 NAVY 08513702 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

MCNALLY, FRANK A RT2 NAVY 06105346 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MCNAMARA, JAMES V S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 06917428 17 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 27 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 6/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Lm1QEAS

MCNULTY, JAMES J. LT NAVY O-112761 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

MCNULTY, WILLIAM B. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-698583 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM -

MCNULTY, WILLIAM P Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 36750787 760 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

MCRAE, ALEXANDER D Ens NAVY O-278320 USS ESSEX (CV-9); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE - -

MEDVED, WILLIAM -- MM3C NAVY 07254780 Borie; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL -

MEEHAN, FRANZ J 1 LT ARMY O-890044 HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES 
ARMY FORCES FAR EAST 5/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MEHLMAN, JACK -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-734957 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

MELDAZIS, RAYMOND C SM1C NAVY 04110229 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MELICHAR, CHARLES H EM3C NAVY 08534695 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LkyBEAS
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MELTON, WESLEY -- PVT ARMY 36794961 371 INFANTRY 92 DIVISION 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

MELVIN, ROSCOE G PFC ARMY 16055231 ARMY - 1 GUN CREW UNITED 
STATES ARMY 3/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MENKOL, THEODORE T GM2C COAST GUARD 00203250 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MENNE, DONALD F. 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-503629 26 SQUADRON 4 FERRY GROUP 3/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO -

MERCER, MELVIN ARNAL 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-750813 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

MERCER, NOEL WILLIS PFC MARINE CORPS 00834076 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeyFEAS

MERNICK, CHARLES T SM3C NAVY 04112647 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MERRELL, NORMAN -- LT NAVY O-112121 USS YORKTOWN (CV-10); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

MERTES, JOHN G PVT ARMY 36605050 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED 
STATES ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MESETH, GEORGE A MM3C NAVY 07252835 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MESNER, LAWRENCE R S1C NAVY 03372518 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

METSKER, PHILIP THOMAS 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-425026 21 PURSUIT SQUADRON 35 PURSUIT 
GROUP 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

METZGER, HAROLD F ENS NAVY RESERVE O-337622 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

METZGER, MONROE FRED SEA1 NAVY 3371401 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

METZNER, RUSSELL R S1C NAVY 06118948 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

MEURLOTT, ARCHIE V AOM3C NAVY 03380399 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

MEYER, DALE O 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-743472 433 FIGHTER SQUADRON 475 
FIGHTER GROUP 11/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

MEYER, DEAN V MOMM2C NAVY 08513648 LCT-579; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

MEYER, JOHN E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-662812 6 FIGHTER SQUADRON 18 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MEYER, THEODORE H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36322369 820 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

MEYER, THEODORE P PVT MARINE CORPS 00466158 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MEYERHOFFER, M J PVT ARMY 36607268 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED 
STATES ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MEYERS, JOHN B SC2C COAST GUARD 00203157 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MEYERS, LOUIS J MOMM2C NAVY 03004044 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -
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MEZO, ROY -- PVT ARMY 16074597 506 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

MICAN, JERRY G M SGT ARMY 13141986
HEADQUARTERS COMPANY UNITED 
STATES OFFICE OF STRATEGIC 
SERVICES

1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

MICELI, MARIO P CPL ARMY 36634626 487 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 12/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MICHAEL, STANLEY P S1C NAVY 03005177 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MICHALAK, EUGENE -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36636021 788 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 801 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

MICHALIK, JOHN S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36376022 414 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MICHALIK, JOSEPH J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-557623 1377 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 6/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

MICHALOWSKI, CHESTER R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36380710 453 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 323 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MIELCARSKI, FRANK W SGT ARMY 36354583 756 TANK BATTALION 9/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

MIGAS, PAUL PETER CPL MARINE CORPS 00849149 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

MIHALKO, ANDREW J S1C NAVY 06117929 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

MIKALAITIS, JOSEPH E PVT ARMY 36978446 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

MIKITTA, ANTHONY -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36339913 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MIKLOSH, WALTER B. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-746594
678 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

6/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

MIKULA, STANLEY J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36316204 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

MILAM, GEORGE -- S2C NAVY 06102622 USS MAJABA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

MILBURN, WALTER F ENS NAVY O-263989 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MILHAUSER, EARL -- S1C NAVY 06699632 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

MILLER, ALFRED P PFC ARMY 36613520
ARMY - 198 ANTI AIRCRAFT 
ARTILLERY AUTOMATIC WEAPONS 
BATTALION

7/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

MILLER, CLARENCE ARTHUR ENS NAVY O-299794 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL -

MILLER, FREDERICK A CAPT ARMY O-021126 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MILLER, GEORGE F 1 LT ARMY O-496303 SEAWOLF; 8 REGIMENT 1 CAVALRY 
DIVISION 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

MILLER, JAMES F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16122296 375 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -
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MILLER, LESTER O PVT ARMY 06728269 QUARTERMASTER CORPS 8/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000MvCO6EAN

MILLER, MARION L S1C NAVY 07259273 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

MILLER, MARVIN EUGENE SEA2 NAVY 3376099 USS Utah; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000sPM11EAG

MILLER, NORMAN K. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-725897 13 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 8/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MILLER, PERRY J F1C NAVY 08549444 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MILLER, ROBERT O PVT ARMY 36786061 110 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 10/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM -

MILLER, ROBERT W T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20601580 718 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MILLER, SYLVESTER P S SGT ARMY 06912316 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

MILLER, WILLIAM D BM2C NAVY 03376844 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 12/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MILLER, WILLIAM D S2C NAVY 03002782 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

MILLER, WILLIAM OSCAR SM3C NAVY 03372807 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BRo3EAG

MILLIKIN, SAMUEL T FLT 0 ARMY AIR FORCES T-002249 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 8 
SERVICES GROUP 7/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

MILLIS, FORREST G T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 15333795 AIR CORPS 6/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

MILLS, PHILLIP A ENS NAVY O-326268 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

MILMOE, JAMES L LT /JG/ NAVY O-080843 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN -

MILOCH, DANIEL J. PVT ARMY 36674780 709 TANK BATTALION 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MINARIK, ROY H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-730736 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

MINER, CHARLES H S1C NAVY 09440266 USS SARATOGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MINER, JAMES J PFC ARMY 12023618 ARISAN MARU; 429 SIGNAL 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MINERICH, GEORGE M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37547052 777 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MINOR, ROBERT W S2C NAVY 08551471 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Lku9EAC

MIRRE, HERMAN A MM2C NAVY 02999463 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

MITCHELL, GEORGE H PFC ARMY 16019673 ARMY - 186 INFANTRY 41 DIVISION 4/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

MITCHELL, ROBERT G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36696568 351 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -
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MITCHELL, ROBERT H. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728413 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MITTLER, PETER J GM3C NAVY 08522749 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LkrjEAC

MIZUTOWICZ, WALTER M PVT ARMY 36950283 51 INFANTRY 4 ARMORED DIVISION 9/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

MLAKAR, JOHN J SC3C NAVY 07246781 Thatcher ; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MLYNIEC, MICHAEL J PVT ARMY 36347659 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

MOAK, CARL G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36364746 526 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY -

MODINE, WARREN N CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-442578 1 SQUADRON 2 AIR COMMANDO 
GROUP 3/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE THAILAND -

MOE, WILLIAM H. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-692807 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdkREAS

MOELLER, CLARENCE A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36618502 59 ARMY AIRWAYS 
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM GROUP 9/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA -

MOELLER, ERNEST J PVT ARMY 36364638 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED 
STATES ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MOELLER, JACK R F1C NAVY 08550050 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MOERSHALL, RAYMOND H PFC MARINE CORPS 00375620 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE IRON BOTTOM 

SOUND -

MOGA, ROME J S1C NAVY 03001040 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

MOHR, JOHN H. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16099581 529 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BANDA SEA -

MONDAY, SCOTT L S1C NAVY 03010538 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

MONKUS, ANDREW W S1C NAVY 08537579 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MONSTED, THOMAS O PVT ARMY 36301439 163 INFANTRY 41 DIVISION 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN -

MONTGOMERY, NATHAN -- PFC MARINE CORPS 00278297 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MOODY, ROBERT H CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-806722 531 FIGHTER SQUADRON 21 
FIGHTER GROUP 5/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

MOON, JOHN I PVT ARMY 36721706 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

MOORE, DONALD BURNS 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-013664 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SLOT -

MOORE, RAY L 2 LT ARMY O-417111 SHINYO MARU; 27 MATERIALS 
SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE GROUP 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MOORES, WILLIAM E. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36647606 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

MOORMAN, RAY R AMM3C NAVY 08514636 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

MORAN, GLENN J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36398079 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MORAN, JOHN D F3C NAVY 03376967 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MORANO, JOSEPH T GM3C NAVY 07246146 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE - -

MORE, SIDNEY A SOM3C COAST GUARD 00221752 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

MOREFIELD, WARREN E PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16015498 17 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 5/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MORENO, RAUL A BM2C NAVY 03004328 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MORGAN, FLOYD B. TEC 5 ARMY 36002913 394 INFANTRY 99 DIVISION 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MORGAN, RAYMOND D TM2C NAVY 03001155 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MORIARTY, EARL T F1C NAVY 09424775 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MORLEY, EUGENE ELVIS F2C NAVY 03373983 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004onkEAA

MORRIS, JAMES I S1C NAVY 02999615 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

MORRIS, JOHN J S2C NAVY 07268046 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MORRIS, ROBERT H 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-810716 2 SQUADRON 2 AIR COMMANDO 
GROUP 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

MORRISSEY, RAYMOND A. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660180 44 FIGHTER SQUADRON 18 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

MORROW, ROBERT W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16031941 514 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

MOSCO, MARVIN -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-734818 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

MOSELEY, GEORGE H LT NAVY O-083540 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

MOSES, BENJAMIN F CEM NAVY 03250406 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeoIEAS

MOSKAL, JOSEPH W S2C NAVY 03011439 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MOSLANDER, ROBERT G S1C NAVY 09425447 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MOSLEY, JOHN H PFC ARMY 36795574 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MOSSER, CARROLL J 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-734583 555 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 4/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE - -

MOTHERSHED, DONALD J S2C NAVY 09420767 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS EAST 

INDIES -

MOTT, DELMAR W AMM1C NAVY 06106238 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

MOTT, WILMER L S2C NAVY 08531843 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

MOULTON, GAYLORD F 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2057372 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 801 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

MOUNT, RALPH -- ARM2C NAVY 06117771 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

MUELLER, JACK O 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2061202
881 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MUELLER, KURT W. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16146125 9 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/16/1946 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

MUELLER, LAWRENCE E EM2C NAVY 08534328 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MUETH, ERWIN J. TEC 4 ARMY 36070278 707 TANK BATTALION 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LUXEMBOURG -

MUGNOLO, JERRY A PFC ARMY 36730368 306 INFANTRY 77 DIVISION 1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MULLINS, RICHARD M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-698592 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

MUNDELIUS, CHESTER H PFC ARMY 36905063 328 INFANTRY 26 DIVISION 3/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MUNGER, ROYAL FREEMAN Capt MARINE CORPS O-16262 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU -

MURAWSKI, JOHN JAMES S2C NAVY 06106322 SS WEST CHETAC; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 9/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUYANA -

MURDOCK, LEONARD I GM2 NAVY 07245106 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MURPHY, ALLEN -- S2C NAVY 03013729 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LkpnEAC

MURPHY, CLIFFORD J S2C NAVY 08543400 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MURPHY, DANIEL F S2C NAVY 07258832 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

MURPHY, DONALD F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-733403 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

MURPHY, EDWARD A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-388343 90 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 10/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

MURPHY, FRANK J TEC 4 ARMY 36912941 524 MILITARY POLICE BATTALION 6/8/1946 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

MURR, ALBERT -- SGT ARMY 36373724 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MURRAY, FRANKLIN M LT NAVY O-104842 USS CROATAN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

MURRAY, HOWELL S LT/JG/ NAVY O-118860 USNR 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

MURRAY, RICHARD R CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16123185 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

MURRAY, ROBERT J LT /JG/ NAVY O-191015 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

MURTHY, GUY -- Sgt ARMY R-1033962 - 1/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN -

MUSASHE, MICHAEL -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16144401
303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 427 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

MUSHILL, PETER -- COX NAVY 03373967 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

MUSICK, JENNING A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17075299 675 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

MUSSON, JAMES H QM3C NAVY 04105542 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

MYERS, DAVID OLIVER F1C NAVY 06680261 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

MYERS, JOHN M. PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16039702 17 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 4/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MYERS, LEWIS E LT NAVY O-097874 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

MYERS, MARVIN C ENS NAVY O-419302 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

MYRICK, WYVON LEON PL SGT MARINE CORPS 00241115 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NABERS, NEAL A S2C NAVY 03013727 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LkpOEAS

NADELHOFFER, L C R GM1C NAVY 07261914 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

NAGY, GEORGE -- PVT ARMY 36742668 314 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

NALL, WOODROW W COX NAVY 03000540 USS CHEVALIER; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

NANKERVIS, JOHN W CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803662 675 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NARCAROTI, FRED -- PVT ARMY 36340260 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL 
CONSTRUCTION BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

NATZKE, LEONARD FRANK S2C NAVY 03006186 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

NAUMAN, ROBERT J ARM3C NAVY 06119630 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

NAYLON, JOHN E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16076641 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001ZYGgHEAX

NEAL, GEORGE M S2C NAVY 07264487 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LkpEEAS

NEEDHAM, JOHN C ENS NAVY O-096361 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000Out8vEAB

NEFF, WILLIAM H. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36443151 ARMY AIR FORCE 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

NEHRKORN, CHARLES J. PFC ARMY 36381447 128 INFANTRY 32 DIVISION 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NEIGER, JOHN J MAJ ARMY O-019926 ARMY - HEADQUARTERS II 
PHILIPPINES CORPS 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NELSON, BENJAMIN E PVT ARMY 36674284 ARMY - INFANTRY 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

NELSON, DONALD A TEC 4 ARMY 16034798
ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY UNITED STATES ARMY 
FORCES FAR EAST

10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

NELSON, DONALD E PFC ARMY 36635003 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

NELSON, ERIC G SGT ARMY 36728589 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

NELSON, GLENN C SC3C NAVY 03005450 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

NELSON, GORDON J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749294 777 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

NELSON, JOHN W. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-740262 71 SQUADRON 434 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

NELSON, KENNETH L. TEC 5 ARMY 36024205 58 ARMORED FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 12/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM -

NELSON, RALPH V S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36074761 447 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

NELSON, ROBERT A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-857149 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

NELSON, ROLAND B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-734258 90 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 9/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

NELSON, SVEN ELMER R PFC MARINE CORPS 00339722 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

NELSON, WALTER R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-755397 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

NELSON, WAYNE E PVT ARMY 06829025 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

NEMZURA, BERNARD B TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 36006198 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NENNE, WILLIAM R. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16098513 392 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

NESEMEIER, GREGG -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16035783 401 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

NESH, DOMINIC J TM2C NAVY 04111174 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

NETOLICKY, GEORGE S S1C NAVY 08514048 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NEUDORF, NORBERT J S2C NAVY 08526067 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

NEUWEILER, ARTHUR -- 1 LT ARMY O-410726 29 CHEMICAL DECONTAMINATION 
COMPANY 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

NEUWEILER, NORMAN A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16098305 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CELTIC SEA -

NEVILLE, BOBBY G S2C NAVY 07552363 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LkokEAC

NEVIN, THOMAS V 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-696134
878 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

NEWA, WESLEY ALBERTUS PFC MARINE CORPS 00909596 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

NEWFARMER, WILLIAM L Pfc ARMY 36377187 209 ENGR BN 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN -

NEWMAN, JAMES C 1 LT ARMY O-550095 423 INFANTRY 106 DIVISION 12/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

NEWMAN, LEWIS L MM3C NAVY 03373198 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

NEWMAN, RAYMOND L PVT ARMY 36325155 152 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
DETACHMENT 4/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

NEWMES, ANDREW J Y3C NAVY 08534433 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KANAGAWA -

NEWTON, EUGENE P CMOMM NAVY 03371894 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

NICHOLAS, CHARLES A S2C COAST GUARD 00695294 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

NICHOLS, DARWIN ORLANDO CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16188450 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NICHOLS, HARVEY E F1C NAVY 03007955 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NICHOLS, HENRY H PVT ARMY 20606060 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 12/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI -

NICHOLS, L J PFC ARMY 36399997 3272 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

NICHOLS, RICHARD C S1C COAST GUARD 07007187 CGC JACKSON; COAST GUARD - 
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

NICHOLSON, ROBERT G LT /JG/ NAVY O-157482 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

NICKEY, ROBERT ALLEN PFC MARINE CORPS 00336438 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Lm4oEAC

NIEHAUS, BERNHARD E PVT ARMY 36604814 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED 
STATES ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

NIELSEN, RICHARD W ENS NAVY O-347605 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

NIEMIEC, MARION A PFC ARMY 36722023 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

NIEZGODA, LEON C TEC 5 ARMY 36613147 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

NILES, RALPH CHESTER F2C NAVY 03001271 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

NILLES, RICHARD B. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794730 778 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BS5TEAW

NINNESS, PAUL GILTNER F1C NAVY 03372123 Sturtevant; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

NIRDLINGER, EUGENE H MAJ ARMY O-285858 ARMY - HARBOR DEFENSE OF 
MANILA 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NISEWONGER, FRED E MM2C NAVY 02999690 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

NOBLE, CHARLES L Y2C NAVY 06104830 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XgiDEAS

NOFFSINGER, MERLE E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 19062383 343 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

NOLAND, WALTER K QM3C NAVY 07247769 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

NOONAN, JOHN W S1C NAVY 03008043 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

NORDHEM, ELLIOT B SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36776578 340 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

NORDSTROM, WARREN J EM1C NAVY 06111543 PC-558; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

NOREK, THOMAS G LT /JG/ NAVY O-298942 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

NORRIS, CHARLES O. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-715797 708 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

NORRIS, PAUL R WT2C NAVY 03371516 Turner; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

NORTH, RAYMOND L LT NAVY O-080845 VB-105 2/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

NORTHCUTT, JAMES A S1C NAVY 03371249 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

NORVELLIS, ALBERT F S1C NAVY 03000537 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

NOSALIK, HENRY C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36048939 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

NOVELLI, JOSEPH R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16068174 409 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

NOVICKI, STANLEY E MM1C NAVY 02996950 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

NOWAK, GEORGE J F2C NAVY 07271183 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LknrEAC

NOWARA, ANTHONY D PFC ARMY 36367752 105 INFANTRY 27 DIVISION 4/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

NOWOSIELSKI, A F S1C NAVY 03006526 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

NUGENT, ROBERT A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-808124 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
325 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

NUSSLE, MORGAN A. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-223127 12 REPLACEMENT CONTROL DEPOT 6/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CELTIC SEA -
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NUTE, KENNETH H TEC 4 ARMY 36013715 JEREMIAH M DAILY; 3483 ORDNANCE 
AUTO MAINTENANCE COMPANY 11/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

NUUTINEN, WILLIAM E. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36608376 392 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

O'CONNOR, THOMAS F 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-813209 88 FIGHTER SQUADRON 80 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

OBERG, WORRELL F PVT ARMY 36618746 423 INFANTRY 106 DIVISION 12/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

OBERT, ANTON -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-668353
484 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS -

OBRIEN, EDWARD F SEA1 NAVY 08542334 USS BORIE (DD-704); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

OBRIEN, EDWARD J 2NDLT ARMY O-890519 ARMY - INFANTRY 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

OBRIEN, JOHN T 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-736554 321 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

OBRIEN, JOSEPH B PFC MARINE CORPS 00288408 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004pJSEAY

OBRIEN, JUSTIN J Flt O ARMY AIR FORCES T-122058 815 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 483 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

OBRIEN, LEO PETER MM1 NAVY 03374964 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

OCHALA, CARL A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16100376 531 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

OCONNELL, JOHN F 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-411725 3 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

OCONNELL, PHILIP B Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-406702 ARMY AIR FORCE 10/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE HONG KONG -

OCONNOR, EDWARD J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2060345
43 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

3/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

OEHLBERG, JOHN D PFC ARMY 16127068 2 RANGER BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

OFARRELL, WILLIAM H RM3 NAVY 03372664 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL -

OGBURN, LLOYD EUGENE GM3C NAVY 03000412 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

OGDEN, ORVILLE L PFC ARMY 36613198 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

OLAR, BENJAMIN J S1C NAVY 03010920 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

OLEARY, JOHN L Pvt ARMY 16098239 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

OLEARY, WALTER F S1C COAST GUARD 00511008 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

OLESNEVICH, GEORGE J S2C NAVY 03002967 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -
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OLIPHANT, ROBERT E CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673927
881 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

OLIVER, JOHN D MM2C NAVY 02999186 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

OLIVERO, OLIVER F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36684353 772 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

OLMSTEAD, HARLAN W FC2C NAVY 07260361 Turner; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

OLSEN, CLARENCE H. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16069835 479 BOMB GP 19 ANTISUBMARINE 
SQDN (HVY) 7/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

OLSON, LAWRENCE R F2C NAVY 08548104 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

OLSON, ROBERT D LTJG NAVY O-299403 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/22/1946 NON RECOVERABLE KAOHSIUNG -

OLSON, WILLIAM S MM2C COAST GUARD 00203705 USS LITTLE; COAST GUARD - UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

OMALLEY, JOHN L Cpl ARMY 36975661 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

OMOORE, THOMAS J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 36350752 526 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

ONEILL, ROBERT S T/5 ARMY 36354619 MEDICAL DEPARTMENT 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

OPASIK, BARNEY G SGT ARMY 36333382 1571 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 11/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

OQUIST, ROBERT P S1C NAVY 07257292 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

ORANGE, HAROLD J S2C NAVY 03003815 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

OREGAN, JAMES J PFC MARINE CORPS 00375619 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

OREILLY, EDWARD J LT NAVY O-105045 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

OREILLY, EDWARD J TM2 NAVY 03006552 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

OREILLY, ROBERT H LTJG NAVY O-278324 USS TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ORENDORFF, CHESTER O S2C NAVY 09464950 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ORLOMOSKI, WILLIAM E PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36364838 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

ORNAS, THOMAS W FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-130088 3 SQUADRON 54 TROOP CARRIER 
WING 1/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ORZADA, THOMAS J 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-737220 52 FIGHTER SQUADRON 32 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA -

OSADSKI, STEPHEN J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16070944 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -
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OSBORNE, CHARLES E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36479859 567 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

OSBORNE, JAMES V ARM1C NAVY 03373477 USS Enterprise; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 9/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

OSENKARSKI, ANTHONY J CPL MARINE CORPS 00277522 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

OSLAKOVIC, GEORGE M F2C NAVY 09449331 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

OSMUS, WESLEY F ENS NAVY O-085937 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL -

OSSIP, CARL TEC 5 ARMY 07031198 ARMY - AIR CORPS 6/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LliJEAS

OSTER, LADDIE -- SC1C NAVY 03377796 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

OSTERKAMP, WILBUR J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-806030 563 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

OSWALD, ALBERT P F1C NAVY 03372372 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

OTT, HERBERT J S1C NAVY 07271850 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

OTT, WILLARD C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36635485 775 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA -

OULEHLA, CHARLES H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-757741 710 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

OUSLEY, WARREN H EM1C NAVY 06119600 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

OVERLIN, DONALD E F2C NAVY 07535499 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

OWEN, GLENN H CPL MARINE CORPS 00520026 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

OWENS, EDWARD W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16101358 333 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

OWENS, HERBERT S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16079079 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

OWENS, RICHARD W S2C NAVY 03383662 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

OWINGS, THEODORE D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-748766 381 FIGHTER SQUADRON 363 
FIGHTER GROUP 3/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

OZANNE, JAMES R. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-726014 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1946 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

OZIMEK, EDMUND J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-773969 345 FIGHTER SQUADRON 350 
FIGHTER GROUP 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

PACEL, JOSEPH P MOMM2C NAVY 06102685 PT-123; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PADDEN, WALTER -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-832474 487 FIGHTER SQUADRON 352 
FIGHTER GROUP 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

PAGE, DEWITT T PVT ARMY 34724971 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -
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PAGE, KENNETH C S2C NAVY 07532675 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PAIRITZ, HARRY P ENS NAVY O-354658 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN -

PALACE, ALFRED R. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-126627 501 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

PALLASCH, RAYMOND J PVT ARMY 36017692 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

PALMER, LOUIS E ARM3C NAVY 03380710 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PALOUYAN, JACOB -- WT2C NAVY 06110084 Partridge; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

PANAS, PETER -- CWT NAVY 02998596 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PANEK, LOUIS R CPL ARMY 36305715 702 TANK DESTROYER BATTALION 10/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

PANGLE, DUDLEY M. PVT ARMY 36669938 9 INFANTRY 2 DIVISION 12/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

PANICI, MICHEAL S PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16000778
SHINYO MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PANTOL, CASIMIR FRANK S2C NAVY 06112785 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

PAOLI, ALBERT J PVT ARMY 36673053 60 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 10/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

PAPAJOHN, GEORGE C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36000948 601 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 398 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

PAPAK, STANLEY A PFC ARMY 36661045 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

PAPALEO, JOHN FRANCIS CPL MARINE CORPS 00883139 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PAPALEO, PETER -- T SGT MARINE CORPS 00336671 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PAPCIAK, MITCHELL A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36442655 328 TROOP CARRIER SQUADRON 10/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

PAPIN, BILL R S1C NAVY 08541089 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PAPINEAU, GEORGE J CPL ARMY 36745382 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

PARICHY, EMERY W. QM2 NAVY 8512262 Osprey; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

PARKER, CLARENCE WYLIE CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 15325963 878 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PARKER, LEO B MM2C NAVY 06681481 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PARKS, BUFORD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36749483 762 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -
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PARMELEE, JAMES L 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-021255 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RABAUL -

PARMELY, MILES E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-759292 729 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 452 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

PARRINGTON, JOHN J COX NAVY 06102651 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

PARRISH, DONALD J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1108917 467 ENGINEERS MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

PARSONS, ROBERT R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796868 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

PASCO, CARL L S SGT ARMY 36613244 232 INFANTRY 42 DIVISION 1/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeUJEA0

PASHON, WILLIAM W PFC ARMY 36028836 ARMY - 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL 
DIVISION 12/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

PASKALE, WALTER J PVT ARMY 20618678 108 MEDICAL BATTALION 33 DIVISION 4/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

PASSI, ORLANDO S1C NAVY 09590081 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PATE, CHARLES SAMUEL PLSGT MARINE CORPS 00272983 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Llm6EAC

PATE, JOHN RANDALL S2C NAVY 03378423 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PATLA, JOSEPH C. Cpl ARMY AIR FORCES 16170402 317 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

PATTERSON, RUSSELL D CAPT ARMY O-288956 ARISAN MARU; 45 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

PAUL, FRANK F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36319344 95 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO -

PAULSON, EUGENE J MOMM2C NAVY 06106412 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PAVEL, CHARLES F AM3C NAVY 03009693 USS LISCOME BAY CVE 56; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

PAVLICA, FRANK GEORGE T SGT MARINE CORPS 00252507 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PAVLIK, JAMES W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-685391 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

PAVLOVSKY, JERRY V MT SGT MARINE CORPS 00271572 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PAVONETTI, NICHOLAS M. LT NAVY O-157488 USS LEXINGTON (CV-16); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE WAKE ISLAND -

PAW, EDWARD J FC2C NAVY 07251459 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PAWLACZYK, WALTER -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36317544 32 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

PAWLIK, EUGENE F PVT ARMY 36723968 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

PAWLIK, JAMES B PVT ARMY 36756309 116 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 10/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -
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PAWLOWICZ, LEO C TEC 5 ARMY 36608077 JEREMIAH M DAILY; 101 STATION 
HOSPITAL 11/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PAWLOWSKI, FRANK J GM3C NAVY 06112324 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

PAYNE, BRITTON -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36053712 439 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

PAYNE, LAWRENCE D PFC ARMY 36657896 60 GENERAL HOSPITAL 7/26/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PAYTON, JOHN J ENS NAVY O-162295 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PEACHER, JOHN C S1C NAVY 07248506 SS CHARLES C. PINCKNEY; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL -

PEACHEY, GERALD R PHM3C NAVY 02999694 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

PEAK, RANDOLPH M F2C NAVY 09450736 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PEARCY, ROBERT LELAND CPL MARINE CORPS 00328549 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SAMOA -

PEARSON, FRANK A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36341341 AIR CORPS 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

PEASE, VINTON L ENS NAVY O-299927 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

PECK, CARL W SGT ARMY 36079275 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

PECK, RAYBURN L PVT ARMY 16041113 60 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 7/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE METRO MANILA -

PEDERSEN, ROGER F LT /JG/ NAVY O-243920 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PENNEY, EDGAR G 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-724216 HEADQUARTERS 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

PENROD, RAY O LT /JG/ NAVY O-100396 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PERALTA, GEORGE E 1 SGT ARMY 36022809
SEAWOLF; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY UNITED STATES ARMY 
FORCES FAR EAST

10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

PERATT, GARRETT H SC3C NAVY 03010097 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

PERDUE, JAMES R EM3C NAVY 07278228 MINIVET; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PERINO, JOHN J FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-122640 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

PERKOWSKI, JOHN J PVT ARMY 16001118 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

PERLMAN, ALBERT -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36696798 36 AIRWAYS DETACHMENT 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST 
INDIES -

PERRIN, FORREST V CY NAVY 03248006 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -
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PERRY, DEWEY PORTLAND AS NAVY 06687528 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

PERRY, WALTER W  D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-732060 100 SQUADRON 29 TRANSPORT 
GROUP 9/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

PETERS, ELWOOD DUANE 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-032575 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PETERS, GERRIT -- TEC 5 ARMY 36605660 531 ENGINEERS SHORE REGIMENT 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

PETERS, WILLIAM F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803860 96 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

PETERSEN, CLARENCE I ENS NAVY O-204086 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

PETERSEN, ROBERT LOWELL MAJ MARINE CORPS O-007081 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

PETERSON, CLAIR J S1C NAVY 08524092 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PETERSON, DONALD P. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-686134 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND -

PETERSON, DONALD R RM3C COAST GUARD 00231193 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

PETERSON, EARLE C TEC 5 ARMY 36046889 ARMY - INFANTRY 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PETERSON, EDWARD W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-672188 765 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA -

PETERSON, EDWARD W AMM3C NAVY 07247998 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

PETERSON, FRANK L AEM1C NAVY 06114888 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PETERSON, FREDERICK A SP/M/3C NAVY 09468972 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Lkj1EAC

PETERSON, HERBERT H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-827269 340 FIGHTER SQUADRON 348 
FIGHTER GROUP 2/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PETERSON, RAY O S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36609092 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

PETERSON, ROBERT LEE S2C NAVY 06680936 Neosho; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

PETERSON, ROY E L MM2C COAST GUARD 00203824 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

PETERSON, STANLEY A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-753813 419 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 301 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

PETERSON, VERNON BERT AMM2C NAVY 06108382 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU -

PETKOVSEK, ANDREW -- GM3C NAVY 02997953 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PETRIE, MALCOLM O CAPT ARMY O-241168 ARMY - 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PETRILLI, RICHARD H SGT MARINE CORPS 00834311 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -
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PETSCHAUER, JOHN P T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6731215
301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 419 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

PETTY, FREMONT -- BM2C NAVY 06111961 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PETTYJOHN, LESLIE R SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16030257 423 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

PEUCKERT, DONALD A CPL MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00909662 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

PFEIFER, ROBERT H GM3C NAVY 03011589 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xgl2EAC

PFEIFFER, FRANK E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16186041
874 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

PHELPS, BERNERD P ARM2C NAVY 03372789 USS HORNET (CV-8); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL -

PHELPS, KENNETH A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36049777 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/17/1946 NON RECOVERABLE NEW BRITAIN ISLAND -

PHILLIPS, JAMES E TEC 5 ARMY 36633354 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

PHILLIPS, WALTER E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-706071 865 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

PIATKOWSKI, CHESTER L. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36322112 336 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE DENMARK -

PIATT, CARL W SC3C NAVY 07259872 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PICAK, STANLEY -- 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-028034 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PICK, RICHARD S S1C NAVY 08513654 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PICKETT, JOHN LOUIS BM1C NAVY 03370478 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PIECZYNSKI, RAYMOND A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36655983 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

PIENIADZ, FRANCIS J RT2C NAVY 07252784 GUDGEON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

PIERCE, RICHARD B PFC ARMY 36445342 184 INFANTRY 7 DIVISION 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PIGG, CHARLES C ENS NAVY O-314205 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PILLSBURY, HOWARD C Y1C NAVY 03373374 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

PIMLOTT, WALTER FRANCIS 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-024513 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PIPPEL, JOHN NELSON S1C NAVY 03008297 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

PIRMANN, RICHARD -- ENS NAVY O-390578 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -
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PIRTLE, LINDER G RM3C NAVY 03369740 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

PIRTLE, WILLIS L TEC 5 ARMY 36440832 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

PISARSKI, HENRY -- MM3C NAVY 03007379 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

PITMAN, BRUCE MERRITT T SGT ARMY 36317736 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XexvEAC

PITNER, SAMUEL C TEC 5 ARMY 36020061 77 ENGINEERS LIGHT PONTOON 
COMPANY 1/18/1946 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

PITT, HOWARD W S1C NAVY 03372718 USS HORNET (CV-8); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PITTMAN, ALMIRE ST3C NAVY 08515259 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PITTS, EMANUEL -- PFC ARMY 36389883 150 ORDNANCE BATTALION 1/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

PLANT, GEORGE -- AMM3C NAVY 07262042 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PLASTERS, EVERETT C S2C NAVY 09450739 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PLESZ, ALEXANDER J S2C NAVY 06119598 SS ARTHUR MIDDLETON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

PLOHOCKI, ZENON K CPHM NAVY 06113201 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PLUMMER, ROY W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16069456 343 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

PLUTH, WILLIAM -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36750526 392 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

POCIAS, EDWARD W S2C NAVY 09450787 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

POKRZYWA, CHESTER J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16003426 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PAMPANGA -

POLAK, HENRY JOSEPH F3C NAVY 03004203 Truxton; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

POLEY, ALBERT J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16037766 336 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE DENMARK -

POLICH, GEORGE ARTHUR PFC MARINE CORPS 519486 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XlGKEA0

POLLI, PHILIP -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-698767 777 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

POLLITT, JOE A T SGT ARMY 20605424 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

POLLOCK, MILLARD W S1C NAVY 03378402 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

POMEROY, ROBERT W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-768215 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

POMPEI, DAVID A SF1C NAVY 06680603 JOHNSTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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PONCE, FLORENCIO C PFC ARMY 36048118 ARMY - 1913 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

PONTONE, ANTHONY -- TEC 5 ARMY 36309860 191 TANK BATTALION 10 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

POOL, MARION W PFC ARMY 36795351 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

POOLE, WILLIAM B PFC ARMY 36635049 126 INFANTRY 32 DIVISION 1/16/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

POPOVICH, ROBERT G S2C NAVY 03006967 USS NEW ORLEANS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PORTER, JOHN I ENS NAVY O-299571 USS FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

PORTER, ROBERT L E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688779 703 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BTA7EAO

PORTER, ROBERT L.E. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-388779 - 2/24/1944 - GERMANY -

PORTER, SAMUEL A PVT ARMY 36963893 143 INFANTRY 36 DIVISION 12/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

POSSLEY, MAURICE M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16055569 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

POST, DANIEL E MM2C NAVY 03002960 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

POULOS, STEVE S. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-137852 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

POUZAR, DANIEL J MM3C NAVY 07247545 Borie; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL -

POWELL, THOMAS GEORGE S1C NAVY 03001898 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004qblEAA

POWER, ELLSWORTH C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-679220 351 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

POWERS, RICHARD JOHN F3C NAVY 03006840 USS NEW ORLEANS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PRATSCHER, WILLIAM J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16038213 530 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA -

PRESSENDO, PHILIP -- MM1C NAVY 02996010 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PRESTA, BRUNO HARRY PVT MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00552003 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -

PRESTIA, PHILIP -- TM2C NAVY 06112134 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

PRESTON, CLARK A CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-408844
24 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS -

PRICE, FREDERICK L GM3C NAVY 06684157 SS ESSO GETTYSBURG; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VIRGIN ISLANDS -

PRICE, GEORGE F. F1c NAVY 3000811 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XgdDEAS
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PRICE, HARRY O PFC ARMY 16017844 SHINYO MARU; 31 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

PRICE, HUGH L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 07031215 ARISAN MARU; 17 PURSUIT 
SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

PRICE, JULIUS M S1C NAVY 07269512 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PRICE, PARLEY W EM3C NAVY 06689910 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PRICHARD, LAWRENCE F MAJ ARMY O-020292 ARMY - 43 INFANTRY REGIMENT (PS) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000PgMLvEAN

PRIDDY, GEORGE R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16075701 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

PRIEGEL, LEWIS W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36364544 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

PRINCE, ARTHUR M S1C NAVY 02999653 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

PRINDEVILLE, JACK F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-676645 82 SQUADRON 71 TACTICAL 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 9/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

PROFFITT, CHARLES M CGM NAVY 03363414 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

PROTZ, CHRISTIAN F F2C NAVY 03372431 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

PRUETT, RUSSELL R S1C NAVY 03001978 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

PRUIETT, CECIL A. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16040203 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

PSZCZOLA, HARRY -- S2C NAVY 08538329 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

PTACH, ALBERT A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16127276 380 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA -

PUCHALSKI, STANLEY J PFC ARMY 36630861 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

PUKYS, FRANK -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36946666 AIR CORPS 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

PULLIAM, ARTHUR R. F1c NAVY 8754225 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xh3LEAS

PURCELL, JAMES -- F1C NAVY 03001247 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

PURDY, ROBERT -- RM3C NAVY 06693746 Turner; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

PURKEY, ROLAND A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-434895 71 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

PYE, ROBERT M SF3C NAVY 08550356 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

PYLE, HARRY R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 14092967 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

QUANDEE, HARRY B LT /JG/ NAVY O-227791 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -
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QUESNELL, FRANK JOSEPH PVT ARMY 16003827 ENOURA MARU; 59 COAST 
ARTILLERY REGIMENT 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000OmMHlEAN

QUINN, CHARLES D S2C NAVY 07534543 USS SUWANNEE CVE 27; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

QUINN, THOMAS JAMES S SGT MARINE CORPS 00339626 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU -

RADEMACHER, W P S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36652911 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

RADIK, FRANK J WT2C NAVY 08512459 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

RADKE, EDWARD E AMM3C NAVY 08526340 ST. LO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

RAFTERY, JAMES M 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-737240 333 FIGHTER SQUADRON 318 
FIGHTER GROUP 7/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

RAGSDALE, EARL E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36043389 16 ANTISUB SQUADRON 2/27/1943 -
AFRICAN/MED/MIDDL
E EASTERN AT 
LARGE

-

RAKYTA, JOHN G S1C NAVY 03007027 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

RALL, HAROLD J PFC ARMY 07031137 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlsdEAC

RAMINSKI, WILLIAM E MOMM1C NAVY 04101360 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

RAMMING, RAYMOND M PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36368370 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

RAMSIER, HAROLD L MOMM1C NAVY 03002620 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

RANDALL, OTIS E 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-1587559 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

RANDOLPH, CURTIS M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36449726
877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

RANIERI, CHRIST R ARM2C NAVY 06100880 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

RANKIN, RALPH W. 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-705987 AIR CORPS 5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL -

RAPP, GILBERT A LT /JG/ NAVY O-101866 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

RASCHICK, RICHARD EMIL ENS NAVY O-097135 ENOURA MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000QSloiEAD

RATAJIK, RICHARD P Y3C NAVY 06100179 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

RATCLIFFE, WILLIAM E MM1C NAVY 03372081 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

RATHGEB, ROBERT L S2C NAVY 03383681 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

RATZEL, RICHARD E AMM3C NAVY 08514455 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -
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RAUCH, EUGENE M EM3C NAVY 06690155 S-44; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

RAVENSCRAFT, ELBERT J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36631511 832 SQUADRON 406 AIR SERVICES 
GROUP 5/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

RAWSON, WILLIAM B 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-496059 96 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

RAY, NORBERT LORRAINE WT2C NAVY 03368932 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

RAYBURN, JOHN L PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06801756 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 24 
PURSUIT GROUP 7/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000MW4vyEAD

RAYMOND, CLIFFORD C. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36324859 561 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xe8jEAC

REA, JAMES C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36699004
871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000001diHaVEAU

READING, LAWRENCE G S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 16147564 ARMY AIR FORCE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

RECKNER, ROBERT EUGENE PFC MARINE CORPS 882352 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

REDFIELD, MARTIN E 1 LT ARMY O-355977 ENOURA MARU; 24 FIELD ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 12/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

REDNOUR, FORREST O SC2C COAST GUARD 00231198 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

REED, JAMES L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06914406 30 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

REED, ROBERT H. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16034849 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

REED, ROY L. CPL MARINE CORPS 00339879 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

REED, THAD D. 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-015373 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

REGAN, JEROME B CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36651748 AIR CORPS 7/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND -

REGAN, JOHN J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36611443 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

REHFELD, LESTER W S1C NAVY 03001003 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

REHG, CLARENCE F S1C NAVY 06680787 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

REICHERT, CHARLES E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-828528
875 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BS1CEAW

REILLY, WILLIAM L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-701646 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

REINBACH, LOUIS O WT2C NAVY 03004147 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

REINERTSON, RICHARD G AOM2C NAVY 03006581 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -
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REISER, JOHN C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36305344 764 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA -

REITZ, LAWRENCE E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16027151 343 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA -

RELKER, CLAYTON L PVT ARMY 36068614 48 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 7 
DIVISION 5/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

REPAR, EDWARD G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-670248 AIR CORPS 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

REPISCAK, JOSEPH P. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16003479 334 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

RESECH, ARTHUR CARL 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES T-124786 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 4/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT -

RESENDEZ, JOHN D PFC ARMY 36614481 350 INFANTRY 88 DIVISION 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

REYNOLDS, ALBERT C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-762869 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

REYNOLDS, CARLETON C F1C NAVY 09438534 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Qrm0EAC

REYNOLDS, CHARLES E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-752238 308 FIGHTER SQUADRON 31 
FIGHTER GROUP 4/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

REYNOLDS, GILBERT H MAJ ARMY O-259413 BRAZIL MARU; 86 FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 1/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeWgEAK

REYNOLDS, JACK T. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36444088 564 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

REYNOLDS, JOHN DORSEY PFC MARINE CORPS 310281 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000ccBoEAI

REYNOLDS, THOMAS W PVT ARMY 19051469 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

REZNICEK, GILBERT S Y1C NAVY 03370731 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

RHEIN, CHARLES R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-768669 827 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

RHODES, JOHN E M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16041107
482 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

5/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

RICH, CARL E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16073824 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

RICHARDS, LEO H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36772472
459 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 330 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

RICHARDS, LESLIE H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36038688 SIGNAL CORPS 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

RICHARDS, LOUIS L PVT ARMY 36313695 440 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 7 
ARMORED DIVISION 10/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

RICHARDS, WALTER J MOMM2C NAVY 07256348 Portent ; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

RICHARDSON, ELOISE M. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES N-731623 801 MEDICAL AIR EVACUATION 
SQUADRON 29 SERVICES 5/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -
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RICHARDSON, GLEN O CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-450156 90 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/26/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

RICHARDSON, PARIS C S SGT ARMY 36077905 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

RICKETTS, GEORGE A TM2C NAVY 03000174 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

RICKETTS, RICHARD E HA2C NAVY 08540673 LST-507; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

RIDENHOWER, CARROLL T EM1C NAVY 03370817 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

RIEB, HENRY MOMM3C NAVY 07273911 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

RIEDEL, JAMES J SC3C NAVY 07265831 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

RIEGER, JOHN C AEM2C NAVY 08516786 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

RIEMKE, HAROLD F F1C NAVY 08523096 PRINGLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

RIFAS, LEONARD -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-771802 549 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

RILEY, CHARLES T T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36690016 531 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

RILEY, JOHN LEE AMM2C NAVY 02999857 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

RILEY, WILLIAM W S1C NAVY 07267117 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

RIMKE, CLARENCE R CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-421315 94 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

RINK, FRANCIS R SEA2 NAVY 06105656 SS LOUISIANA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND 

TOBAGO -

RIO, JAMES -- PFC ARMY 36340393 1144 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 7/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

RIORDAN, ROBERT D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36661411 762 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

RIPLEY, BENJAMIN R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36739974 744 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

RIPLEY, BRADFORD W LT NAVY O-085938 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

RIPPA, VICTOR A MM1C NAVY 03000165 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

RITCHIE, ROBERT M MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-426976 5 PHOTO SQUADRON 3 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 1/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

RITO, HARRY E PFC ARMY 36752686 ARMY - 184 INFANTRY 7 DIVISION 5/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

RITTER, EDWARD F LT NAVY O-070434 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

RIVALSKY, STEVE -- F1C NAVY 08530787 Longshaw; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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RIVES, LYNN D PVT ARMY 36448001 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

RIVETT, RICHARD S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16076381 391 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

RIZZI, NICK J S1C NAVY 08512626 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

RIZZO, CHARLES V SC3C NAVY 08542011 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ROACH, DONALD GEORGE PVT MARINE CORPS 00849520 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

ROACH, TIMOTHY J PVT ARMY 16055131 376 PARACHUTE FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 82 AIRBORNE DIVISION 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

ROB, RICHARD -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 16028540 V INTERCEPTOR COMMAND 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ROBB, JOHN E PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16124982 AIR CORPS 4/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

ROBBINS, HOWARD V TEC 5 ARMY 36382221 LST-282; DIVISION ARTILLERY 36 
DIVISION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

ROBBINS, ROBERT G F1C NAVY 07550090 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xh8aEAC

ROBERTS, WILLIAM R SGT ARMY 36374959 745 TANK BATTALION 4/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ROBERTSON, CHARLES -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-810740 70 FIGHTER SQUADRON 18 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AMBON ISLAND -

ROBERTSON, H C S2C NAVY 06106215 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

ROBINSON, CHARLES G LT COL ARMY AIR FORCES O-383741 HEADQUARTERS 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000001DVBMdEAP

ROBINSON, DON E SK2C NAVY 06682261 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

ROBINSON, FRANK M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-886089 23 FIGHTER SQUADRON 36 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ROBINSON, JOHN W F1C NAVY 03371165 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

ROBINSON, KENNETH W SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16035481 AIR CORPS 3/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUYANA -

ROBINSON, ROY ANDREW S1C NAVY 06110637 SS EL ORIENTE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

ROBINSON, WILLIAM L S1C COAST GUARD 00228136 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

ROCHE, JAMES E PFC ARMY 36022054 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA -

ROCKENBACH, EARL A SC2C NAVY 03010562 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000QrkxEAC

RODEGHIER, ANDREW A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-703153 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

RODEK, ALEX M FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-125225 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -
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RODGERS, WILLIAM J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-754772 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

ROEDER, WILBUR J. PFC ARMY 36966776 242 INFANTRY 42 DIVISION 4/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ROEHM, HARRY TURNER MM2C NAVY 03370014 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000mq9AEEAY

ROELFS, HARM A PVT ARMY 36058741 ARMY - 37 TANK BATTALION 4 
ARMORED DIVISION 9/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

ROEVER, WALLACE O. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-815391 70 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

ROFSTAD, ROY HENRY S2C NAVY 04107200 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

ROGERS, CARL PENNER S2C NAVY 06687217 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

ROGERS, LAYNE -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-449098 701 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

ROGERS, WILLIAM H SC1C NAVY 03367945 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

ROGOFF, MELVIN M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36653207 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

ROHDE, HOWARD HENRY COX NAVY 03008434 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

ROHWEDER, WILLIAM J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16135719 597 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 397 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

ROJEK, ROMAND M S1C NAVY 06106729 SS ESSO GETTYSBURG; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VIRGIN ISLANDS -

ROLAND, JUNIOR W S2C NAVY 03373170 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

ROLETTE, ALLEN EUGENE PFC MARINE CORPS 00834952 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

ROMANOWICZ, WALTER J RDM2C NAVY 07253874 Skill; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

ROMANS, JOHN J FC1C NAVY 03370806 Henley; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ROOD, NEAL H S1C NAVY 03377156 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

ROOT, GEORGE E S1C NAVY 07534593 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

ROPIAK, GEORGE V PFC ARMY 36604335 309 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 
84 DIVISION 5/3/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ROSE, NORMAN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06879978 ARISAN MARU; 2 OBSERVATION 
SQUADRON 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

ROSE, RALPH B SGT ARMY 06558752 SHINYO MARU; 31 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ROSENBERY, ORVAL ALBERT SF2C NAVY 02999268 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004sAEEAY

ROSENFELD, ROBERT E FC3C NAVY 03011904 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -
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ROSENOW, DONALD S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16052096 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA -

ROSS, LEWIS EPLEY PFC MARINE CORPS 320717 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XlvMEAS

ROSSI, JOSEPH A F2C NAVY 09455253 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ROTH, MARTIN -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-759305 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ROTH, RAYMOND E ENS NAVY O-341556 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

ROTOLO, CHARLES -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36340479 37 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

ROVIN, GEORGE J S1C NAVY 09440782 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

ROWE, FREDERICK A ENS NAVY O-305750 VP - 211; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

ROZYCKI, EDWARD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16143029 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

RUBLEY, EARL C S1C NAVY 09451423 SS HENRY BACON; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORWAY -

RUNDQUIST, VINCENT A S1C NAVY 06114845 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

RUNKOWSKI, CHESTER L TM3C NAVY 03007045 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

RUNYARD, FREDERICK C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36028429 32 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

RUSSELL, HAROLD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16037560 2 SQUADRON 480 ANTISUB GROUP 
(HEAVY) 9/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

RUSSELL, HARRY HERMAN PFC MARINE CORPS 882115 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

RUSSLER, RALPH E S2C NAVY 07534583 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

RUSZEL, EDWARD FRANK Sgt MARINE CORPS 465728 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU -

RUTHERFORD, ROBERT A RM2C NAVY 03379080 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000QrgbEAC

RUTHERFORD, WESLEY E LT NAVY O-099652 USS CROATSAN (CVE-25); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

RUTSHAW, LEONARD H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36946690
398 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

RUZICKA, ALBERT -- CPL MARINE CORPS 00265969 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

RYCKEGHEM, MAURICE J GM1C NAVY 03931666 Truxton; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

RYDELEK, FRANK E S1C NAVY 04113251 Turner; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -
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RYDER, EARL M RT2C NAVY 06103722 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

RZEPPA, ROBERT L. SGT ARMY 36661475 334 INFANTRY 84 DIVISION 11/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SAAR, HOWARD E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-806135 674 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 9/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjVWEA0

SABLICK, EUGENE J S1C NAVY 06105897 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SADOWSKI, HENRY J EM2C NAVY 02998905 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

SAINT, FREDERICK G LT COL ARMY O-018340 ARMY - 14 ENGINEERS REGIMENT 
(PS) 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001BhHYfEAN

SALAZAR, DON C PFC ARMY 36682640 INFANTRY 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SALEMI, JOHN -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36321288 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ARU SEA -

SALERNO, JOSEPH J EM3C NAVY 03009309 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SALINY, CHARLES A S2C NAVY 06118823 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

SALONEK, THEODORE R S1C NAVY 06100447 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

SAMPSELL, BRUCE E LT /JG/ NAVY O-173450 USS HANCOCK (VC-19); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN SAMAR -

SAMPSON, RICHARD D LT CDR NAVY O-081178 USS SUWANEE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 4/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

SAMUEL, WILLIAM F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36650568 AIR CORPS 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

SAMUELS, ELI -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36329110 24 COMBAT MAP SQUADRON 6 
PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 3/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

SAMUELSON, RALPH E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36395103 17 SQUADRON 71 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 2/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

SAMUELSON, STANLEY N CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36698705
874 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

SANCHEZ, SATOR S. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06919019
301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 353 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

3/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SANDALL, MERRILL KEITH SF3C NAVY 03000989 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004sbNEAQ

SANDELL, IVAN J LT NAVY O-072131 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

SANDEN, JAMES F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36699036 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

SANDERS, CARL M RM2C NAVY 03371692 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

SANDOVAL, JESSE -- S1C NAVY 08544443 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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SANDOVAL, WILLIAM L PVT ARMY 36448880 504 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 82 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 10/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000tdLf0EAE

SANDRETTO, JOHN -- PFC ARMY 06975994 182 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BOUGAINVILLE -

SANDS, HENRY -- PVT ARMY 36355989 MEDICAL DEPARTMENT 8/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SANKEY, GEORGE W SGT MARINE CORPS 00280838 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SANTI, ALBERT -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36634630 386 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 3/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN -

SAPIENZA, JOSEPH JOHN S2C NAVY 06112695 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

SARDOCH, LOUIS -- SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36322181 AIR CORPS 1/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST 
INDIES -

SAROCKAS, CHARLES -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36901520 832 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 486 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SASSENBERGER, JAMES A S2C NAVY 07532653 PRINCETON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SAVAGE, JOHN JOSEPH LTJG NAVY 157494 USS Intrepid; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Ll2hEAC

SCAVARDA, LOUIS -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 39537257 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 2/16/1946 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

SCHAEFER, EDWARD E TEC 4 ARMY 36633898 895 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 12/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

SCHAEFER, WILLIAM C S1C NAVY 03004907 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

SCHAFER, FRED T 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-688111 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/13/1946 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

SCHAFER, WARREN A Ens NAVY O-186443 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SCHAFFER, EDWARD J S1C NAVY 08548960 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000QreQEAS

SCHAFFER, JAMES M ENS NAVY O-155754 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

SCHAFFROTH, KARL C SGT ARMY 36711339 ARMY - QUARTERMASTER CORPS 2/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

SCHANEL, EDWARD C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36608013 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SCHARDING, PAUL EDWARD 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-732906 555 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 386 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

SCHAUER, RAYMOND R PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06912753
SHINYO MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SCHEELK, ROBERT R TEC 5 ARMY 16069351 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

SCHEMPP, FRED E TM3C NAVY 03370901 SUBMARINE Argonaut; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

SCHERENZEL, ARTHUR -- ART1C NAVY 06112779 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

SCHILDGEN, ARTHUR W 1 LT ARMY O-1299949 133 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SCHIPPLOCK, ROBERT C 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-439894 AIR CORPS 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

SCHLEGEL, DONALD L S2C NAVY 06218298 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

SCHLEGELMILCH, E F S1C NAVY 06105763 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

SCHLEIGH, MARION GLEN MM1C NAVY 04088658 USS GEORGE F. ELLIOTT; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SCHLENER, JOHN L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-431563 96 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SCHLESIER, HAROLD G. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-733471 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

SCHLESINGER, R B 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-742459 AIR CORPS 2/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SCHLEYER, RICHARD C PVT ARMY 36657863 462 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

SCHLOSSER, VERNON J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-835069 72 FIGHTER SQUADRON 21 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SCHLUESSEL, MARVIN B PFC MARINE CORPS 00305379 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

SCHMIDT, DAVID -- S SGT ARMY 36025859 36 ENGINEERS COMBAT REGIMENT 7/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SCHMIDT, DUANE J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16015566 ARISAN MARU; 17 PURSUIT 
SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

SCHMIDT, RALPH L. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-403818 90 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 7/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

SCHMIDTMEYER, H A EM3C NAVY 06681815 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

SCHMILKE, FRANK -- S2C NAVY 03012725 Meredith; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

SCHMILLEN, EDWARD C 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-428570 AIR CORPS 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

SCHMISSEUR, WALTER J Ens NAVY O-390998 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NISHI JIMA -

SCHMITT, ALFRED E S1C NAVY 09441107 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

SCHMITT, EUGENE F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16016476 710 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

SCHMITZ, EDWIN P 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-733998
882 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SCHNAKE, LYLE EDMUND F1C NAVY 03378827 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

SCHNEIDER, CLETUS W S2C NAVY 06268198 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

SCHNEIDER, ROBERT A FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-131562
459 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 330 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SCHNEIDER, WILLIAM JACOB PFC MARINE CORPS 00283789 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004pIjEAI

SCHNITZIUS, WOODROW B S2C NAVY 03003241 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

SCHNOOR, JENS P TEC 5 ARMY 36430339 70 TANK BATTALION 6/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

SCHOTT, JOSEPH P CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36782062 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

SCHRAMBECK, EDWARD J ARM3C NAVY 08514801 USS NATOMA BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

SCHREIER, EARLE C MOMM2 NAVY 03372377 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SCHROEDER, FRANK C S1C NAVY 08534286 Callaghan; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SCHROEDER, HENRY W PFC MARINE CORPS 447659 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SCHROEDER, W H 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-732077
484 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SCHROEPPEL, RICHARD H. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-770435 78 FIGHTER SQUADRON 15 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHICHI JIMA -

SCHUCH, WILLIAM F. TEC 5 ARMY 36640590 165 ORDNANCE BATTALION 5/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SCHUERMAN, OTTO E Ens NAVY O-359685 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdvVEAS

SCHUETZ, RICHARD J LT /JG/ NAVY O-130282 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

SCHUEY, LEONARD -- 2d Lt ARMY O-387039 91 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 
(PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 5/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SCHUH, HARRY A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06731170 ARISAN MARU; 17 PURSUIT 
SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

SCHULTE, HOWARD R. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-815563 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SCHULTHEIS, WALTER H 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2065366
93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

SCHULTHIES, RAYMOND 
JOSEPH Pvt MARINE CORPS 270310 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 11/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

SCHULTZ, LOUIS C 1st Lt ARMY O-376220 45 INFANTRY REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE 
SCOUT) 12/25/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SCHULTZ, RAYMOND ANTON S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16080274 396 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SCHULTZ, WILLIAM D Ens NAVY O-351165 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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SCHULTZ, WILLIAM W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-695542 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

SCHUMACHER, GILBERT W PFC MARINE CORPS 00908196 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS RESERVE 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

SCHUMACHER, LEONARD J F2C NAVY 07268436 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

SCHUMACHER, W A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-758237 27 PHOTO SQUADRON 7 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

SCHUMAN, PHILIP M 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-427180 AIR CORPS 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN -

SCHUMANN, WESLEY ALBERT WOJG ARMY W-
2103793 250 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 8/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

SCHURMAN, CLARENCE -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-755438 646 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 410 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 12/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SCHURR, LOWELL Cpt ARMY AIR FORCES O-805128 44 FIGHTER SQUADRON 18 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BORNEO -

SCHUSSELE, DONALD L 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-816943 82 SQUADRON 71 TACTICAL 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU -

SCHUTT, MERLE S. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16107083 849 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 490 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SCHWAKE, JOSEPH H S SGT ARMY 36781295 38 INFANTRY 2 DIVISION 10/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SCHWARTZ, ADOLPH B PFC ARMY 16003892 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 8/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000MeRGeEAN

SCHWEINSBERG, FREDERICK 
G. PVT ARMY 20600462 192 TANK BATTALION 4/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN -

SCHWERER, HENRY J F1C NAVY 09454782 Longshaw; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SCIMECA, ROY ROSARIO CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16187532 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SCOTT, CHARLES D S2C NAVY 03373917 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

SCOTT, GEORGE J SGT ARMY 36002772 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SCOTT, HARRY S. PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 16038889 27 REPAIR SQUADRON 27 AIR DEPOT 
GROUP 3/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

SCOTT, MERLE D LTJG NAVY O-157142 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ECUADOR -

SCOVILL, ALLEN E EM3C NAVY 09426014 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SCRIBNER, ANDREW W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36075217 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

SEBASTIAN, CHARLES S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16077957 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

SEBASTIAN, DONALD E S1C NAVY 07028830 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SECKBACH, HAROLD -- PVT ARMY 36626943 180 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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SEDERSTRAND, C E CEM NAVY 02999412 GOLET; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SEE, HERBERT M Ens NAVY O-382676 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

SEELEY, FRANCIS K SC1C NAVY 03001992 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

SEFRIED, CLIFFORD R S2C NAVY 08519728 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SEGO, JOHN F WT3C NAVY 03009866 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SEIBOLDT, HOWARD J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 16027762 7 MATERIALS SQUADRON 5 AIR BASE 
GROUP 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SEIFER, SIDNEY M ARM2C NAVY 08519682 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN -

SEILER, FREDERICK A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749824 ARMY AIR FORCE 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

SEILER, RUSSELL -- S1C NAVY 06100628 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SEIX, JOSEPH H PFC ARMY 16004571 21 INFANTRY 24 DIVISION 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LEYTE -

SELDERS, GEORGE H PFC ARMY 36015209 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

SELDOMRIDGE, C M 2d Lt ARMY O-933310 ARISAN MARU; INFANTRY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

SELIGMAN, LEROY J. Flt O ARMY AIR FORCES T-63958 463 FIGHTER SQUADRON 507 
FIGHTER GROUP 9/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SELLEG, HAROLD B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36680738 566 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

SELLERS, NELSON E FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-127740 759 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

SEMELROTH, CHARLES E PFC ARMY 36045626 19 ENGINEERS REGIMENT 4/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

SENO, ROLAND L S2C NAVY 08515038 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SENZ, LOUIS M PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 19012429 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000N3c5CEAR

SERBY, CLINTON H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36647160 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SERPE, JOSEPH I S2C NAVY 09450129 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SERWAT, ADAM -- 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-734004 339 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 
FIGHTER GROUP 1/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

SETTERBLADE, RUSSELL R. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-733474 5th ARMY AIR FORCES 6/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

SEYFERT, LEONA M. PFC ARMY A-606171 WOMEN'S ARMY CORPS 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF GUINEA -

SHALLENBERGER, W L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36481828 773 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -
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SHAMBIS, DELOSS H TEC 5 ARMY 37466892 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL 
CONSTRUCTION BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SHANKLE, WILLIAM A ARM1C NAVY 03005105 ESSEX; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CEBU -

SHANNON, EUGENE R LT NAVY O-201498 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SHANTZ, WILLIAM H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16027060 763 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SHAPIRO, BERNARD M RT1C NAVY 06905214 Lansdale; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SHAPIRO, SAMUEL H. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16125426 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA -

SHARKEY, WILLIAM -- ENS NAVY O-299224 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

SHAW, JOHN T AMM3C NAVY 08512648 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SHAW, OMER L WT2C NAVY 06682042 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SHEA, DANIEL J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16169674
869 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SHEETS, JAMES REMUS MM1C NAVY 02465664 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SHENAUT, LLOYD E TEC 4 ARMY 36052023 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XdvxEAC

SHEPACK, JOSEPH PETER MM2C NAVY 02999185 USS PENSACOLA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SHEPARD, LEONARD G 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-558869 4 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 1 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

SHEPHERD, JOHN C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-747341 567 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

SHERIDAN, JOHN C PHM2C NAVY 07530085 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SHERMAN, GLEN N SGT ARMY 06729226 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000MvCTgEAN

SHERMAN, ROBERT F. T/4 ARMY 7031642 ARMY SIGNAL CORPS 1/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

SHERRY, JAMES R MOMM3C NAVY 07257774 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SHERWOOD, WILMER W. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16019735 549 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

SHIELDS, WILLIAM S EM3C NAVY 03377826 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SHILEY, DONALD H LT NAVY O-083362 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SHILKUS, FRED C PVT ARMY 36722540 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL 
CONSTRUCTION BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -
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SHIRER, JUDSON K 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-431634 21 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

SHOBBROOK, THOMAS H Capt MARINE CORPS O-007627 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

SHOELLHORN, HARLAN J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-807880 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

SHORES, JOHN R 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2043750 414 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SHORT, WILLIAM L GUN NAVY 00202416 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

SHUBERT, RAYMOND H S2C NAVY 03373253 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

SHULTZ, ARTHUR R 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-430948 35 PURSUIT SQUADRON 8 PURSUIT 
GROUP 5/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

SHULTZ, MARSHALL T SGT ARMY 06911181 342 INFANTRY 86 DIVISION 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA -

SHUMAKER, CLARENCE W S1C NAVY 02999982 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

SIBLEY, FREDERICK J. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-659191 9 FIGHTER SQUADRON 49 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

SICKLES, FRANK E S1C COAST GUARD 00606459 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

SIDELL, JOHN HENRY GM2C NAVY 03371443 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSu9EAG

SIEBERT, RUDOLPH C AOM2C NAVY 06696968 USS SUWANNEE CVE 27; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SIEGEL, MARVIN -- 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-791977 ARMY AIR FORCE 4/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

SIEGMUND, JOSEPH K SM2C NAVY 02999797 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

SIENICKI, VALENTINE B S2C NAVY 06105369 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN -

SIENKO, FRED T TEC 5 ARMY 36721686 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SIEVERS, ROBERT L T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36614062 450 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 322 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SILLIMAN, WILLIAM N 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-777848 AIR CORPS 6/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SENEGAL -

SILVER, RUBEN -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16070308 31 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

SILVERSTEIN, MAX -- LT NAVY O-071595 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

SIMA, FRANK CAPT ARMY O-337194 ARMY - 301 FIELD ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT (FILIPINO ARMY) 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SIMCOX, JOHN DAVID S1C NAVY 02998232 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

SIMER, ROBERT H 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2092467 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
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SIMMONS, HOMER R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06833445 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

SIMON, JAMES JOSEPH F3C NAVY 03004549 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SIMONS, FREDERICK L CCS NAVY 02997177 PALMER; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SIMPKINS, JOHN D TM1C NAVY 02998521 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SIMPSON, ROBERT FRANCIS Capt MARINE CORPS O-10209 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

SINARD, EUGENE E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36901673
873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

SINCLAIR, GORDON H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-752085 785 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

SINCLAIR, HERSCHEL T. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-773836 49 FIGHTER SQUADRON 14 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

SINGER, WARREN L. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-740575 96 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

SINK, WALTON -- PVT ARMY 36613197 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SINKS, ROBERT D S1C NAVY 03009288 SS MERIWETHER LEWIS; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/2/1943 - GREENLAND -

SISKANINETZ, WILLIAM -- COX NAVY 03007813 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SIVELL, RICHARD J PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 16027916 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 27 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 8/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000MvCR5EAN

SIWAK, EUGENE Sgt MARINE CORPS 263690 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlBZEA0

SKARIN, CLIFFORD B Y2C COAST GUARD 00503048 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

SKEWS, ROGER H ARM3C NAVY 07258673 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

SKILLIN, DAVID H 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-685860
459 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 330 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SKOKOWSKI, JOSEPH F PRTR3C NAVY 02995797 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/10/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SKOPEK, JOSEPH WALTER S2C NAVY 06105769 Hugh L Scott; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO -

SKOWRONSKI, HENRY G PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 16137069 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SKULINA, RAYMOND J AOM1C NAVY 06108853 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

SLADE, MELVIN H. PVT ARMY 36752091 81 AIR ASSAULT BATTALION 101 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 9/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -

SLANA, FRANK V PVT ARMY 36000409 12 REGIMENT 1 CAVALRY DIVISION 4/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADMIRALTY ISLANDS -
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SLEVIN, JOSEPH A. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16031304 7 ARMY AIR FORCE COMBAT 
CAMERA UNIT 5/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SLIEPKA, MILAN J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36650396 ARMY AIR FORCE 8/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT -

SLIMAK, JULIAN J PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06829121 SHINYO MARU; 27 MATERIALS 
SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE GROUP 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SLIVA, LEONARD ROBERT PFC MARINE CORPS 00466487 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

SLOAN, HARRY M SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 15086062 2 ANTISUB SQUADRON 12/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PUERTO RICO -

SLOBODZIAN, T P 1 LT ARMY O-1103933 103 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 
28 DIVISION 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LUXEMBOURG -

SLOBUTSKY, BEN -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36398057 17 WEATHER SQUADRON 1/20/1946 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SLOMINSKI, FREDERICK A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2022920 742 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 455 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA -

SMALL, GEORGE J S2C NAVY 03002147 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

SMERAGLIA, MICHAEL RM3C NAVY 07248852 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XmmLEAS

SMITH, BONNEVILLE -- 1stLt MARINE CORPS O-029565 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

SMITH, CHARLES F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16125346 718 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SMITH, CHARLES JUNIOR Ens NAVY O-419331 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SMITH, CLARENCE ALEX EM1C NAVY 03367656 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SMITH, EDWARD -- GM3C NAVY 03372378 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSuxEAG

SMITH, ELMER ALVIN MM1C NAVY 03368966 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SMITH, ELZA R T SGT ARMY 06523514 BRAZIL MARU; HARBOR DEFENSE OF 
MANILA 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001CR1B8EAL

SMITH, GLEN E PVT ARMY 36728926 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SMITH, HALLIE E PVT ARMY 17016554 SHINYO MARU; 31 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SMITH, HOBERT LEE PFC MARINE CORPS 00299469 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SMITH, JAMES E MM3C NAVY 07258288 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VELLA LAVELLA -

SMITH, JOSEPH F 2NDLT ARMY O-419027 ARMY - 14 ENGINEERS REGIMENT 
(PS) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000OmMGdEAN

SMITH, LAWRENCE S Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-665237 462 FIGHTER SQUADRON 506 
FIGHTER GROUP 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SMITH, LEROY -- CPL ARMY 06761126 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -
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SMITH, LEWIS A PFC ARMY 16171337 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

SMITH, MARION MONROE MM2C NAVY 03374037 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SMITH, MILTON E 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2060403
871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SMITH, MILTON H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-712239 AIR CORPS 9/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND -

SMITH, ROBERT E M3C NAVY 08535904 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SMITH, ROBERT GEORGE 1stLt MARINE CORPS O-020280 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

SMITH, ROBERT O S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16035680 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

SMOLENSKI, EDWARD J AEM2C NAVY 03009691 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

SMOTER, WALTER J EM3C NAVY 06113950 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SMUKSTA, JOHN WILLIAM S2C NAVY 06105359 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN -

SNAPP, GEORGE A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16053633
770 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

9/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

SNIFF, JACK BETRAND Cpl MARINE CORPS 00305320 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000n0AwQEAU

SNIP, ROBERT C Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-734271 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

SNODGRASS, FRANCIS A AMM1C NAVY 07248419 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SNODGRESS, EVERETT 
LEONARD CPL MARINE CORPS 00480795 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 9/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

SNYDER, JAMES I EM2C NAVY 03006751 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SNYDER, RALPH G ARM3C NAVY 08525473 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SNYDERS, RICHARD H F1C NAVY 07249093 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

SOBISZEWSKI, JOSEPH A AMM3C NAVY 07256577 USS ENTERPRISE (CV-6) 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

SOLARZ, FLORIAN F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36605719 568 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SOLDMAN, ROY FRANK S1C NAVY 03003604 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SOLIDAY, SAM HENRY S2C NAVY 03377523 Neosho; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

SOLLARS, RUSSELL E. Cpl ARMY AIR FORCES 6914185 16 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 27 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -
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SOLLIS, MILTON B F S2C NAVY 03375235 USS PEARY; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/10/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SOLT, PAUL C TEC 4 ARMY 36171538 191 TANK BATTALION 9/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SOLURI, MARIO -- PFC ARMY 36041196 CORPS OF ENGINEERS 1/2/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SOMMER, PETER W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-723197 7 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

SOMMERS, JOSEPH C S1C COAST GUARD 00503166 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

SOMMERS, STANLEY H 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-726839 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SOMOGYI, CHARLES K S1C NAVY 06117257 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

SONEMANN, WALTER F RM3C NAVY 07250157 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SONGER, ROBERT F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36478317 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

SONNEY, ROBERT W RDM3C NAVY 07271319 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SORGER, EDWARD L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-759770 AIR CORPS 9/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND -

SORRELS, WALTER W TEC 4 ARMY 36440796 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SPANO, FRANK A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16025333 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

SPARKMAN, ELDON E CPHM NAVY 02996823 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

SPARKS, PAUL W S1C NAVY 03368781 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

SPARKS, WILLIAM C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16075081
303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 427 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

1/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

SPAUGH, GERALD E BM1C NAVY 02916470 LCI-468 ; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SPEAR, HARRY S Ens NAVY O-291319 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SPEARMAN, HOWARD R S2C NAVY 06682062 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SPEARS, EARL J TEC 5 ARMY 36441270 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SPEARS, ELDON O TEC 5 ARMY 36311416 32 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 7/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

SPECK, CHARLES JOHN COX NAVY 04107187 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

SPEISER, WILLIAM F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36426746 508 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

SPIEGL, WILLIAM E. PVT ARMY 36308966 128 INFANTRY 32 DIVISION 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XjEkEAK

SPIKER, EARL 2d Lt ARMY O-1698095 132ND INFANTRY AMERICAL 
DIVISION 12/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001bMKhoEAG

SPILLAN, LAURENCE PATRICK PFC MARINE CORPS 00339755 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

SPOONAMORE, ROBERT H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36445071 486 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

SPOTZ, MAURICE EDWIN F1C NAVY 03001940 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004oNIEAY

SPRADLING, FRENCHY -- S2C NAVY 08537151 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SPRINGER, JOHN W PVT ARMY 36426543 1 SPECIAL SERVICES FORCE 2/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SPRINGER, WILLIAM J S2C NAVY 07666495 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

SPRUCK, HANS W PFC ARMY 36643706 HMT Rohna; 44 SURGEON HOSPITAL 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

SROKA, HENRY S PVT ARMY 36722143 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

STAFFELBACH, GEORGE T CAPT ARMY O-394767 5 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 1 
DIVISION 11/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

STAFFORD, CHESTER E TEC 5 ARMY 36440795 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

STALUN, WALTER F TM3C NAVY 03009648 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

STAMMERJOHN, CARL W 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-866595 AIR CORPS 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

STANDARD, DONALD L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-738043 558 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 387 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

STANFIELD, HENRY A EM2C NAVY 03001030 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

STANFORD, WILLIAM W CMOMM NAVY 03367746 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

STANFORTH, DAVID E F2C NAVY 09470890 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xmg3EAC

STANLEY, GEORGE A S1C COAST GUARD 00228252 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

STANTON, RICHARD B. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-659492 6 SQUADRON 374 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 9/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

STAPLETON, LESTER J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36673434 757 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

STARK, WESLEY E LTJG ARMY AIR FORCES O-226232 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

STARKEY, ARTHUR D FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-223756 AIR CORPS 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

STARKS, HENRY I IRVIN PVT MARINE CORPS 00324422 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL -
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STASIK, WALTER W MOMM2C NAVY 07250436 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

STAUGAS, WILLIAM J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-811997 96 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

STCLAIR, HAROLD W MOMM3 NAVY 07261385 SUBMARINE Albacore; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

STECHER, ROBERT W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-662505 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA -

STECKENRIDER, A R CM1C NAVY 03366314 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

STEDMAN, BEN H. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 10601625 12 REPLACEMENT CONTROL DEPOT 1/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

STEELE, JOHN MARTIN PVT MARINE CORPS 00336689 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

STEFANEK, JOHN J PFC ARMY 36028437 ARMY - 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL 
DIVISION 12/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

STEFEK, PAUL J SGT ARMY R-939212 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 8/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000MmoBZEAZ

STEFFAN, JOSEPH PHILIP BM2C NAVY 02998148 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSR0EAO

STEFFENS, RICHARD J AMM3C NAVY 07269398 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

STEGER, PAUL -- 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-518090 11 ARMY AIR FORCE COMBAT 
CAMERA UNIT 11/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS -

STEIGERWALD, FRED GM2C NAVY 03007023 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XmgIEAS

STEINBERG, DAVID -- 1stLt MARINE CORPS O-027066 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

STELTER, FREDERICK J WT3C COAST GUARD 00607457 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

STEMWEDEL, CLAYTON L. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-764151 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/11/1946 NON RECOVERABLE SERBIA -

STENMAN, EVERETT G 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2060730
482 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

STEPHAN, JOHN NORVAL SGT MARINE CORPS 00276865 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BOUGAINVILLE -

STEPHENS, CYRIL E EM2C NAVY 06100771 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XhJiEAK

STEPHENS, MEREDITH C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36475868 513 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

STEPHENSON, LYLE F S1C NAVY 03370970 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BULACAN -

STERN, FRANK N 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-438256 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

STERNBERG, R H MM3C NAVY 07265351 JOHNSTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -
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STETLER, FRANK R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36319879 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

STEVENS, GEORGE V MOMM2C NAVY 03374764 WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

STEVENS, JOHN D ARM2C NAVY 06103343 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

STEVENSON, CHARLES F 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-814784 90 FIGHTER SQUADRON 80 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA -

STEWARD, HAROLD L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-734758 567 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

STEWART, JAMES M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-738046 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

STEWART, SAMUEL T. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36484165 866 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001EuU3XEAV

STEWART, WILLIAM F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-726023 HEADQUARTERS 12 FIGHTER 
COMMAND 8/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

STIERS, JAMES CLAYTON CPL MARINE CORPS 00499033 UNITED STATES MARINE CORP 6/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

STIMAC, JOHN J S1C COAST GUARD 00606720 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

STJOHN, LEWIS F MM2 NAVY 06100580 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

STOCK, MARVIN N S1C NAVY 08754870 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

STOJAK, WALTER S S1C NAVY 06113361 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

STOKES, JOHN T 2 LT ARMY O-1543352 ARMY - MEDICAL ADMINISTRATIVE 
CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

STOLLA, VICTOR E TEC 5 ARMY 16125934 ARMY - 58 SIGNAL BATTALION 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

STOMBERG, ARVID J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36324975
TEMPTATION; 373 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 308 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY)

9/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM -

STONE, HYMEN -- PFC ARMY 46016624 CAVALRY 10/28/1946 - PACIFIC OCEAN -

STONER, ROBERT F LT NAVY O-098327 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS -

STONICH, PAUL W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36319418 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

STOPP, WILLIAM H EM2c NAVY 05500689 SC-1024; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

STORCK, WILLIAM E. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16072771 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

STOREY, HARRY G Ens NAVY O-263750 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

STORTS, RICHARD P S2C COAST GUARD 07020172 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -
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STOUT, CLEVE H. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36692563 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 7/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MOLUCCA SEA -

STRAIT, HENRY N SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16140825 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

STRASCHITZ, MIKE M PVT ARMY 17015799 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

STRATTON, LAWRENCE E F1C NAVY 09429809 Meredith; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

STRAUSE, J JACQUE LT /JG/ NAVY O-134898 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

STRAUSS, HERBERT L - NAVY O-119437 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VIRGIN ISLANDS -

STREET, CHARLES R F1C NAVY 03372357 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

STREET, RICHARD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16127828 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

STRICKLER, ROBERT E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-696268 745 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

STRITTER, THEODORE S LT NAVY O-106417 VP - 094; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL -

STROHL, FLOYD F. Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-424697 1345 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 1/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

STRONG, JESSIE C STM2C NAVY 09421412 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

STRONG, THEODORE R STM1C COAST GUARD 00690325 FS-255; COAST GUARD - UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

STROPE, JAMES W W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36350694 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE WAKE ISLAND -

STROUD, ADRIAN P 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-854451 ARMY AIR FORCE 10/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN -

STROUP, BERNARD C S1C NAVY 07252049 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

STRUBEL, MATHEW E 1 LT ARMY O-1581402 306 QUARTERMASTER BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

STRYSKA, EDWARD J TEC 5 ARMY 36635978 ARMY - INFANTRY 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

STRZELECKI, GEORGE J 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-731430 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

STRZYZ, GEORGE -- TEC 5 ARMY 36005480 3 RECONNAISSANCE TROOP 3 
DIVISION 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

STRZYZYKOWSKI, JOHN -- S1C NAVY 06112608 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

STUDER, ROBERT J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-927096 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

STUDNICKI, EDWARD J PFC MARINE CORPS 00266281 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

STURGEON, KENNETH R BOSN NAVY 00459966 USS HAZELWOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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STURGIS, GERALD S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16019954
303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 359 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY -

SUKTA, STANLEY JOHN S2C NAVY 06105563 Joseph Hewes; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO -

SULLIVAN, CHARLES F LTJG NAVY O-298946 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SULLIVAN, DANIEL J. Pvt MARINE CORPS 339563 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

SULLIVAN, DAVID J S2C NAVY 07550639 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SULLIVAN, EDWARD J M SGT ARMY 36034857 LST-523; 207 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

SULLIVAN, EUGENE T PFC ARMY 36730543 30th INFANTRY 34th DIVISION 5/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SULLIVAN, HAROLD W F1C NAVY 09429678 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SULLIVAN, WALTER W MM3C NAVY 09443577 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SULLIVAN, WILLIAM H Ens NAVY O-240159 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

SUNSHINE, ALVIN B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-824286 513 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

SURFACE, NORMAN F AOM2C NAVY 03101070 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

SURMA, JOHN D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36660126 2 PHOTO SQUADRON 311 
RECONNAISSANCE WING 6/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SUTPHEN, HARRY S Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-732594 490 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 344 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000ccOiEAI

SVANCAREK, AUGUST P. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-820350 341 FIGHTER SQUADRON 348 
FIGHTER GROUP 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SVEC, MILLARD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36602086 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

SVEHLA, CHARLES J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16032080
30 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

6/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

SVENSSON, ERIC G CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36668872 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SVETIC, VICTOR R CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16070787
145 ARMY AIRWAYS 
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM 
SQUADRON

4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

SVOUROS, GEORGE A SOM3C NAVY 07271794 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SWAN, GEORGE W F3C NAVY 06100981 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

SWANBERG, AMOS M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36775112 790 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

SWANK, ROBERT L S1C NAVY 08754792 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -
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SWANLUND, PAUL L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-754388 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

SWANSON, CARL B S1C NAVY 03009479 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

SWANSON, DONALD W S2C NAVY 07276957 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SWANSON, EARLE A. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16078837 853 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 491 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

SWANSON, ROBERT E. PFC MARINE CORPS 00519487 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

SWANSON, ROBERT T CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36630767 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

SWANSON, STANLEY D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36692222 748 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 457 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SWEENEY, MACK -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06914302 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 27 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SWEENEY, THOMAS F. SgtMaj MARINE CORPS 208378 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN -

SWENSON, ROBERT W S2C NAVY 07273907 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SWETT, ROBERT N MOMM1C COAST GUARD 00203614 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 5/12/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SWICK, CHARLES O RT2C NAVY 07246082 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

SWIERK, STANLEY A S1C NAVY 09443230 LCS-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SWIFT, WILLIAM L 1 SGT ARMY 20600373 192 TANK BATTALION 10/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000O5c22EAB

SWIONTEK, STANLEY 
STEPHEN FLD CK MARINE CORPS 00281279 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000n0FDVEA2

SYKORA, ROY J FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-130000 833 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 486 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

SZABO, STEVE E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36325883 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

SZADY, STEVE G CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 16127010 9 SQUADRON 6 FERRY GROUP 12/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

SZCZECH, EDWARD J EM1C NAVY 03000331 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

SZCZEPANIAK, EDMUND C. PFC ARMY 36684849 357 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

SZCZESNY, WALTER J PVT ARMY 36333190 149 INFANTRY 38 DIVISION 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

SZULC, LEONARD J SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16035239 AIR CORPS 1/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

SZYMANSKI, STANLEY J WT3C NAVY 08528569 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

TABLER, FRANCIS L. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36335616 AIR CORPS 3/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI -
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TAFLINGER, ALLAN R Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-442559 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

TAKE, ROY E MM2C NAVY 06681780 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VELLA LAVELLA -

TALBERT, JOHN J TM2C NAVY 06691674 KIMBERLY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

TALBOT, HARRY E S1C NAVY 09422444 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CENTRAL SOUTH 
PACIFIC -

TARGOSZ, GEORGE S GM3C NAVY 03008902 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

TAROMINO, JOSEPH A S1C NAVY 08517608 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

TARR, JOSEPH E F1C NAVY 09429808 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

TASSON, JOSEPH V. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36304093 10 SQUADRON 3 COMBAT CARGO 
GROUP 7/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

TAYLO, ERNEST B CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36481711 AIR CORPS 10/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

TAYLOR, ALBERT M PFC ARMY 16041183 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

TAYLOR, CHARLES BENTON EM3C NAVY 03213645 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSbZEAW

TAYLOR, EARL L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36448565
879 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

3/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

TAYLOR, GEORGE W S2C NAVY 07532428 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

TAYLOR, JAMES GRIGG 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795313 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA -

TAYLOR, JAMES L S1C NAVY 03373911 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

TAYLOR, MERLE B 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-542922 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE

COASTAL WATERS 
OF GREAT BARRIER 
REEFS

-

TAYLOR, RAYMOND C 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-868839
484 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS -

TEAGUE, FOSTER MARION BKR2C NAVY 07247533 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN
https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xdp5EAC

TEBO, VERNON L LT NAVY O-121397 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ISHIGAKI -

TEER, ALLEN RAY EM1C NAVY 02869175 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSZ9EAO

TEICH, LAWRENCE E 2d Lt ARMY O-385223 680 ORDNANCE COMPANY 
(AVIATION) 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

TEIFFEL, WESLEY S WT1C NAVY 03373573 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xdp7EAC

TEIGEN, ROBERT R LT /JG/ NAVY O-135625 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -
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TELFER, LEONARD F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-810071 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

TEMPLETON, DONALD J PFC ARMY 36992255 301 INFANTRY 94 DIVISION 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

TENOSKY, ANDY J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16072477 68 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

TENUTA, LOUIS A PVT ARMY 36316249 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

TEPLITZ, LEO -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-678975 710 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

TERRELL, ELMER E F1C NAVY 09430128 Meredith; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

TERRY, CLAUDE H GM1C NAVY 03365183 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

TESSMANN, PAUL J 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2051770 ARMY AIR FORCE 6/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

TETER, FAY GENE Pvt MARINE CORPS 519475 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XkePEAS

THALE, EDWARD C QM2C NAVY 06488239 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

THEISEN, DANIEL J S1C NAVY 06104788 SS BROAD ARROW; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SURINAME -

THOMAS, FREDERICK -- PFC MARINE CORPS 00290074 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

THOMAS, GEORGE E S Sgt ARMY 6834871 422 INFANTRY 106 DIVISION 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

THOMAS, LESTER -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06639015
ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
SQUADRON 27 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (LIGHT)

10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

THOMAS, ROBERT D. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-667121 AIR CORPS 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA -

THOMAS, VINCENT DURON COX NAVY 03372054 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSVgEAO

THOMAS, WILLIAM M Pvt ARMY AIR FORCES 6917493
5TH AIR FORCE 528 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON (HEAVY) 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY)

11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

THOMASON, JUNE R PFC ARMY 36432375 526 ORDNANCE MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

THOMPSON, DALE R MOMM2C NAVY 03000672 S-44; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

THOMPSON, HAROLD J PVT ARMY 06920387 9 INFANTRY 2 DIVISION 7/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

THOMPSON, LYLE A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36476223 387 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 3/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

THOMPSON, LYLE W S2C NAVY 03371156 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

THOMPSON, R A S2C NAVY 03009644 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -
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THORNBURG, PAUL D T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16029001 345 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

THORNSBURG, KERMIT L MM2C NAVY 02999256 USS NORTHAMPTON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

THORSON, VERNON L T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6914408 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF THAILAND -

THROGMORTON, R S 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-533365 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

THUMANN, ARTHUR J CEM NAVY 02996638 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

THUNHORST, LEE VERNON S2C NAVY 03374818 USS Nevada; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000sFDfZEAW

TIBERIO, JOSEPH LOUIS PFC MARINE CORPS 00834955 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

TIDWELL, JESSE A. S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6918368 321 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

TIERNEY, WALTER R S1C NAVY 06100067 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

TILLERY, DONALD O Ens NAVY O-363533 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

TILLOTSON, EUGENE F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-813610
301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 419 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

12/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

TINLING, HENRY J S1C NAVY 03006383 SUBMARINE Argonaut; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

TIPSWORD, KEITH WARREN MM1C NAVY 03369382 USS West Virginia; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000BbK3IEAV

TODD, ARTHUR W TEC 4 ARMY 36060631 320 ENGINEERS BATTALION 95 
DIVISION 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

TOELLE, KENNETH R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36738814
871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

TOFT, ARTHUR C S2C NAVY 02999976 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

TOLER, PAUL E S1C NAVY 03373938 Longshaw; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

TOLIN, EDWARD W LTJG NAVY O-157603 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

TOMASELLI, CHESTER -- SM3C NAVY 03001322 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

TOMASKOVIC, CYRIL S COX NAVY 07246868 USS PORTERFIELD 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

TOMASSONE, EDWARD A PFC ARMY 36643937 11 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 9/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XeBJEA0

TOMENELLIE, AUGUST P MM2C NAVY 07252084 PALMER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

TOMICH, PAUL R RM3C NAVY 07249092 SUBMARINE Albacore; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -
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TOMORY, WILLIAM R PVT ARMY 20608093 ARMY - 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL 
DIVISION 12/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001bMKheEAG

TOMPKINS, HUBERT TEC 5 ARMY 36071394 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 5/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

TOPEL, ROBERT A SM3C NAVY 06118148 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

TOROS, ARTHUR DALE PFC MARINE CORPS 310337 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XkuDEAS

TORTORELLO, ANTHONY -- PVT ARMY 36334642 70 TANK BATTALION 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

TOTULIS, ALBERT G GM3C NAVY 03010400 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

TOW, PAUL HERBERT TM3C NAVY 03371619 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA -

TOWNSEND, ROBERT R PFC MARINE CORPS 00801119 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE - -

TOWNSEND, THEODORE R PFC ARMY 36026687 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 3/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BOUGAINVILLE -

TRACHSEL, E W S2C NAVY 08528603 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

TRACY, EUGENE M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-741285 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
325 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

TRACY, LEONARD A PFC ARMY 36707561 347 INFANTRY 87 DIVISION 3/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

TRAPP, HAROLD W F1C NAVY 09425792 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

TRAVIS, JACOB L RM3C NAVY 08530185 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

TRAVIS, WILLIAM J Ens NAVY O-332261 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

TREGAY, GEORGE R 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-036087 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

TREPTOW, GEORGE ARTHUR Capt MARINE CORPS O-009927 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

TREVOR, GRAHAM J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-735702 447 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

TREVOR, THOMAS A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-703827 AIR CORPS 7/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

TRIBBLE, DAVID -- AS NAVY 06680946 Neches; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

TROSTEL, WILLIAM J F2C NAVY 09431201 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

TROTTER, CONRAD E PVT ARMY 16017971 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

TRUAX, PAUL E MM3C NAVY 09429829 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

TUCKER, JAMES T LTJG NAVY O-337767 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -
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TUMA, JAMES L 1 LT ARMY O-1580433 557 RAILHEAD COMPANY 306 
QUARTERMASTER BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

TURBETT, ALVA -- CPL ARMY 36050729 200 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 12/12/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

TURNER, FARRON E LT NAVY O-149759 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

TURNER, FREDERICK W SEA1 NAVY 6114891 Glennon; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

TUTTLE, JACK S FC3C NAVY 07254138 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

TYE, FRANCIS R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-737902 734 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

TYRUS, EARL J STM2C COAST GUARD 00606532 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

UDZIELA, EDWARD W PFC ARMY 36302211 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

ULIN, ARNE A AMM3C NAVY 03010876 USS HORNET (CV-12); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

ULLMANN, PAUL E LTJG NAVY O-269287 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XmOTEA0

UNTERKIRCHER, G L S2C NAVY 03685363 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

URBAN, HENRY S TEC 5 ARMY 16097855 750 TANK BATTALION 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

URBANIK, FRANK PFC MARINE CORPS 00320639 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XlI0EAK

URISH, ADAM J B3C NAVY 08526560 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

UTESCH, LOUIS F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660307 154 OBSERVATION SQUADRON 68 
OBSERVATION GROUP 3/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

UTLEY, JAMES L PFC ARMY 16041121 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

VACHOUT, JOHN J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36352591 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

VAIL, JOHN J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36397667 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

VALENTINE, DAUMONT W PFC ARMY 36001007 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 3/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

VALENTINE, HAROLD H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16031475 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

VALLIS, GEORGE -- MM3C NAVY 02999358 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

VAN DYKE, DEWITT T B1c NAVY 03370961 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

VAN ETTEN, JAMES R. Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 16039671
303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 427 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

2/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS -
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VAN MATRE, VAN H EM3c NAVY 07245213 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

VAN PELT, ARTHUR G T/5 ARMY 36075416 Hokusen Maru; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

VAN WALTER, H -- 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-665250 389 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 7/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

VAN WASSON, RAYMOND C MM3 NAVY 09429013 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

VANDER SCHOOT, GERRIT -- Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 36344030 456 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 323 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

VANDERHAEGHEN, ROBERT F SGT MARINE CORPS 00447740 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

VANDERMARK, ANTHONY M 2 LT ARMY O-1638715 ARMY - SIGNAL CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

VANDEVENTER, GLEN H SM3 NAVY 09431628 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

VANDRE, DARWIN W S2C NAVY 03003997 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

VANHECK, ROBERT FRED SGT MARINE CORPS 00297862 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000LlyCEAS

VANICEK, ROBERT M PFC ARMY 36763116 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

VAREAM, GEORGE H 1 LT ARMY O-1030621 106 RECONNAISSANCE TROOP 106 
DIVISION 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

VARGAS, JOE A PFC ARMY 36695452 253 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 4/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

VARGO, CHARLES -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36319147 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

VARVIL, KENNETH E F2C NAVY 09435832 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

VAUGHN, FRANK A GM3C NAVY 03378405 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

VEESENMEYER, LOUIS J S2C NAVY 09454846 Hugh W Hadley; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

VELIE, RUSSELL C TM2C NAVY 06116591 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

VENCLIK, EMIL L PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 36746216 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

VENTURI, ANGELO J PVT ARMY 36327175 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 7/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

VER VAECKE, CAMILLE 
THOMAS PFC MARINE CORPS 336524 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt000000ECYy0EAH

VERBAUEN, ALBERT NMI SGT ARMY 36304637 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

VERMILLION, JAMES A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16036170
25 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004mjEEAQ
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VETESNIK, IRWIN A 1st Lt ARMY O-355314 ARISAN MARU; 92 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

VIANO, GLEN A TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 06915643 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000MeRKFEA3

VICKERY, ALVIN -- ACOM NAVY 03367108 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

VINCENT, IVAN R S1C NAVY 06689124 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

VINK, JOHN W. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16142265 756 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST 

INDIES -

VINROOT, PAUL E 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-770481 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

VINTERA, CHARLES M PVT ARMY 36364730 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

VLAHON, ARTHUR -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-671195 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

VOGELBAUGH, ROBERT H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16099614 535 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

VOGT, CURTIS N W LTJG NAVY O-250881 USS ESSEX; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

VOLLRATH, ELMER R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16034431
B-17E; 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 326 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

9/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

VON RYCKE, ANTHONY -- TEC 4 ARMY AIR FORCES 06938052 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 20 AIR 
BASE GROUP 6/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000MvCPYEA3

VOORHEES, JACK L TM2C NAVY 03005802 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

VOSS, ALVIN L S1C NAVY 09455693 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

VRABEL, STEVE R BM2C COAST GUARD 00205142 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

WAAG, LEIF E CPL ARMY 36310152 755 TANK BATTALION 4/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

WADE, EUGENE WILSON PFC MARINE CORPS 320600 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL -

WADE, PHILLIP J SGT ARMY 20607745 119 INFANTRY 30 DIVISION 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

WADSWORTH, ROBERT M 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-825340 870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WAGNER, JOHN J Y2C NAVY 07258610 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

WAGNER, JOHN L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-443184 351 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

WAGNER, MAYNARD W MM3C NAVY 09429583 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WAGNER, RALPH B 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-679264
16 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 16 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

7/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS -
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WAITE, PAUL D. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17067519 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

WALBRING, NORMAN L SF3C NAVY 06688255 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

WALCH, LEROY J TEC 5 ARMY 36444633 Don Marquis; 249 PORT COMPANY 9/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

WALDMAN, LEONARD -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1578004 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/11/1946 NON RECOVERABLE SERBIA -

WALDMAN, MELVIN -- 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-037464 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WALDRON, RICHARD M S1C NAVY 06100251 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

WALDSCHMIDT, F J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36718709 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

WALEWSKI, STANISLAUS M. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-665144 HEADQUARTERS SOUTH ATLANTIC 
WING ARMY TRANSPORT COMMAND 7/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO -

WALGREN, RICHARD L. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-731703 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUVALU -

WALKER, JAMES -- S1C NAVY 06689747 SS MERIWETHER LEWIS; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

WALKOWIAK, LEO J AMM3C NAVY 06102707 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WALLACE, JOSEPH C S1C NAVY 06269454 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

WALLACE, KENNETH W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36062345 405 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

WALLEN, RICHARD T PVT MARINE CORPS 00310152 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

WALLING, GRANVILLE H 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-664093
871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WALLISA, OWEN E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06914085
SHINYO MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WALLS, OTTO R S2C NAVY 02916408 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

WALPOLE, EDWARD J. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-434621 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

WALSH, JOHN ROBERT EM3C NAVY 07245436 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA -

WALSH, WILLIAM I AMM2C NAVY 03007604 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

WALTER, WARNER J MM2C NAVY 04102601 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WALTER, WILLIAM J 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-727596 72 FIGHTER SQUADRON 318 
FIGHTER GROUP 4/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

WALTERS, CLARENCE -- CPL ARMY 36759707 319 INFANTRY 80 DIVISION 10/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

WALTERS, CLIFFORD R Ens NAVY O-083127 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU -

WALTERS, ELMER M M S1C NAVY 09429711 USS SARATOGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WALTERS, WILLIAM N S1C NAVY 03380290 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NEW BRITAIN ISLAND -

WALTON, WILBUR WILLIS CWO ARMY W-800194 ORYOKU MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
PHILIPPINES DIVISION 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WALTZ, MARION -- PVT ARMY 36983847 28 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

WALZHAUER, ALLEN F GM3C NAVY 07262023 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NEW BRITAIN ISLAND -

WANG, ELMER F PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 36730440 1330 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ASSAM -

WANKEL, ALBERT C Pfc ARMY 36607160 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 4/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN -

WARD, GLEN S. TEC 5 ARMY 36026559 INFANTRY 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WARD, GREIG S 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-792655 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WARD, WILLIAM E COX NAVY 03371422 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000BSTBEA4

WARE, LEONARD R LTJG NAVY O-136952 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

WAREHAM, GEORGE H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-810082 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
407 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

WARMKER, HARRY D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-740610 27 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

WARNE, GIDEON W CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-404099 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

WARNER, RICHARD B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-676187 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA -

WARNER, RICHARD RAY S1C NAVY 03374461 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WARNER, ROBERT HENRY S1C NAVY 03003200 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WARREN, JAMES R PVT ARMY 20614256 504 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 82 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

WARRINGTON, WILLIAM R ARM3C NAVY 08755825 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WARSHELL, ARNOLD H 1st Lt ARMY O-426738 ARISAN MARU; 12 MEDICAL 
BATTALION (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

WASKIEWICZ, S E S2C NAVY 03010587 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

WASKOWITZ, FRANK T 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-401274 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

WASLEY, RICHARD -- 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-031323 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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WASSON, ROBERT L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-750900 838 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 487 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

WATERS, EARL V F2C NAVY 09455134 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WATKINS, WILLIAM M AMM1C NAVY 03374236 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SANTA CRUZ 
ISLANDS -

WATSON, JOE N. Sgt ARMY 7030959 28 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 2/24/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

WATSON, LAWRENCE W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36485720 706 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

WATSON, LEROY S SGT ARMY 16142781 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WATSON, WILLIAM H 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-416941 28 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

WATSON, WILLIAM S 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-424590 AIR CORPS 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL -

WATT, FRANK LT /JG/ NAVY O-282714 SS JACKSONVILLE 8/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

WATT, JOSEPH B SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36448145 779 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

WEAVER, ALBERT A S1C NAVY 07248396 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WEAVER, GEORGE W RM3C NAVY 06683902 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

WEAVER, JAMES HOWARD 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-334173 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 10/13/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WEBB, CLYDE H Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-022999 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA -

WEBER, FREDERICK T LTJG NAVY O-083087 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WEBER, LESLIE C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16069524 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

WEBER, RAYMOND W F1C NAVY 09426565 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

WEBER, ROSS W PFC ARMY 16017602 10 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 10/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

WEBER, RUPERT J LT NAVY O-086177 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WEBER, THOMAS J COX COAST GUARD 00605868 CGC BEDLOE; COAST GUARD - 
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN -

WEBSTER, DANIEL H FC3C NAVY 08545330 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

WEDDLE, EDGAR L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-665652 95 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

WEEKS, DWIGHT E PVT ARMY 36698268 735 TANK BATTALION 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

WEEKS, ROBERT H CPL ARMY 16003898 CANADIAN INVENTOR; 31 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -
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WEEKS, ROBERT K H Ens NAVY O-326117 USS TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE METRO MANILA -

WEHRLE, RICHARD FRANK SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36427681
795 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 468 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

7/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -

WEIDE, EDWARD L MM3C NAVY 07262868 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WEIDNER, LYLE CECIL PVT MARINE CORPS 00339824 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VELLA LAVELLA -

WEILAND, GEORGE R 1st Lt ARMY O-397061 SHINYO MARU; INFANTRY 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WEINEL, AUGUST F CDR NAVY O-077206 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

WEIR, LARRY R PVT ARMY 36309876 ARMY - 607 QUARTERMASTER 
GROUP REGIMENT COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM -

WEIS, LEONARD M RM3C NAVY 03371541 USS CANOPUS (AS-9); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 6/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000O6BnREAV

WEISBRUCH, EUGENE F 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-886064 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT -

WEISFUS, WALTER W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-758123 432 FIGHTER SQUADRON 475 
FIGHTER GROUP 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA -

WELCH, DONALD P PFC ARMY 15399038 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

WELCH, EVERETT O RM2C NAVY 03373113 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WELCH, JAMES A S2C NAVY 07270879 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xhy2EAC

WELCH, JAMES D EM3C NAVY 03011482 SUBMARINE Albacore; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WELLS, ARTHUR -- PHM1C NAVY 03463106 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 

OCEAN -

WELLS, ROBERT E PFC ARMY 36011499 160 INFANTRY 40 DIVISION 2/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WELSH, JOHN A F1C NAVY 08533530 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WELTER, FRANCIS X S2C NAVY 08549723 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

WENDT, CHARLES E LTJG NAVY O-263996 USS LEXINGTON (CV-16); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

WENE, CARL L Ens NAVY O-099656 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WENGER, JOHN L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-686706 614 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 401 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

WENZEL, FREDERICK W PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06914852 ARISAN MARU; 17 PURSUIT 
SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

WERER, ELWOOD N CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36733342 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -
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WERLY, WILLIAM GUSTAV S1C NAVY 04112747 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WESELMAN, JULIUS -- PVT ARMY 36016802 ARISAN MARU; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

WESEMANN, KENNETH R QM2C NAVY 07261003 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WEST, JACK M. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-671718 86 COMBAT MAP SQUADRON 2/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

WESTBERG, WAYNE R Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-732792 434 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BENGAL -

WESTBROOK, MARION J PFC ARMY 36976870 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

WESTERLAND, GERARD R 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-801047 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 2/20/1946 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

WESTINE, ERNEST J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-737915 96 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

WESTPHALL, JOSEPH A LT NAVY O-147447 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WEXLER, ROBERT J PVT ARMY 06565232 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

WHALEN, ROBERT E AMM1C NAVY 06103389 USS SAN JACINTO; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 5/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WHALEY, MILTON Capt ARMY O-389187 ENOURA MARU; QUARTERMASTER 
CORPS 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000PXknNEAT

WHEELER, LANOIS M ARM2C NAVY 03001004 USS ENTERPRISE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 1/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SLOT -

WHEELER, ROBERT E CRM NAVY 03370448 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WHELAN, EDWARD M S2C NAVY 03007558 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

WHELAN, JOHN E COX NAVY 06113293 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XhyREAS

WHIMSETT, MERRITT S. Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6911410 13 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 9/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

WHITE, DAVID -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36301045 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WHITE, JOHN E. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-928064 866 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

WHITE, LEONARD M TM3C NAVY 06102433 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WHITE, ROBERT P CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36683565
871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

2/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WHITE, WILBUR WASSON PFC MARINE CORPS 00280842 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WHITESIDE, P C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-736438 HEADQUARTERS 325 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service 
Number Unit Date of 

Loss Status Country of Casualty Case Profile

WHITING, CHARLES R CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36656654 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

WHITLOCK, JAMES R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-789100 AIR CORPS 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NIGERIA -

WHITNEY, HARRY P T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36069159 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE

MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE 
OF

-

WHITWORTH, EARL -- S1C NAVY 03375686 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

WIANT, THOMAS S MM2C NAVY 06680219 USS Johnston; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WIDERYNSKI, STEFFAN -- M SGT ARMY R-316014 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

WIDMAN, AXEL V W RDM3C COAST GUARD 00544723 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

WIECHERT, ROBERT W Ens NAVY O-176425 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WIEGMAN, HAROLD F PFC ARMY 36686117 161 INFANTRY 25 DIVISION 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PANGASINAN -

WIEMERSLAGE, FRANCIS W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16146369 549 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000RlYOKEA3

WIEMKEN, THOMAS DUANE PFC MARINE CORPS 00480000 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WIENCKOWSKI, B O 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-691845 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS -

WIENEKE, OLIN L. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16055804 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xm6ZEAS

WIESZCHON, THEODORE J TEC 4 ARMY 36333573 TRANSPORT CORPS 4/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

WILCZENSKI, CHESTER T PVT ARMY 36336612 USAT DORCHESTER; SIGNAL CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

WILES, ROBERT A MM3C NAVY 03000643 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

WILKANS, MAX F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36342521 SS CAPE SAN JUAN; 1 FIGHTER 
CONTROL SQUADRON 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI -

WILKES, FLOYD W 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-811481
402 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 502 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

7/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

WILKIN, RONALD W. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-708979 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA -

WILKINS, FREDERICK M BM1C NAVY 02997807 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

WILKINS, FREDRICK J CBM NAVY 02994929 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WILLCOXEN, DONALD E PFC ARMY 16153821 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

WILLIAMS, ALBERT L MUS2 NAVY 3373382 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xg8hEAC
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WILLIAMS, BEN -- STM1C NAVY 09426592 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WILLIAMS, BOYED Z S1C NAVY 06118471 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

WILLIAMS, CARROLL D PFC ARMY 36475990 ARMY - 161 INFANTRY 25 DIVISION 4/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WILLIAMS, CLYDE C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36684655 726 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

WILLIAMS, EUGENE J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-740011 397 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 10/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA -

WILLIAMS, JOHN A S1C NAVY 08552013 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WILLIAMS, JOHN H F2C NAVY 08529513 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WILLIAMS, MYRON E PVT ARMY 36687843 12 INFANTRY 4 DIVISION 11/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000Xm7NEAS

WILLIAMS, ROBERT L MACH NAVY 00436297 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XmKqEAK

WILLIAMS, ROGER J S2C NAVY 06105774 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

WILLIAMS, ROGER O. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16147484 737 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 454 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

WILLIAMS, WALTER R PVT ARMY 16016417 SHINYO MARU; 724 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WILLIAMSON, ALVIN D MM2C NAVY 06100080 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WILLIAMSON, GEORGE W PFC ARMY 36720827 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

WILLIAMSON, ROGER B S1C NAVY 06688153 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

WILLIKSEN, INGVAR D S1C NAVY 06117016 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

WILLIS, LUTHER M S SGT ARMY 06826238 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA -

WILMOT, RALPH A CAPT ARMY O-394678 634 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 12/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

WILSON, HENRY M LTJG NAVY O-227415 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WILSON, JOHN M M LT NAVY O-073998 USS GREGORY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WILSON, KENNETH D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16028567 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

WILSON, LORENZA -- PFC ARMY 36445830 SS CAPE SAN JUAN; 855 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI -

WILSON, NOBLE L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17071063 723 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

WILSON, RICHARD E Ens NAVY O-354951 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA -
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WILSON, ROBERT F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-429286 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA -

WILSON, RONALD A PVT ARMY 36761382 121 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

WILSON, THOMAS W T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16051666 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

WILSON, WILLIAM HENRY PFC MARINE CORPS 519382 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XmkFEAS

WILTGEN, ROBERT G LTJG NAVY O-280433 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WINDLE, ROBERT E PFC MARINE CORPS 00285460 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt00000004pHlEAI

WINDMAYER, F C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-736446 63 FIGHTER SQUADRON 56 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

WINKER, IRWIN W SC2C NAVY 06693991 Skill; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA -

WINKLER, JOHN L F1C NAVY 07273326 HALSEY POWELL; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WINNAN, ROLAND O EM3C NAVY 07251992 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WINNETT, LESTER J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36056563 372 SQUADRON 81 AIR SERVICES 
GROUP 10/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WINOGRAD, MYRON M. PVT MARINE CORPS 00339697 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WINTERS, JOSEPH F Ens NAVY O-125232 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WINTJEN, GERALD C S2C NAVY 09432011 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA -

WIRTH, WILLIAM J PFC ARMY 36302159 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA -

WIRTZ, MATTHEW NMI 1 LT ARMY O-1287638 11 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 9/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

WISE, ROBERT ETHERTON MGN SGT MARINE CORPS 00271215 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM -

WISE, WILLIAM M F1C NAVY 07249097 USS ALUDRA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WISHARD, RAYMOND B Ens NAVY O-226299 USS MURPHY (DD-603) 10/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

WISNIEWSKI, SIGMUND J TEC 5 ARMY 36619198 358 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

WITT, WILLIAM C S2C COAST GUARD 00680109 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 2/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

WITTING, ROY L MM3C NAVY 03008601 WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WITUCKI, JOHN J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-696003
870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -
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WITZIG, CLARENCE G SM3C NAVY 07530203 USS HAZELWOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WLODARCZYK, SIGMUND J F1C NAVY 07259223 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WOJCIECHOWSKI, R L S1C NAVY 07245649 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WOLD, ROBERT G S SGT ARMY 36711213 46 INFANTRY BATTALION 5 
ARMORED DIVISION 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

WOLF, MANNY -- COX NAVY 08534567 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WOLF, MERLE F. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16034774 329 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

WOLFE, ALFRED D MM1C NAVY 06111587 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WOLFE, LESTER LEE QM1C NAVY 03368643 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WOLSHOCK, JEROME J F3C NAVY 03379177 USS WORDEN; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 1/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES -

WOLTANSKI, CHESTER A F1C NAVY 03001093 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA -

WOLTER, WARREN W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16168844 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(HEAVY) 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA -

WOLTERDING, DANIEL R 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-664280 339 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 
FIGHTER GROUP 7/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WOOD, EDWARD J S1C NAVY 07272537 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WOOD, ELBERT -- EM3C NAVY 06684986 USS KANAWHA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WOOD, GLEN D LTJG NAVY O-071803 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WOOD, JOHN KENNETH LTJG NAVY O-224196 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU -

WOOD, WILLIAM F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-700093 850 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 490 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

WOODYATT, RICHARD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36381033 535 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

WOOTEN, WILLIAM T S SGT ARMY 06563850 ARMY - SIGNAL AIR WARNING 
COMPANY 7/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000MeRJvEAN

WORKMAN, DONALD E 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-421371 13 PURSUIT SQUADRON 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN -

WOROZDINAC, PAUL PVT MARINE CORPS 00275934 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000001Cbs0VEAR

WORT, ROBERT L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36068556 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

WRIGHT, EDWARD HENRY S2C NAVY 03001755 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt00000004rFkEAI

WRIGHT, FORREST D T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36317419 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -
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WRIGHT, LYSLE A. 1st Sgt ARMY 6828779 19 QUARTERMASTER TRUCK 
COMPANY 4/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

WRIGHT, PAUL L. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-663580 AIR CORPS 4/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

WRIGHT, ROBERT F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-679437 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE -

WROBEL, LEONARD J S2C NAVY 03006410 USS LITTLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

WRONSKI, EDWARD F S1C NAVY 07259398 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

WUESTENBERG, C J PVT ARMY 36604849 USAT DORCHESTER; INFANTRY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

WUNROW, ROBERT F MGN SGT MARINE CORPS 00316839 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

WURTZ, KENNETH A F1C NAVY 07259298 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WUSSOW, ALLAN G Lt Cdr NAVY O-082520 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

WYATT, FRANK E PFC ARMY 06834376 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL -

WYATT, HARRY F AS NAVY 03378612 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

WYATT, PORTER J PFC ARMY 36435029 SS CAPE SAN JUAN; 855 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI -

WYCH, ROBERT ARTHUR PFC MARINE CORPS 00930792 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XmEEEA0

WYLDER, DONALD LEE S1C NAVY 03377131 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN -

WYLLIE, WILLIAM H F2C NAVY 09460597 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

YACK, EDWARD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16141564 720 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

YAKOWCHYK, WILLIAM -- CPL MARINE CORPS 00280843 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

YANCY, ARNOLD C PFC ARMY 36795934 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

YARBROUGH, GLENN D PVT ARMY 36360859 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND -

YARUSINSKY, EDWARD J CPL ARMY 36003434 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 2/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

YATES, JAMES ALLEN EM1C NAVY 03368327 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

YATES, ORIN ARTHUR EM2C NAVY 03368324 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

YATES, SELBY L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16075385 673 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

YATES, WILLIAM R Y2C NAVY 06101050 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -
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YOCUM, OMER -- S2C NAVY 08527614 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN -

YOMINE, FRANK PETER F2C NAVY 03685374 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa
Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XmhkEAC

YORK, JAMES E STM1C NAVY 08547339 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA -

YORK, WILLIAM L Ens NAVY O-418982 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC 
OCEAN -

YOUNG, CHARLES D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2057709 524 FIGHTER SQUADRON 27 
FIGHTER GROUP 2/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY -

YOUNG, CLAYTON WOLF F1C NAVY 03003059 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS -

YOUNG, LYLE L AOM2C NAVY 06696082 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

YOUNG, MARION R ARM2 NAVY 07247497 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/8/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

YOUNG, MARTIN W Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-659787 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN -

YOUNG, WILLIAM W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2023485 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ZABITCH, JOSEPH -- PVT ARMY 19003246 SHINYO MARU; 31 INFANTRY 
REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ZADROZNY, ANTHONY C RDM3C NAVY 07263959 USS HAZELWOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN -

ZAKE, HENRY W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16052865 333 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA -

ZALOM, JOSEPH L ART1C NAVY 06110303 USS RANGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

ZANDER, JOHN W AMM3C NAVY 06688626 USS LISCOME BAY CVE 56; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI -

ZAWNE, ROBERT C S1C NAVY 08523338 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XezeEAC

ZAYNER, PAUL P. CPL ARMY 18049195 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ZAZZETTI, JOSEPH THOMAS Pvt MARINE CORPS 499079 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt0000000XessEAC

ZDUNEK, STANLEY T PVT ARMY 16003832 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

ZEBROWSKI, EDWARD F AS NAVY 06107032 SS ALEXANDER MACOMB; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA -

ZEDDIES, VERNON ADRIE S2C NAVY 06680921 Neosho; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

ZELASKO, LEONARD E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16146933 388 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 8/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA -

ZELLWEGER, ARTHUR -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-722199 72 FIGHTER SQUADRON 21 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES -

ZELNIS, AL J PFC ARMY 36624734 376 INFANTRY 94 DIVISION 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -
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ZEMOLA, HENRY -- PFC MARINE CORPS 00305306 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA -

ZERBLIS, EDWARD I T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 36325832 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA -

ZIEHLKE, KENNETH E. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16144881 721 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN 

SEA -

ZIMMERMAN, JOHN W SEA2 NAVY 06106364 SS LOUISIANA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 8/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND 

TOBAGO -

ZIMMERMAN, ROBERT O LT NAVY O-121761 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HIROSHIMA -

ZIMMERMAN, WILLIAM E PVT ARMY 36902818 117 INFANTRY 30 DIVISION 10/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY -

ZIMMERMANN, RICHARD -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-684597 48 FIGHTER SQUADRON 14 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA -

ZIOLKOWSKI, STEPHEN SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06912855 17 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 7/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES https://dpaa.secure.force.com/dpaa

Profile?id=a0Jt000000MW4xVEAT

ZITNIK, CHARLES E 2 LT ARMY O-1635508 SIGNAL CORPS 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN -

ZITONE, JOSEPH G PFC ARMY 38042126 ARISAN MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA -

ZURICK, CHARLES J Maj ARMY O-212611 45 INFANTRY REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE 
SCOUT) 4/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN -

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA). 
Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/World-War-II/Service-Personnel-Not-Recovered-Following-WWII/ 

for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.
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